—

oo WA
Sae
s
















AUCTION CODE AND NUMBER
HESERRR

In sending written and telephone bids or making
enquiries, this sale should be referred to as
CONTEMPORARY S$17-13269
EERBEI BRI RS E AR AR
FRBRESERERS BS17-13269

CONDITIONS OF SALE - BUYING AT CHRISTIE'S
EBRE - BAAM

This auction is subject to Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice, Conditions of
Sale - Buying at Christie's and reserves of the lots.
[450]

IRIAFZIRNERER BIRESIT5IE 2008 58

- EHANRIARIEE - [450]

Please note that descriptions of Lots in this
catalogue do not include references to conditions.
Condition reports are available on request - please
refer to the Important Notices at the back of the
catalogue for further information.

e AHERRPREaEnRKRRE 58
FE  FAELEATRN  ARTTLURMILER
& B WEESHENEREERY
(EBEEREBRRIIGEZRA)

We may convert and display in our catalogues the
HK$ estimates in US$. This is for the convenience
of our clients only and is not binding in any way.
The rate of exchange is fixed at the latest practical
date prior to the printing of the catalogue and may
change by the time of the sale.

HPIRTAS B T EEIR A T BERchEETR - 1512
AL ERMNESMAESHTERNRS - ZEH
RIRRRIRIEREGT BIMIENISHIRIRRRTE » AL
FIREENE E B RIRREER -

Scan to view auctions details

BB SRR

40
e
[=]

Christie's Hong Kong Spring Auctions Microsite
ELEEBEFREMES

\/-:‘
CHRISTIE’'S @ LIVE

Bid live in Christie’s salerooms worldwide

christies.com

ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART (DAY SALE)

M|

mMNENRZM (HEHEE)

SUNDAY 28 May 2017 - 2017458281 ( 2810 )

AUCTION - ja&

Sunday 28 May - 58281 (2888 )

10.30 am (Lots 101-238) - £4710.30 (IHER#RSE101-238)

Location: Convention Hall, Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre,
No. 1, Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong

HEL  EEEFESEREEEREER L ZEME

Tel &5E : +852 2760 1766 - Fax {H : +852 2760 1767

VIEWING - FEE

HONG KONG, HONG KONG CONVENTION AND EXHIBITION CENTRE
& aEEEREHPL

Friday, 26 May - 55261 ( 281 )

10.30am - 8.00pm

Saturday, 27 May - 58278 ( 2H3/5)

10.30am - 7.30pm

HIGHLIGHTS PREVIEW - {5&HmERE

TOKYO, CHRISTIE'S JAPAN

B3 (ETEAXHER

Thursday, 20 April - 4820H (£H8PY) 11:00am - 5:00pm
Friday, 21 April - 4B21H (288F) 11:00pm - 6:00pm

JAKARTA, GRAND HYATT JARKATA

HINE > HINEEIRERE

Thursday-Friday, 27-28 April - 4827 £28H (£830Z=H) 11:00am - 7:00pm
SHANGHAI, CHRISTIE'S SHANGHAI ART SPACE

L 18 LisEifiz=m

Wednesday-Thursday, 3-4 May - 583 £4H (E8§=Z/Y) 10:00am - 6:00pm
SINGAPORE, ARTSPACE@HELU-TRANS

Ny » ARTSPACE@HELU-TRANS
Saturday-Sunday, 6-7 May - 586 &7H (£28f/<~ZH) 11:00am - 6:00pm

BEIJING, CHRISTIE'S BEIJING ART SPACE

b= EL St m ST

Sunday-Monday, 7-8 May - 5H7Z8H (2EIHZ—) 10:00am - 6:00pm
TAIPEI, FUBON INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION CENTER

Al EMEEFEEDPC

Saturday-Sunday, 13-14 May - 5813 £14H (£H§/<ZH) 11:00am - 6:00pm
ENQUIRES - &

HK &8 : +852 2760 1766

UK ZE[E : +44 (0)20 7627 2707

US 25 : +1 212 703 8080

AUCTIONEERS - HESE
Hugh Edmeades

Elaine Kwok

Ronan Sulich

CHRISTIE’S H4:4%









FRONTCOVER 1 & 2:
(Detail) Lot 203, Christine Ay Tjoe © Christine Ay Tjoe
Lot 108, Yayoi Kusama © YAYOl KUSAMA

INSIDE FRONT COVER 1 & 2:
(Detail) Lot 142, Besta Bestrizal © Besta Bestrizal
(Detail) Lot 117, Tomoya Tsukamoto © Tomoya Tsukamoto

FRONTISPIECE:
(Detail) Lot 116, Ding Yi © Ding Yi Studio

OPPOSITE PAGE:
(Detail) Lot 127, Zeng Fanzhi © Zeng Fanzhi Studio

ABOVE: Lot 135, Key Hiraga, Courtesy to Fuma Gallery

INSIDE BACK COVER:
(Detail) Lot 125, Tomokazu Matzuyama © Tomokazu Matzuyama

BACKCOVER 1 & 2:
(Detail) Lot 212, Natee Utarit © Natee Utarit
(Detail) Lot 121, Jin Meyerson © Jin Meyerson

10

199

201

202

203

205

207

CONTENTS - A&

Auction Information

S

International Asian Art Department

(e8] P nm I Al B

Specialists and Services for this Auction
BRHENERK RS

Property for Sale

HEY

Conditions of Sale « Buying at Christie's
XBRTE - BHEM

Symbols used in this Catalogue

KB ERNSEEH

Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice
BEBENMRBHFREYEIEZREA

Worldwide Salerooms and Offices and Services
ZERPEFL  WRERRHE

Storage and Collection

ERRIZE

Written Bids Form

EEFHRIEERE

Bidder Registration Form

RIEEERRE

Christie's Hong Kong Limited
ELEEFEBBRAT



INTERNATIONAL ASIAN ART DEPARTMENT

GLOBAL MANAGING DIRECTOR

Francis Belin
Tel: +852 2978 6756

ASIAN 20TH CENTURY &
CONTEMPORARY ART

Eric Chang, Deputy Chairman, Asia
International Director & Specialist Head of
Department

Tel: +852 2760 1766

AMSTERDAM

Benthe Tupker
Tel +31(0) 20 575 5242

BEUJING

Dina Zhang
Tel: +86 (0) 10 8572 7928

HONG KONG

Joyce Chan
Marcello Kwan
Angel Yip

Janice Chan

Cindy Lim

Ada Tsui

Tel: +852 2760 1766

JAKARTA

Vanessa S. Pranoto
Tel: +62(0)217278 6268

NEW YORK
Tianyue Jiang
Sarina Taylor

Tel: +1212 468 7133

PARIS

Clara Rivollet
Tel: +33(0)140 76 85 83

SEOUL

Yunah Jung
Tel: +82 2720 5266

SHANGHAI

Grace Zhuang

Asia Chiao

Tel: +86 (0) 212226 1516

SINGAPORE

Dexter How
Nicole de Silva
Tel: +65 6838 7202

TAIPEI

Lihua Tung

Yu-Shan Lu

Elise Chen

Tel: +886 2 2736 3358

TOKYO

Gen Ogo
Chie Kawasaki
Tel: +81(0) 362671782

ASIAN ART

PARIS

Tiphaine Nicoul
Camille de Foresta
Zheng Ma

Tel: +33(0)140 76 76 05

INTERNATIONAL CHAIRMAN

Jonathan Stone
Tel: +852 2978 9989

CHINESE CERAMICS &
WORKS OF ART

Pola Antebi, International Director
Tel: +852 2978 9950

Michael Bass, International Director
Tel: +1212 636 2180
Géraldine Lenain, International Director

Chairman'’s Office, Paris
Tel: +33 (0)140 76 84 22

Rosemary Scott, International Academic Director

Tel: +44 (0)20 7389 2579

Leila de Vos van Steenwijk, European Head
Tel: +44 (0)20 7389 2578

Athena Zonars, Deputy Chairman, Americas
Tel: +1212 636 2177

BEUJING

Dai Dai

Felix Pei

Tel: +86 (0) 10 8572 7958

HONG KONG

Chi Fan Tsang
Ruben Lien
Liang-Lin Chen
Sherese Tong

Joan Ho

Timothy Lai

Tel: +852 2760 1766

LONDON

Pedram Rasti

Marco Almeida

Jeremy Morgan

Ivy Chan

Cherrei Yuan Tian

Caroline Allen (Consultant)
Tel: +44 (0)20 7389 2577

LONDON

(SOUTH KENSINGTON)
Kate Hunt

Katie Lundie

Cecilia Zi

Tel: +44 (0)20 7752 3235

NEW YORK
Margaret Gristina
Michelle Cheng
Olivia Hamilton
Tristan Bruck
Jessica Chang
Vicki Paloympis
Audrey Lee

Ling'ao Tong

Tel: +1212 636 2180
Tel: +1212 636 2211

SAN FRANCISCO

Andrew Lick
Tel: +1415 982 0982
Tel: +44 (0)20 7752 3235

SHANGHAI
Harriet Yu

Tel: +86 (0) 212226 1527
TOKYO

Masahiko Kuze
Tel: +81(0) 3 6267 1787

CHINESE PAINTINGS

Ben Kong, Deputy Chairman, Asia
International Specialist Head of Department
Tel: +852 2760 1766

BEIJING

Michael Xie

Vicky Liu

Tel: +86 (0) 10 8572 7939

HONG KONG

Jessie Or

Carmen Shek Cerne
Sara Mao

Amy Cheng

Sophia Zhou

Yorkie Tam

Frank Yang

Tel: +852 2760 1766

NEW YORK

Elizabeth Hammer
Jennie Tang
Tel: +1212 636 2193

SAN FRANCISCO

Rodania Leong
Tel: +1917 9512498

TAIPEI

Kim Yu
Tel: +886 2 2736 3356

TOKYO

Seiji Inami
Tel: +81(0) 362671778

JAPANESE & KOREAN ART

Mark Hinton, International Director &
Specialist Head of Department

Tel: +44 (0)20 7389 2595

Katsura Yamaguchi, International Director
Tel: +1212 636 2157

LONDON

Anastasia von Seibold
Kuniko Matsui
Tel: +44 (0)20 7752 3127

NEW YORK

Takaaki Murakami
Tel: +1 212 636 2160

REGIONAL MANAGING
DIRECTORS

Lillian Ng
Tel: +852 2978 9995

Rachel Orkin-Ramey
Tel: +1212 636 2194

Leila de Vos van Steenwijk
Tel: +44 (0)20 7389 2578

Nicole Wright
Tel: +852 2978 9952

HEADS OF SALE
MANAGEMENT &
BUSINESS MANAGERS

Virginie Barocas-Hagelauer
Tel: +33 (0)140 76 85 63

Yanie Choi
Tel: +852 2978 9936

Anne Haasjes
Tel: +44 207 389 2676

Othniel Jai Prakash
Tel: +852 2978 6866

Emma Winder
Tel: +1 212 636 2183

PRIVATE SALES DIRECTOR

Nelly Li
Tel: +852 2978 6797

ASIA REGIONAL
OFFICES

BANGKOK

Satima Tanabe

Tel: +66 (0)2 652 1097
BEIJING

Jinging Cai

Tel: +86 (0) 10 8583 1766
JAKARTA

Charmie Hamami

Tel: +62 (0)21 7278 6268
KUALA LUMPUR
Nicole Tee

Tel: +65 6735 1766
SEOUL

Jun Lee

Tel: +82 2720 5266
SHANGHAI
Charlotte Liu

Tel: +86 (0)21 6355 1766
SINGAPORE

Nicole Tee

Tel: +65 67351766
TAIPEI

Ada Ong
Tel: +886 2 2736 3356

TOKYO

Chie Banta
Tel: +81(0)3 6267 1777

01/04/2017



SPECIALISTS AND SERVICES FOR THIS AUCTION

ASIAN 20TH CENTURY AND CONTEMPORARY ART SPECIALISTS & LIAISONS

Eric Chang Joyce Chan

Gen Ogo Clara Rivollet

Cindy Lim Janice Chan

Marcello Kwan

-
=

|

Lihua Tung

3;

Yu-Shan Lu

Asia Chiao Ada Tsui

ASIAN 20TH CENTURY AND CONTEMPORARY ART

INTERNATIONAL DIRECTOR
Eric Chang

HONG KONG

Joyce Chan

Marcello Kwan

Angel Yip

Janice Chan

Cindy Lim

Ada Tsui

Tel: +852 2978 6728

Fax: +852 2525 1572
BEIJING

Dina Zhang

Tel: +86 (0) 10 8583 1766
Fax: +86 (0) 10 8572 7901

SHANGHAI

Grace Zhuang

Asia Chiao

Tel: +86 (0) 21 6279 8773
Fax: +86 (0) 21 6279 8771

TAIPEI

Lihua Tung

Yu-Shan Lu

Elise Chen

Tel: +886 2 2736 3356
Fax: +886 2 2736 4856

SERVICES

WRITTEN AND TELEPHONE BIDS &
CHRISTIE'S LIVE

Tel: +852 2978 9910

Email: bidsasia@christies.com
PADDLE REGISTRATION

Tel: +852 2760 1766

Email: registrationasia@christies.com

EMAIL

SINGAPORE

Dexter How

Nicole de Silva

Tel: +65 6715 9355

Fax: +65 6235 8128
JAKARTA

Vanessa S. Pranoto

Tel: +62 (0) 21 7278 6268
Fax: +62 (0) 21 7278 6282
SEOUL

Yunah Jung

Tel: +822 720 5266

Fax: +822 722 5444
TOKYO

Gen Ogo

Chie Kawasaki

Tel: +81 (0)3 6267 1766
Fax: +81 (0)3 6267 1767
NEW YORK

Tianyue Jiang

Sarina Taylor

Tel: +1 212 468 7124
PARIS

Clara Rivollet

Tel: +33 1 40 76 84 14
Fax: +33 1 40 76 85 86
Jean-Francois Hubert
(Senior Consultant,Vietnamese Art)

AUCTION RESULTS

HK: +852 2760 1766

UK: +44 (0)20 7627 2707
US: +1 212 703 8080
Internet: www.christies.com

CATALOGUES ONLINE
Lotfinder®
Internet: www.christies.com

Dexter How

Tianyue Jiang

o,

Dina Zhang

Elise Chen Angel Yip

¥

Nicole de Silva

REGIONAL MANAGING
DIRECTOR

Lillian Ng

Tel: +852 2978 9995

HEAD OF SALE MANAGEMENT
Othniel Jai Prakash
Tel: +852 2978 6866

SALE CO-ORDINATORS
Dave Chow
Tel: +852 2978 6887

Annie Lee

Tel: +852 2978 9994
Kelvin Li

Tel: +852 2978 6717
Fax: +852 2525 1572

COPYRIGHT
Nellie Poon
Tel: +852 2978 9973

CLIENT SERVICES
Tel: +852 2760 1766
Email: infoasia@christies.com

POST-SALE SERVICES

Tel: +852 2760 1766

Fax: +852 2973 o111

Email: postsaleasia@christies.com

For general enquiries about this auction, emails should be addressed to Sale Co-ordinators(s) at acahk@christies.com.

Grace Zhuang

Sarina Taylor

Yunah Jung

Vanessa S Pranoto

DEPARTMENT
CO-ORDINATORS

Kimmy Lau, Hong Kong
Tel: +852 2978 6743

Yiwen Huang, Taipei
Tel: +886 2 2736 3356
Fax: +886 2 2736 4856
Salome Zelic, Paris
Tel: +33 1 40 76 85 83
Fax: +33 1 40 76 85 86



10

YOSHITOMO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

PYROMANIAC

acrylic and coloured pencil on paper, diptych
Each: 36.2x 25.8 cm. (14% x 10% in.)
Painted in 1999

HK$700,000-1,000,000
US$91,000-130,000

PROVENANCE

Tomio Koyama Gallery, Tokyo, Japan
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

LITERATURE

Bijutsu Shuppan Sha, Yoshitomo Nara: The Complete Works
Volume 2 - Works on Paper, Tokyo, Japan, 2011 (illustrated, plate
D-1999-017, p. 140).

Yoshitomo Nara predominately worked with
illustrations in the early stage of his career. He
began to explore genres of fine art in the 80s
after studying in the Kunstakademie Disseldorf,
Germany. Europe was in the midst of a rising wave
of neo-expressionism that focused on treatments of
heavy brushwork and contorted shapes; Nara thus
began demonstrating similar aesthetics during
this period, working with pronounced shapes and
forms and vibrant colours. His brushwork gradually
became more delicate and smooth in the 90s. With
colours that are warmer and visually gentler, rich
layers and subtle variations are perceived upon
closer inspection, with his paintings on canvas
showcasing exceptional notable features.

Pyromaniac (Lot 101) thoroughly demonstrates
the virtuosic brushwork of this period. The lines
are brisk and nimble, and the choice of colours is
rich in layers. This is a rare sample of diptych by
Yoshitomo Nara. Although it is a work on paper, the
high degree of finish is comparable to his paintings.
The modelling of the figure completely abandons
the restraints of objective depiction. The artist also
deliberately treated the face, facial features, body,
and background in a simple manner, seeking to
create the sense of playfulness found in Western
modern art through the use of geometric shapes.

The word Pyromaniac is brightly featured on the
right panel, and it refers to the arsonist on the left.
Although the child on the other panel does not

mRES

(B > 19595 4)

PYROMANIAC

253 /] AN A (EERME)
19994F1F

iR

EENCEINITEES S
REABE LSRR

e FAN MRS

ik
201145 ( RRESR « (FmEE 5246 - i LFm ) il &t
SEfirtihRit 3R B (R » 85D-1999-017[ » 551408)

display any violent behaviours, the look in his eyes
are filled with hostility. Similar to many characters
in Nara's paintings, they are defiant despite their
demure stature. When an adorable figure is paired
with such a violent word and the high contrast
colours of orange and black, a dramatic effect is
archived. Not only does it evoke sympathy towards
the protagonist, it also provoke the viewer to reflect
on the causal relationship between minorities and
extremism.

FREEFERIZAFEE  ENTEAEERE
HEZSXEMER > ZERFMBEMES - ERFEUMMIE
MFRREZRPRRTZERREENEZNG @ S8 FE
BEBZRA  EANTFARE » thEEETEE SR
R BenmRfEaRERE -

{ Pyromaniac) (IHRIFTIE101) 2 EHEEEIRILIFHAFEI
MEXEE  SIREEER BREAREE - WERR
REZVENERE » #AEREL  EXKERSME
PUBEESHEBER - \MEETERREHS SR
NEEEEE2EEN 0 RS - BIMNECHRHBEL RN
RG> WA TRABEREREESENER  TRA
HIRR M B AR E B PR E SRR o

FTPyromaniac; —fmafEEF— R LEHBEEL > BIEHEX
T - RS —RFLNNEZEEMBEMHZNTE  FiBf
NIRMHBEEHE > MEALPEREEEPAY—IF &R
B e FA55/ N\ ERF—TE S ERE - —EARKRFESR
AENAYE L THZINFERE  NEBIeHEERESS
NEERE > EEXTRIEENE  BEAHTALER
B XE|IABEmIGITAIBEARENREME -
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YOSHITOMO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

K

signed and titled in Japanese; dated ‘94’ (on the reverse)
acrylic on cotton laid on canvas

55 x 59.5 cm. (21% x 23% in.)

Painted in 1994

HK$700,000-1,000,000
US$91,000-130,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. sale; Sotheby's Hong Kong, 6 October 2014, Lot 877
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

LITERATURE

Bijutsu Shuppan Sha, Yoshitomo Nara: The Complete Works Volume
1 - Paintings, Sculptures, Editions, Photographs, Tokyo, Japan, 2011

(illustrated, plate P-1994-043, p. 109).

mRES

(B7 > 19595 4)

K

B5E  BNRES (D)
55 /0§25 #NER
19944

KR

2014510861 #ELLES #R7877
REEEE DinE

S FANUER

SZiEk

20114 ( RRER : (FmEE H15 - 88 M
hREE WA ) MRl S Ehiiit R A
(BHR » 55P-1994-043[E » £51098)
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Lonesomeness is a theme that permeates the oeuvre
of Yoshitomo Nara. Perhaps this sentiment is linked
to the artist's experience in Germany early in his
career. Being in a foreign land, he was painfully
sensitive to the issues of identity and other existential
problems, and it inspired a profound sense of self-
pity and melancholy within him. Such a realisation
may not necessarily be a negative experience. It
presents an opportunity for self-evaluation to reflect
on the meaning of life. As demonstrated by the figure
in an animal suit in K (Lot 102), he smiles with his
eyes closed in front of a pale-white background. His
expression of contentment tells the viewers that he
has entered a realm of spiritual quietude. In terms of
technique, it showcases Nara's care-free brushwork
and high contrast palette that he employed in the
early 1990s. The facial features painted in black
are dynamically modelled to highlight the sense
of movement. The net-like texture in the adjacent

o AR g A T

4 Lot 102

area also directly contributes to the naturalism and
improvised nature of the execution. Eyes, nostrils,
and mouth are decisively completed with five strokes.
Such minimal delineation demonstrates the essence of
"showing more with less" in traditional Eastern art.

MEER—BEREERREEEFRBHES  EEEe
HEFRENR BEFEREEEEFRFRIOBER - AER
MR EHEBNRERENE  ME2EEREERIAB
BERORCR - AZRER - ERLE—HEENER  BiFER
—RERRER  WEUREANESRNRIFERE  E (K)
(AmimsR102 ) PRIEMITIDAY  E—REZXANE
=PEBEME 0 BRGFIBEENME » HIEA—ERFFE
RIS SR o EMAERE ERBR T RRETN TERIIANE
REENHLERIAREE » BERIERIRER REAM
=R N EMEEEA—RNBEABWNRED > RBNEE
HBEIBAARNBAL - RIE « BAFMEECEHEERER
BY o BT AMRNERFERE 0 BR T RS B ER
h TUDRZ, ZH58E -
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YOSHITOMO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

UNTITLED 95-35

signed and dated "Yoshitomo Nara 1995' (lower left)
pencil and marker pen on paper

14 x17.4 cm. (52 x 67 in.)

Painted in 1995

HK$240,000-320,000
US$32,000-41,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. sale; Sotheby's Hong Kong, 7 October 2012, Lot 832
Private Collection, Asia

LITERATURE

Bijutsu Shuppan Sha, Yoshitomo Nara: The Complete Works Volume 2 -
Works on Paper, Tokyo, Japan, 2011 (illustrated, plate D-1995-087, p. 82).

mRES

(B4 > 1959%F4%)

UNTITLED 95-35

%% : Yoshitomo Nara (£F)
I BRFE BN
1995F(E

iR

2012%1087H &E# =L fwiRs32
oM FANLER

ik

20MEE ( RRES © (FmztE 5825 - IR EFm )
BB MR 3R B (Ehx » $D-1995-
087l » %828)
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PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED AMERICAN COLLECTION
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YOSHITOMO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

QUIET, QUIET

fiberglass, resin, lacquer and urethane sculpture
243.8 x 94 x 94 cm. (96 x 37 x 37 in.)
Executed in 1999

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000
US$390,000-650,000

PROVENANCE

Blum & Poe, Santa Monica, USA

Eugenio Lopez, Mexico City, Mexico

La Colleccion Jumex, Mexico City, Mexico

Maloney Fine Art Gallery, Los Angeles, USA

Acquired from the above by the present owner in 2003
Private Collection, USA

EXHIBITED

Santa Monica, USA, Blum & Poe, Yoshitomo Nara,

March 16 - April 3,1999.

Santa Monica, USA, Santa Monica Museum of Art, Lullaby
Supermarket, March 24 - May 20, 2000.

Mexico City, Mexico, Museo Ex Teresa Arte Actual, La Colleccion
Jumex, February 20 - March 15, 2001.

Mexico City, Mexico, La Colleccion Jumex, Leisure Theory, January
31 - October 15, 2002.

LITERATURE

Institute flir moderne Kunst Niirnberg in collaboration with Michael
Zink Gallery, and Kodokawa Shoten Publishing Co. Ltd., Lullaby
Supermarket, Munich, Germany, and Tokyo, Japan, 2002 (second
Ed.) (illustrated, p. 187).

Children and dogs with closed eyes are two of the
most remarkable subjects in Yoshitomo Nara's
sculptural output. Tranquil in countenance, they
look like they are deep in slumber, contemplation,
or prayer. Standing two meters tall, Quiet, Quiet
(Lot 104) is a sculptural work that is composed of
four children heads stacked on top of each other
in a surrealistic fashion. Visually, they look like
they are on the brink of toppling. In reality, they are
firmly held together. Psychologically, it produces an
interesting contradiction in the viewer's mind. The
teacup at the base looks like it is a ride from an
amusement park. The person at the bottom placidly
bath in the blue water. This depiction often appears
in Yoshitomo Nara's painting where the lonely

~REH

(BZ » 1959%F4)

QUIET, QUIET

IWEsiE BIIE X BaEE M
19994 1E

KR

2 (8425 Blum & Poe= i

£755 EFaHN Bi=ER - BRATER
7557 PR JumexEE

6 7B425% Maloney ZE[ER

REEMN 20035 E il
ESEIRIWNLE -

=31

1999E3816H-483H T33RE% | Blum & Poe ER BRE £ =M
200083824H—58208 rLullaby Supermarket, BeEfg-REMEE
EDElfe R S5

200152H20H-3815H TLa Colleccion JumexiiZiEl, BI4EFED Arte
Actual {488 £ EF55

2002518B31H-10815H TARIER. La Colleccion Jumex {8488
EriiEnnE Tt

I
20024 ( Lullaby Supermarket ) #&ERIRAZEM /0L Michael Zink
=B RER 2E R/NIISELRERAT Ex BA(E @ ££1878)

protagonist feels safe being submerged in water.
All four characters in Quiet, Quiet are about to enter
a peaceful realm away from the chaotic reality.

FEEERNNZINOHERREEMBNEE » b
GRAE  XGILE  XEEE > KFM - (Quiet
Quiet ) (HMIFIR104 ) B—HEEMKAIRELE > HI
EERERINEEE L T 2B N BIRERERE - RE bl
PHEE-BH A TR 0 B LAIFRREMERKSE
i CHRAELCELELAEEBNTE - EEISHE
—{E GRS AREEART R T —ABREFIS
MAEEGTHESHKA  EELHIREHRERRES
MEEd  MENEIARGERSEKEEMRIZL
(Quiet Quiet ) RYPUMEAYD » LT BT LA M0 EEA AR Bl
RELSIMIEFEHE -
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YOSHITOMO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

WAY

signed with artist's signature; dated '00" (lower right)
coloured pencil and acrylic on paper

27 x 21 cm. (10% x 8% in.)

Painted in 2000

HK$240,000-320,000
US$32,000-41,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. sale; Sotheby's New York, 12 November 2015, Lot 478
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

LITERATURE
Bijutsu Shuppan Sha, Yoshitomo Nara: The Complete Works Volume 2 -

Works on Paper, Tokyo, Japan, 2011 (illustrated, plate D-1995-087, p. 166).
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YOSHITOMO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)
U-KI-YO-E

signed and inscribed in Japanese, dated ‘99’ (lower left)
oil on book page

34 x25.5cm. (13% x 10 in.)

Painted in 1999

HK$400,000-600,000
US$52,000-78,000

PROVENANCE

Blum & Poe, Los Angeles, USA
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, USA
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YOSHITOMO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

SLEEPLESS NIGHT (SITTING)

mixed media sculpture

29 x18x16 cm. (11% x 7% x 6% in.)
Executed in 2007

edition 248/300

This work is accompanied by a certificate
signed by the artist and the original wooden box

HK$240,000-320,000
US$32,000-41,000

=REE
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YAYOI KUSAMA

(JAPAN, B. 1929)

LEMON TEA

signed and dated "Yayoi Kusama 1981"; signed and titled in Japanese
(on the reverse)

collage, acrylic on canvas

116.7 x 91 cm. (46 x 357 in.)

Painted in 1981

HK$3,800,000-4,800,000
US$500,000-620,000

PROVENANCE

Property from the Collection of Mr. & Mrs. Hamada

Anon. sale; Christie's Hong Kong, 24 November 2013, Lot 403
Acquired from the above by the present owner

Private Collection, Asia

The work is accompanied by a registration card issued by the artist's studio
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The delicate brushwork and intricately connected pattern
on Lemon Tea (Lot 108) by Yayoi Kusama transforms this
glass of refreshing summer drink into an interlocking
sensory space. Completed in 1981, Lemon Tea exudes
a sense of space that is enigmatic and mesmerizing.
The jagged border in sky blue with white polka dots
guides the viewer's sight into the image to wander in the
intricately intermeshing world composed with polka dots
and webbed patterns. Although the tea glass adopts a
planar form, however, a sense of dimensionality is neatly
interlaced together with the geometric webbed-pattern
on the surface of the glass, the brick-like pattern at the
bottom, and the polka dots of various sizes on the upper
inner surface of the glass. At the same time, this simple,
figurative object is also transcended into an abstract
visual space. Seven patterns often used by Kusama
are applied here on the slice of lemon to illustrate the
composition of the citrus fruit and how it is wedged on
the rim of the glass. The section behind the transparent
glass is vividly depicted to showcase the penetrative
nature and visual reflection. The details created by
Kusama with ingeniously interconnected and contorted
net patterns and other shapes allow this artwork, Lemon
Tea, to transform into a visual journey that ripples,
penetrates, and glimmers.
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YAYOl KUSAMA

(JAPAN, B. 1929)

PUMPKIN

signed, dated and titled "YAYOl KUSAMA 1991 PUMPKIN’
(on the bottom)

oil on unglazed ceramic sculpture

8x12x11cm. (32 x 4% x 4% in.)

Executed in 1991

HK$150,000-220,000
US$20,000-28,000

PROVENANCE

Gallery Halcyon, Osaka, Japan

Jasco Fine Arts, Laguna Niguel, California, USA

Anon. sale; Christie’'s Los Angeles, 6 June, 2001, Lot 50
Acquired from the above by the present owner

Private Collection, USA
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YAYOIl KUSAMA

(JAPAN, B. 1929)

LIFE (A), (B)

titled in Japanese, signed, dated and titled "YAYOl KUSAMA 1988 LIFE
(A)" (on the bottom); & titled in Japanese, signed, dated and titled "YAYOI
KUSAMA 1988 LIFE (B)' (on the bottom)

two mixed media sculptures

455 x245x32cm. (177 x 9% x 12% in.);

& 455x23x325cm. (177% x 9 x12% in.) (2)

Executed in 1988

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000
US$130,000-190,000

PROVENANCE

HAM Gallery, Nagoya, Japan

Acquired from the above by the present owner

Private Collection, Asia

The work is accompanied by a registration card issued by the artist’s studio

EXHIBITED

New York, USA, The Center for International Contemporary Arts, Yayoi Kusama:
A Retrospective, 27 September 1989 - 31 January 1990.

LITERATURE

The Center for International Contemporary Arts, Yayoi Kusama: A Retrospective
(inaugural exh. cat.), New York, USA, 1989 (illustrated, plate 43, p. 62).
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By the 1960s in New York, Yayoi Kusama went
on to develop soft sculptures in which she
covered everyday objects - sofas, ironing boards,
high heels and rowboats - in wild stalactites
resembling of tentacles. Her soft sculptures and
installations, plagued with overwhelming seas of
the oblong motifs and shapes, have demanded
attention from the international art world.

Being a self-proclaimed asexual, Kusama has
long been haunted by an inexplicable phobia in
sex. The rationale for sewing endless inflatable
phalluses on everyday objects, was her act to
obliterate sexual anxieties.

Life (A), (B) (Lot 110) consists of two
compartments, where vibrant soft-forms are
brimming over a diminutive space in the manner
of entangled, contorted limps. Her trademark
dotted patterning adorned every inch of the
sculptural pieces, enriching the suggestion of an
immersive spatiality. Hypnotic spirals manifested
in a mass of tangled shapes, transcend into the
mirage of a vast and relentless universe.
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YAYOIl KUSAMA

(JAPAN, B. 1929)

DOTS-OBSESSION (TOWE)

signed, dated and titled 'Yayoi Kusama 2005 DOTS-
OBESSION TOWE?; titled in Japanese (on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas

91 x 116.7 cm. (357 x 46 in.)

Painted in 2005

HK$1,500,000-2,000,000
US$200,000-260,000

PROVENANCE

Gallery Sekiryuu, Matsumoto-city, Japan

Acquired from the above circa. 2006 by the previous owner
Private Collection, Japan

The work is accompanied by a registration card issued by the
artist’s studio

"I have been using polka dots since | was a very
young child. (---) | have made the polka dot into a
symbol of love and peace" - Yayoi Kusama

Polka dots are a recurring theme in Yayoi
Kusama's prolific oeuvre, with the dots extending,
pulsating, and seemingly organic. As one of the
integral core elements in her art, the polka dot
is also regarded by the artist as a symbol of
"love and peace". Different from using the polka-
dots pattern as a creative device, the dots are
the central subject in Dots Obsession (TOWE)
(Lot 111). Orange dots of varying opacities are
sprawled on Dots Obsession (TOWE), forming an
undulating and vibrant ocean-like surface. The
slightly darker dots seem to be slowly concaving
backwards, with the brighter dots protruding
forwards. The image takes on a peculiar sense
of depth and organic appeal, forming a visual
spectacle that is uniquely Kusama. The tightly
gathered dots on the canvas seem to be rolling
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up and down and slowly enveloping the world
around. The sense of rhythm and envelopment
projected by the dots draws the viewers in and
also validates the artist's infatuation and passion
for polka dots.
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YAYOl KUSAMA

(JAPAN, B. 1929)

DOTS

signed and dated 'Yayoi Kusama 1990'; titled in Japanese
(on the reverse)

acrylic on canvas

455x 38 cm. (177 x 15 in.)

Painted in 1990

HK$700,000-1,000,000
US$91,000-130,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

The work is accompanied by a registration card issued by the artist's studio
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YAYOIl KUSAMA

(JAPAN, B. 1929)

BEYOND THE NEBULAE EEmE
signed and dated 'YAYOl KUSAMA 1978" (lower left); titled and (B 192955)
signed in Japanese, signed and dated ‘yayoi Kusama 1978’ o

(on the reverse) EZRIBS

enamel on paper

s . . . Eeel)
65.7 x 51.2 cm. (25% x 20% in.) %% : YAYOl KUSAMA (£F) ; yayoi Kusama ( £5 )

Executed in 1978 %’%gﬁ
HK$500,000-700,000 ESES
US$65,000-91,000 H7K B2 Umi gallery
&R 2006FEH _FiliEEER
PROVENANCE S FANMFER

Umi IR iR TIE=Fr s < Bl et -~
mi gallery, Tokyo, Japan

Acquired from above by present owner in 2006

Private Collection, Asia

The work is accompanied by a registration card issued by the artist's studio

ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART DAY SALE
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YAYOl KUSAMA

(JAPAN, B. 1929)

STRAWBERRY

dated and signed '74 Kusama' (engraved at lower edge);
numbered and dated '4/30 94' (engraved at the bottom)
one seal of the artist (engraved at the bottom)

bronze sculpture

24 x23x20cm. (9%2x 9 x 7% in.)

Original mould executed in 1974; Executed in 1994
edition 4/30

HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,800-10,000
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YAYOl KUSAMA

(JAPAN, B. 1929)

WAKING UP IN THE MORNING (TQSTW)

titled in Japanese, titled, dated, signed and numbered
‘'WAKING UP IN THE MORNING 2007 yayoi Kusama 45" (on
the reverse)

silkscreen on canvas

130 x 162 cm (51%8 x 63% in.)

Executed in 2007

edition 4/5

HK$200,000-350,000
US$26,000-45,000

PROVENANCE

Ota Fine Arts, Tokyo, Japan
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia
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PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT AMERICAN PRIVATE COLLECTION
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. DING Y

(CHINA, B. 1963)

APPEARANCE OF CROSSES 91-11

signed in Chinese, dated '1991' (lower right); titled twice in
Chinese, inscribed, signed and dated ‘115 x 85 cm. ding yi
1991.11" (on the reverse)

mixed media on canvas

85 x 114 cm. (332 x 447 in.)

Executed in 1991

HK$650,000-950,000
US$85,000-120,000

PROVENANCE

ShanghART Gallery, Shanghai, China
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, USA

In the 1980s, social and cultural criticisms were
popular subject matters among Chinese artists,
who also drew inspiration from traditional
Chinese painting techniques or modern
Western artworks. Finding these mainstream
trends boring, Ding Yi said, "(I) believe | have to
keep a distance from both traditional Chinese
culture and early Western Modernism, so that
| can return to the origin of art and truly start
from zero." He gave up all narrative content
and created his personal visual language
by systematically creating, overlapping and
repeating numerous "crosses" symbols, which
have evolved continuously for three decades.

The "crosses" sign replicated in this work
came from the reticulation used in the colour
process of printing. The sign has no symbolic or
associative meaning for the artist, which grants
itself great power of pursuing a pure expression
in terms of line, colour, and structure. From
1990s onwards, Ding Yi stopped using scale
when he painted. Although the motif was
inspired by printing technology, Appearance
Of Crosses 91-11 (Lot 116) showcases a hand-
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drawn style, rather than lifeless repetition and
mechanical precision. The crosses spread out
on the canvas like a net and add some random
variation to the well-ordered composition,
reflecting the artist's idea of "precision in
freedom".
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"The major challenge for me is to explore a new language with which to
express myself, not to simplify the technique." - Ding Yi
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TOMOYA TSUKAMOTO

(JAPAN, B. 1982)

DOTS GIRL IN THE UNIVERSE AR

titled, dated and signed ‘Dots girl in the universe 2017 (B2 - 19825 4)
Tomoya Tsukamoto’, signed in Japanese (on the reverse); e
signed ‘Tomoya Tsukamoto' (on the lower side of the canvas) F B EF'EQJE‘EQ}Z

acrylic on canvas mounted on board
130.3 x 162 cm. (51%8 x 63% in.)
Painted in 2017

HK$350,000-550,000
US$46,000-71,000

All along, Tomoya Tsukamoto has built
upon two themes to endow a universal
sense to his works. One is philosophical
pondering of "what is Being?” , the other
"dot" that often appears spanning over art
history.

In this light-scape full of bright glitters
and rays, a back-lit female silhouette
emergences. Her full length dress blends
right into the background and becomes
part of the abstract space. This is the
first time Tomoya Tsukamoto ever depicts
shadow with dots.

The floating female silhouette is depicted
with white dots while the shadow on
the ground with dark dots, this way the
shadow appears to be more tangible
than the female silhouette which actually
exists, it totally reverses void and reality.
Everywhere in this paint you can see
three-dimensional strokes of colors,
which is the texture comes with "drip
painting”. Tomoya Tsukamoto combines

%% : Tomoya Tsukamoto ; IRAE W (BE) ;
Tomoya Tsukamoto (B )

[BE5e ) T HERIAIR

20175

accidental drip painting together with
2-dimentional dots then compliments with
the 3-dimentional effects by air brush, he
subsequently produces a unique wonderful
space full of floating sensations.
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TATSUO MIYAJIMA

(JAPAN, B. 1957)

CHANGING TIME WITH CHANGING SELF NO. 22

light emitting diode, IC, electric wire, mirror, steel frame
54 x 54 x 4.5 cm. (214 x 21%4 x 1% in.)
Executed in 2001

HK$50,000-70,000
US$6,500-9,100

PROVENANCE

Luhring Augustine, New York, USA
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, USA

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by the

artist’s studio.

Japanese artist Tatsuo Miyajima fuses
technology with a Buddhist's appreciation
for time, existence and the mutability of
experience. He uses advanced technology and
mathematics to convey universal concerns over
life, death, and the passage of time. In the lot
featured here, Changing Time with Changing
Self No. 22 (Lot 118), Miyajima reduces his
usual monumentally scaled sculptures to
something more domestic in scale, heightening
the intimacy of the relationship between the
work and the viewer. A sheer, reflective surface
is illuminated by a steady dance of numbers,
cycling perpetually through 1 and 9. The number
zero looms over the piece by its absence, and
the viewer is drawn into the mesmerizing loop,
marked by the light dramatic tension of that
which never appears. Miyajima himself is a
Buddhist, and "zero", or nothingness, or in the
Buddhist idiom, "no thing", is not something that
can be represented but something which must

=5ES

(B - 195762)
BEPNISHEE PRI B+ 258
B £ SRS BT Wi

20015F

iR

26 4849 Luhring Augustine =gz
REEEE _ FRER

£ FAAER

L FRMREMR TR =B RES

be perceived. Miyajima's works then manage
to embody the profound dualities of existence.
He enacts both the uniqueness of a particular
moment in time and its effervescence.
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TAKASHI MURAKAMI

(JAPAN, B. 1962)

EYE LOVE SUPERFLAT

signed with artist's signature; dated ‘07’ (on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas

99.5 x 99.5 cm. (39% x 39% in.)

Painted in 2007

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000
US$130,000-190,000

PROVENANCE

Umi gallery, Tokyo, Japan
Acquired from above by present owner in 2010
Private Collection, Asia

As Takashi Murakami acknowledges, the term
"superflat" refers to the fluid interrelation
prevalent in a flattened age, reflecting on the
aspects of our art and culture, in trends and
lifestyle. In 2003 Murakami has unveiled to the
world with Louis Vuitton, the iconic collection
of leather goods rendered in pop colors;
deriving from which his "superflat” series - an
international splash reaching beyond museums
into the fashion world. The 2007 Museum
of Contemporary Art exhibit in Los Angeles,
following the entrepreneurial collaboration of
the two giants, has marked a long sustaining
legacy across the world of art and commerce.

EYE LOVE SUPERFLAT (Lot 119) obscures
the distinction and connotation between
commercial culture and high art; where
the artist's trademark anime-eyes motif
interspersed with the LV monogram and
classic four-pointed flowers. Vivid colors of
the luxurious logo pop on the black canvas,
creating a psychedelic pattern that is dazzling
to the eye. As a pop artist well versed in the
commercial distribution and dissemination
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of his art, Murakami has activated a process
of crossbreeding, through which he was able
to infuse the fashion brand with his own
artistic language, in order to recognize the
ideal of "superflat" aesthetics in the context of
contemporary Japanese art.
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Al WEIWEI

(CHINA, B. 1957)

UNTITLED

huang hua li wood sculpture
158 x 158 x 146 cm. (62%a x 62%a x 572 in.)
Executed in 2006

HK$1,500,000-2,000,000
US$200,000-260,000

PROVENANCE

Kogo Art Space, Hangzhou, China

Acquired from the above by the present owner

Private Collection, Asia

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity signed
by the artist

The artistic journey of Ai Wei Wei rooted in
the avart-garde Chinese art group The Stars
and began in the late 1970s. The vibrant art
scene in New York has strike the artist during
his stay from 1981 to 1993, and fuels his
wheel-turning creative output in the realm
of architecture, socially-engaged art, public
art and photography upon his return to the
Chinese contemporary art scene.

The clean yet complicated icosahedrons
offers a glimpse into Ai's strong interest in
architecture. With the muse from Leonardo
Da Vinci's De Divina Proportione (The Golden
Proportion), Untitled (Lot 120) assorted the
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form of truncated icosahedrons without
a single use of nail. The meticulous and
ingenious joinery stems from the traditional
Tenon craft which first appeared in 2500 years
ago in China. Whilst the geometric forms
and mathematical regularity of polyhedra
has mesmerized the artist, Ai dedicated the
contemporary sculpture to one of the ancient
Chinese craftsmanship. The calculations
and craftsmanship of realizing the perfect
3-dimensional work has transcended the
imagination of the passionate artist, however,
Untitled has nobly projected the wisdom of
both East and West, human execution and
theory, history and contemporary.
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JIN MEYERSON

(KOREA, B. 1972)

ME VS YOU

signed with artist's signature, dated and titled
‘2000 ME VS YOU' (on the reverse)

oil on canvas

211.5 x 183 cm. (83% x 72 in.)

Painted in 2000

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

Born in Korea and grew up in the United States,
Jin Meyerson creates his art in New York, Paris,
Hong Kong, and Seoul. His trans-national
experience gives him an unique understanding of
different cultures, and this insight is reflected in
his artworks.

When he was completing his graduation work for
his master's degree in Pennsylvania Academy of
Fine Arts, Jin Meyerson was already determined
to invent a visual style that is non-traditional and
non-academic. He discovered the early versions
of Photoshop and began to experiment with the
possibility of combining graphic technology
with painting. Me vs You (Lot 121) belongs to the
American Football series — this popular sports
grew up with Jin Meyerson. To him, nothing can
more appropriately symbolise the extravagance in
American culture than the American football. The
football field becomes a battlefield of fortune and
fame. Audiences seem to enjoy watching colossal
players colliding violently into each other for the
sensory stimulation more than the gameplay
itself or the talents of the players. This inquiry
into the nature of the game becomes the basis of

(58 > 19725 4%)
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the dynamic and vibrant imagery in Me vs You.
The artist distorts and stretches these figures
into what appears to be an abstract painting. Jin
Meyerson created this innovative visual language
through comprehending reality and deconstructing
cultures.
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1
~  LEE YONG-DEOK

(KOREA, B. 1956)

RIDE A BICYCLE 0554

titled, numbered and signed ‘ride a bicycle 0554
AP Lee Yong Deok’ (on the reverse)

205 x 95 x 30 cm. (80% x 37% x 11% in.)

mixed media negative sculpture

edition artist’s proof

Executed in 2005

HK$220,000-320,000
US$29,000-41,000

PROVENANCE

PYO Gallery, Seoul, Korea
Acquired at the above by the present owner in 2007

LITERATURE

National Art Museum of China; & PYO Gallery,
Depth of Shadow: Lee Yong Deok, Beijing, China;
& Seoul, Korea, 2005 (different edition illustrated, pp. 50-51).

Shanghao Duolun Museum of Art; & PYO Gallery,

Depth of Shadow: Lee Yong Deok Solo Exhibition, exh. cat.,
Shanghai, China; & Seoul, Korea, 2006

(different edition illustrated, p. 13).

Museu de Arts de Macau, Depth of Shadow: Sculptures by
Korean Artist Lee Yong Deok, Macau, 2006 (different edition
illustrated, pp. 78-79).
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AYA TAKANO

(JAPAN, B. 1976)

CHILD OF KONPIRA:
PAVILION IN LANDSCAPE

color LED neon, cable, transformer,

painted metal frame, acrylic panel installation
171 x 89 x 21 cm. (67 %4 x 35 x 8%4 in.)
Executed in 2010

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

PROVENANCE

Galerie Perrotin, Hong Kong
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia
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AYA TAKANO

(JAPAN, B. 1976)

THE FISH IN BEIJING REALLY DELICIOUS
GLUB GLUB

signed and dated 2008 TAKANO AYA' (on the stretcher)
acrylic on canvas

116.8 x 90.8 cm. (46 x 35% in.)

Painted in 2008

HK$300,000-400,000
US$39,000-52,000

PROVENANCE

Galerie Perrotin, Paris, France
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Europe

Aya Takano's works are based on Takashi
Murakami's Superflat movement. Drawing
inspirations from manga and anime, she
references the Otaku subculture. Characteristics
from traditional Japanese art Ukiyo-E and
Shunga are also preserved in Takano's art,
as evident in the use of fine lines that are
comparable to those in woodblock printing. She
successfully invented a painting language of
her own — the kawaii imageries in Aya Takano's
paintings have an unparalleled allure.

The three slender and doe-eyed young women
in The Fish in Beijing Really Delicious Glub
Glub (Lot 124) revel in the streets. These figures
boldly show their nude bodies. Free spirit is
one of the main traits in Takano's depiction of
women. Progressive and confident, they exude
the independent attitude of contemporary
women. The flowing arms and legs of the three
young women form a network structure. It is
accompanied by the rows of lanterns floating
in the background. The rich palette of these
lanterns complement the tender of shade of pink
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on the figures' skin. The composition and the
choice of colours work in concert to emphasise
the abstract relationship between lines and
planes. This intricate visual orchestration by Aya
Takano releases the viewers from their mundane
lives into her surrealistic wonderland.
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TOMOKAZU MATSUYAMA

(JAPAN, B. 1976)

SAVE ME AND GET YOURS

titled, dated and inscribed 'SAVE ME and GET YOURS 3. 2015.

RILE—
(B 1976£E4)

NYC’, signed with artist’s signature, signed in Japanese

(on the reverse)

acrylic and mixed media on canvas
137.2 x 172.7 cm. (54 x 68 in.)
Painted in 2015

HK$190,000-240,000
US$25,000-31,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

Save Me and Get Yours (Lot 125)
was influenced by a painting by a
court painter Kano Sanraku (1559-
1635) titled Dog Chasing from the
first decades of the Edo Period.
Sanraku was adopted into the famed
Kano School family after working for
Toyotomi Hideyoshi, the unifier of
Japan, and soon became leader of the
movement.

Matsuyama gives the work a unique
spin by taking the riders from the
gilt ground of the original, and
places them against expressive floral
patterns appropriated by Peonies
and Canary and Cuckoo and Azaleas
by an ukiyo-e painter Hokusai in
the late decades of the Edo Period,
with a heavenly snow-filled night sky
beyond.

Matsuyama has quite literally taken
his inspiration from the important
paintings of Japan's past, from
Ukiyo-e, and from a wide variety of
Western sources, such as Abstract
Expressionist painters of the New
York School to create an effect that
mimics a gestural approach, with a
painstakingly precise technique of
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layering paint in a very controlled
manner. Matsuyama has blended all
of them into a most contemporary
amalgamation that very actively
erases the boundaries between
nations, mindsets, art histories and
aesthetic tropes.
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LIU YE

(CHINA, B. 1964)

GIRL WITH FLOWERS

signed and dated ‘99 Liu Ye’, signed again in Chinese
(lower right)

acrylic on canvas

38 x 38 cm. (15 x 15 in.)

Painted in 1999

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000
US$260,000-390,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. sale; Christie’s Hong Kong, 24 November 2013, Lot 404
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED
Replica, Hanmo Art Gallery, Beijing, China, 2001

LITERATURE

Hanmo Art Gallery, Relica. (Exh. Cat) , Beijing, China, 2001
(illustrated, p.5)

Hatje Cantz, Liu Ye Catalogue Raisonne 1991-2015, Hatje
Cantz, Berlin, Germany, 2015 (illustrated, p.288)

In 1990, Liu Ye returned to China from Beijing,
his creative urges nourished by fantasies and
images of childhood and the elements he had
studied in Berlin: industrial design, realism,
hyperrealism, and structuralism.

The central character in Girl With Flowers (Lot
126) is an original creation of Liu Ye, evolved
from images of self-portraits he painted when in
Germany and still bearing traces of the artist's
own self-image. Wearing sunglasses and fitted
with angel wings, she sticks out her tongue in
naughty playfulness with an expression both
mysterious and comical. In the most basic and
easily understood fashion, this cute, round,
childish figure communicates strongly an
inner peace and calmness, while at the same
time representing a sublimation of the artist's
own childhood experiences, a distant echo of
the children's books written by his father. In
Liu Ye's mind, while a person's body will age
and grow old, the only thing that changes is
their appearance. Childhood innocence is still
the reality of our true inner selves, a lasting,
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permanent psychological condition.

This circle-within-a-square composition
frequently appears in other Liu Ye works. In
part deriving from the circular fade-outs at the
conclusions of the silent films he loves, it also
highlights the way the entire stage is bathed
in an extreme and brilliant red light, while
displaying the influence of Mondrian, a painter
he admires, and his use of geometric and
primary-color compositions. The red curtains of
the stage allude to the childhood memories of
Liu Ye's generation, the political associations of
the Cultural Revolution and the use of red in the
propaganda images of the authorities. The little
girl stands alone in the middle of the stage,
holding a large bouquet of flowers indicating
approval and praise, or as if she is about to
present the flowers. The artist's own experience
of stage plays and children's stories, along with
timeless and classic aesthetic elements from
the history of art, combine to create the tension
and theatrical effect of Girl With Flowers.
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ZENG FANZHI

(CHINA, B. 1964)

MASK SERIES (BLUE)

signed and dated ‘Zeng Fanzhi 98" (lower left)
oil on canvas

59 x 49.5 cm. (23% x 19%2 in.)

Painted in 1998

HK$3,500,000-5,000,000
US$460,000-650,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. sale; Sotheby's Hong Kong, 6 October 2014, Lot 769
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

Every stage of life, every piece of experience—
they ceaselessly shape how we perceive and
value the world we live in. Be that as it may, we
are socially obligated to respond to all sorts of
probing gaze and expectations from the outside
world as we gain experience with age. Zeng
Fanzhi's masked figures are prime allegorical
illustrations of this social convention.

Mask Series (Blue) (Lot 127) sees a man donning
a mature appearance, with his slick combed-
back hair meticulously finished to a glossy shine;
however, he is wearing a red scarf of the Young
Pioneers of China. Clothing is often the most
direct representation of identity in portraits, and
this man's childhood experience doesn't seem
to fade over time—collectivist ideology has
been deeply imprinted in his psyches. The one-
bar armband signifies the position of a young
captain, alluding to the omnipresence of ranks
even in an environment that advocates group's
interests ahead of individual's.

Created in 1998, this painting features bright
tones throughout, opposed to traditional
Western portraiture that exploits light-shadow
variations to convey a sense of drama or
highlight shapes and forms. The vivid colours
of the flesh inherit the artistic essence from
Zeng's seminal Meat series that visualizes the
struggles of survival in surroundings beyond
our control. The figures in his early Mask series
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appear to wear stylized theatrical masks,
whereas the piece of alien object in this present
work becomes plastered to the skin, as if the
mask has always been a part of the body from
birth. Zeng Fanzhi's masterly symbolic language
of artistic expressions offers a reflective witness
of the mercurial and complex social landscapes
in China in the 1990s.
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ZHANG XIAOGANG

(CHINA, B. 1958)

NIGHT NO.4

signed in Chinese, dated 1990.7" (lower left)
oil and collage on paper

53.5x 38 cm. (21% x 15 in.)

Painted in 1990

HK$800,000-1,200,000
US$110,000-160,000

PROVENANCE

Hanart TZ Gallery, Hong Kong
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

Suffering in life comes from the two sides of
being — physical and mental. Mental suffering
has always been hard to grasp. It is difficult to
explain what is helplessness, disappointment,
anger, mournful, ennui, hopelessness or such
psychological states. Christianity was one of
the ways to seek solace in Western culture.
However, Nietzsche declared that "God is dead"
to suggest that Christianity could no longer
offer the ultimate spiritual comfort. After
Zhang Xiaogang graduated from the university
in the 1980s, he fell on hard times. While he
was recovering from an illness in the hospital,
he had the opportunity to contemplate the
profound questions in life. Subsequently, he
painted numerous oil on paper works dealing
with the subject of religion later in his career.
Based on the artist's personal worldview, these
works attempt to create an image of a deity
that will heal the soul. By the late 1980s, he had
discarded all notions on religion and shifted his
focus on professing his loneliness — Night No.
4 (Lot 128) is one of the exceptional works from
this period.

Night No. 4 depicts two heads coexisting in an
ambiguous space, as if they have grown listless
being confined in the room. The modelling
of these characters possesses the iconic
exaggerated and irrational depiction of Zhang
Xiaogang's expressionistic period. The eyes on
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the yellow head lose focus and gaze upward, as
if they are expecting the arrival of something
that is long overdue. Zhang Xiaogang uses a
rough and pastiche treatment to construct the
negative space around the figures. Not only is it
a visually powerful expression, it also prompts
the viewers to associate this work with the ideas
of imperfection and reconstruction. This sense
of poignancy heightens the lyricism in the work.
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KANG HYUNG-KOO

(KOREA, B. 1954)

DAL/

signed with artist’s signature, dated 17.01"
(lower right)

oil on canvas

258.5 x 193.5 cm. (101% x 76 % in.)
Painted in 2017

HK$600,000-800,000
US$78,000-100,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

Dali (Lot 129) is a signature painting from
the Korean artist Kang Hyung-Koo, who has
built a reputation for his mesmerizing hyper
realistic portraits. Kang's portraits serve to
extract mutual dialogues with the viewer and
also himself through his subject's profound
gaze. His eyes are so full of emotion that they
become the core expressionism in extracting the
great artist's profoundly introverted soul. Kang
Hyung-Koo reincarnates Salvador Dali within
the grand scale of his canvas, most definitely
making the presence known, hence bestowing a
sense of existence of life again to the character,
intimidating and captivating viewers in a spell of
his majestic presence.

Be they artists or celebrities from the past or
the present, Kang Hyung-Koo always reveal an
obscure side of the subjects. He preserves the
recognizable facial features of these characters.
However, during the course of painting, the artist
transplants his own spirit onto the figure. The
painting becomes a medium in which the artist
communicates with these famed individuals from
the past. The result is a work that appears to
be both familiar and uncanny at the same time.
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Painted in mysterious green colour, Dali's face
is flaunted against the pure white background.
His skin is profusely creased as his long life
of experiences is woven into the reverberating
texture of the echoing space of his face. The
meticulous record of his withered skin stem a
sense of swaying magnetism of awe and repel.
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YAN PEI-MING

(CHINA, B. 1960)

BRUCE LEE

titled, dated and signed ‘BRUCE LEE 09.01.2004 Yan Pei-Ming’,
signed in Chinese (on the reverse)

oil on canvas

200 x 200 cm. (78% x 78% in.)

Painted in 2004

HK$1,200,000-1,600,000
US$160,000-210,000

PROVENANCE

Galerie Anne de Villepoix, Paris, France
Acquired from the above by the present owner

Born in Shanghai but based in France since the
early 1980s, Yan Pei-Ming has developed a creative
practice built around a near-obsessive commitment
to the portraiture genre. By intentionally limiting
his subject matter, technique, and palette, Yan
has built an extraordinary body of work which
gains in depth through the use of repetition and
variation. Yan paints self-portraits, family members,
anonymous strangers, anonymous victims of crimes
or disasters, or more iconic figures, like Chairman
Mao or Bruce Lee. These images are drawn from
memory, sometimes abetted by newspaper photos
or other mementos. Within his chosen vocabulary,
the creation of these images serves as a process
of externalization, one that allows Yan an extended
meditation on the persons in his life, the meaning
of their existence, and the subjective quality of the
artist's relationship to his subject.

Bruce Lee (Lot 130) shows another side of the
renowned martial artist, one that without the charm
and halo of the superstar on the big screen or
magazines. The head dominating the composition
confronts viewers with his determined gaze and
serious expression, reminding viewers that the star
was also a philosopher. Bruce Lee founded Jeet
Kune Do, a martial arts philosophy that combines
the essences of both Chinese and Western
martial art schools, and adapts Taoism as major

ERIE A
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philosophical frame work. A master of monumental
paintings, Yan once said, "(Bruce Lee) has to
be painted as a monumental work. As he was a
movie star, | wanted to create a huge painting
that reminds people of the scale of a cinema." The
powerful and bold strokes vividly capture the spirit
of Bruce Lee, impressing viewers of the timeless
spirit and legend of the martial arts master.
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PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT EUROPEAN COLLECTION
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YAN PEI-MING

(CHINA, B. 1960)

RED BUDDHA

watercolor on paper
248 x 154 cm. (97% x 60% in.)
Painted in 2008

HK$800,000-1,200,000
US$110,000-160,000

PROVENANCE

Massimo De Carlo, Milan, Italy
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Europe

Through visual art, religious paintings visualize
the invisible sacred power and lead the viewers
into a divine spiritual realm. Yan Pei-Ming's Red
Buddha (Lot 131) associates with this power by
creating irregular ripples of vermillion-like red
pigment. While the resulted texture is different
from the dripping effect found in Bruce Lee (Lot
130), the two paintings, however, demonstrate
a similar atmosphere that places the subject
matter in an ambiguous space, allowing
viewers to wander in a boundless world of time.
Meanwhile, the artists' skilful application of
different materials can also be seen.

Yan Pei-Ming has drawn inspiration from a wide
range of sources for his portraits, often depicting
iconic religious and political figures like Pope
John Paul I, Barack Obama and Chairman Mao.
With these recurring subjects, Yan Pei-Ming's
works are far beyond ordinary portraits. During
the creative process, he reflects on the meaning
of their existence and the relationships between
them. Red Buddha does not aim at recreating
a religious painting for worship. Instead, in
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the artist's view, the Buddha represents the
profound Asian culture, and carries the thoughts
of the France-based artist on the Chinese and
Western cultures, experiences and histories.
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LI CHEN

(TAIWAN, B. 1963)

GOLDEN PALM

signed in Chinese, dated, signed and numbered 2010
Li Chen 4/8' (engraved at the lower back)

bronze sculpture

63 x29x79cm. (24% x 11% x 314 in.)

Executed in 2010

edition 4/8

HK$650,000-950,000
US$85,000-120,000

LITERATURE

Asia Art Center, “The Beacon” Series : When Night Light
Glimmers, Taipei, Taiwan, 2010 (pp. 56-61).

Golden Palm (Lot 132) is the flamboyant deity
with an illuminated palm who journeys freely in
the heavenly realm while caressing the moon in
the waters. Spreading his arms like the wings
of a jet plane, its horizontally positioned body
conjures the illusion of speed, evoking a sense

of movement in an otherwise inanimate piece
of sculpture. There is a sense of liberation, as
the will is freely unleashed to ram as it pleases.
The glowing light from his golden palm further
enhances the resplendent charm of the work.
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IKKI MIYAKE

(JAPAN, B. 1973)

YOGA - AXIS

signed, titled and dated 'lkki Miyake YOGA-AXIS 2016’
(incised on the bottom)

torreya wood sculpture

figure: 140 x 43 x 40 cm. (55 x 167 x 15% in.)
overall: 242 x 43 x 40 cm. (95 ¥4 x 167 x 15% in.)
Executed in 2016

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-65,000

=15

(A7 » 19734 4)
WNRG - #E

4 ¢ Ikki Miyake (IR /EER)

SHEAR BfEZE
2016£E(E



{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0133}




638

YUE MINJUN

(CHINA, B. 1962)

FREE AT LEISURE NO. 11

tilted, dated and signed in Chinese (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

218 x 299 cm. (857 x 117% in.)

Painted in 2004

HK$4,000,000-5,000,000
US$520,000-650,000

PROVENANCE

Arario Gallery, Beijing, China
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, USA
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KEY HIRAGA

(JAPAN, 1936-2000)

EIGHT VIEW OF OISO, NO.2 TERUGASAKI BEACH

signed and dated 'key Hiraga ‘81" (lower right)
acrylic on canvas

130.5 x 162 cm. (51% x 63% in.)

Painted in 1981

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

EXHIBITED

Kanagawa, Japan, The Hiratsuka Museum of Art, The Modern Painter:
Avant-garde Paintings by Key Hiraga, 2 September-8 October 2000.

LITERATURE

The Hiratsuka Museum of Art, The Modern Painter: Avant-garde Paintings
by Key Hiraga, Kanagawa, Japan, 2000 (illustrated, plate 69, p. 46).
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KEY HIRAGA

(JAPAN, 1936-2000)

TEA CEREMONY IN THE YESTERDAY HERMITAGE

signed and dated ‘Key Hiraga ‘84" (lower right); titled and signed in Japanese
(on the reverse)

two seals of the artist

acrylic, watercolor, gold paint on paper mounted on board

458 x 32.8 cm. (18 x 127 in.)

Painted in 1984

HK$70,000-90,000
US$9,100-12,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, United Kingdom
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YUE MINJUN

(CHINA, B. 1962)

THE FARMER

signed in Chinese and dated ‘97" (lower right)
oil on canvas

144.2 x 170 cm. (56 % x 667% in.)

Painted in 1997

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000
US$130,000-190,000

PROVENANCE

Ludovic Bois, London, UK
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Aspen, USA

EXHIBITED

London, UK, Chinese Contemporary Gallery, Red Ocean-Yue Minjun,

May-June 2000.

LITERATURE

Chinese Contemporary Gallery, Red Ocean-Yue Minjun, London, UK,

2000 (illustrated, p. 28 & 29).
Hebei Education Press, Yue Minjun-The Lost Self, Hebei Education
Press, Hebei, China, 2005 (illustrated, p. 143).
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|ZUMI KATO

(JAPAN, B. 1969)

UNTITLED

dated and inscribed 2008 oil on canvas 145.9 x 99 cm (80P)’,

signed with artist's signature (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

145.8 x 97 cm. (57% x 38% in.)

Painted in 2008

HK$180,000-220,000
US$24,000-28,000

PROVENANCE

ARATANIURANO, Tokyo, Japan
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, United Kingdom
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MAO YAN

(CHINA, B. 1968)

UNTITLED (JELMER VAN SIUK SERIES)

signed and dated ‘maoyan 1999 9’ (lower left)
oil on canvas

90.5 x 79 cm. (35% x 31% in.)

Painted in 1999

HK$1,000,000-2,000,000
US$130,000-260,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner
Private Collection, Europe

EXHIBITED

London, United Kingdom, Chinese Contemporary Gallery,
Mao Yan and Liu Ye, 2000.

Mao Yan has spent years on studying portraits.
He has only chosen his friends as subjects as
they are part of his life. However, Mao does not
stop at with imitating or sketching. Instead,
he uses rich colours and expressive strokes to
reflect the figures' spirit and inner thoughts.

Untitled (Jelmer Van Sijk Series) (Lot 139)
reveals a calm and mild atmosphere with
emotions looming beneath the brushstrokes.
The man closes his eyes and leans back his
head painted in detail. But his body is partially
visible, blending into the ambiguous background
from his neck down, as if he is a vague image in
the subconsciousness of the artist. The contrast
between void and concreteness is associated
with the "empty space" in traditional Chinese
paintings, where "emptiness” and "existence"
complement each other, and the emphasis on
spiritual, rather than physical, likeness.

Mao believes that portraits exist everywhere in
our daily life, such as the reflections in mirrors,
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shopwindows or water. Therefore, instead of
pursuing "likeness", he tries to explore the
subtle spiritual world of human beings through
his brush.
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PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT AMERICAN PRIVATE COLLECTION
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1
o LIU WEI

(CHINA, B. 1972)

PURPLE AIR 1-15

oil on canvas

181 x 222 cm. (714 x 87 % in.)
Painted in 2006
HK$400,000-600,000
US$50,000-78,000

PROVENANCE

Universal Studios, Beijing, China

Acquired from the above by the present owner

Private Collection, USA
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TANG ZHIGANG

(CHINA, B. 1959)

CHORUS

signed and dated ‘Tang. 03’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

250 x 300 cm. (98% x 118% in.)

Painted in 2003

HK$400,000-800,000
US$52,000-100,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Europe

EXHIBITED

Moscow, Russia, The State Tretyakov Gallery,
Chinese Contemporary Socart, 2007.
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BESTA BESTRIZAL

(INDONESIA, B. 1973)

| BELIEVE - THE BEST IS YET TO COME

signed and dated ‘Besta 2016" (lower left); signed again,
titled, inscribed and dated

‘| BELIEVE - THE BEST IS YET TO COME/Charcoal
acrylic on canvas/Tahun 2016’ (on the reverse)

charcoal and acrylic on canvas

200 x 300 cm. (78% x 118 in.)

Painted in 2016

HK$80,000-100,000
US$11,000-13,000

BHErtE - BERSRRE
(ENfe » 1973 4)

BAB(E - REFRIRFRERIEER
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RE BRh =R
201621E

| Believe - The Best Is Yet To Come is
another remarkable work by Besta Bestrizal.
Through his works, Bestrizal presents a
fantastical external manifestations of an
introspective mental landscape. Dominating
the painting's composition in its monumental
rendering, the bull is symbolic of the global
economic situation. Rendered in a highly
photorealist style, the figure of the bull is
highlighted by the ornamental flower motif
across its build. With this work, the artist
invites us to stand firm in every and any
challenging situation in our lives. Despite
the uncertain paths ahead of us, the artist
believes that life is full of positivity, stating
that "Tetaplah tekun berbuat kebaikan, pasti
kebaikan menghampirimu (Keep spreading
positivity in life and you will get the same

thing in return)".
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SURAJI

(INDONESIA, B. 1970)

BERI KAMI KEHIDUPAN (GIVE ME A SPIRIT)

signed and dated 'SURAJI 2012' (lower left); titled and inscribed
'BERI KAMI KEHIDUPAN/230 x 345 CM/cat minyak + acrylic',
signed and dated again (on the reverse)

acrylic on canvas

235 x 345 cm. (92% x 1357 in.)

Painted in 2012

HK$160,000-220,000
US$21,000-28,000

EXHIBITION

Indonesia, Jakarta, Gallery Canna, Visual Voice: The Wild & The
Domestic, 1-22 March 2014.

LITERATURE

Visual Voice: The Wild & The Domestic, Gallery Canna, Jakarta, 2014
(illustrated, p. 45).

BFALS
(ED/E » 1970%E45)

faFrEmE

%8 : SURAJI (ETF)

Ewh =6

201244F

RE

2014FE381H- 22H TVisual Voice: The Wild & The Domestic
CannaZs [ ENfE #ENNE

it
20144 { Visual Voice: The Wild & The Domestic ) CannaZ2Jis ENf2
HEIME (EhR ° 58455 )

The recipient of the Indonesian Arts Award in 2008,
Suraji's art voices his commentary on social issues,
especially concerned with the relation between Man
and nature. Coming from an agrarian family, nature
has been a great influence to his life principle
and works. For the artist, appreciation of nature is
central to all aspects of life - Suraji believes that
a harmonious society is achieved through the act

of nurturing of the environment. His latest works
explore the context of modernization of human
civilization.

Painted in 2012, Beri Kami Kehidupan (Give Me A
Spirit) investigate our relationship with the natural
environment - a lion represents nature, while the
staggering buildings in the background represent
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Man. A thirsty lion is seen entering civilization
in despair with a crippled leg as a result of the
destruction of his natural habitat. The lion longs for
his ideal abode when being offered a small plot of
fertile land. An arrangement of trees are rooted in
the body of the lion, questioning the act of illegal
logging. Suraji's animals are metaphors for his
many subjects of interest, representing nature itself,

HEwEE

and even the human capitalist. Suraji's animals are
always the vocal point of his painting, presented in
unusual compositions and intricate details for the
viewer to decode in order to arrive at the artist's
true meaning. Beri Kami Kehidupan (Give Me A
Spirit) is an exemplary work by the artist, delivering
strong social commentary and questioning the role
of humans within the ecosystem.

ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART DAY SALE



M. IRFAN

TO ME YOU ARE A WORK OF ART

signed with artist's monogram and dated 'IRFAN 2016’
(lower left); titled 'TO ME YOU ARE A WORK OF ART,
inscribed '245 x 200 cm/acrylic on canvas', signed and
dated again (on the reverse)

acrylic on canvas

200 x 250 cm. (78% x 98% in.)

Painted in 2016

HK$150,000-250,000
US$20,000-32,000
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| MADE WIGUNA VALASARA

(INDONESIA, B. 1983)

KONSTRUKSI SEMESTA #2

signed, titled, inscribed and dated '"MADE W.
VALASARA/"KONSTRUKSI SEMESTRA #2"/113 x 113/STUFFED
CANVAS, YARN, HAN STICHED/2015' (on the reverse)

stuffed canvas

113 x 113 cm. (442 x 44> in.)

Executed in 2015

HK$35,000-50,000
US$4,500-6,400

EXHIBITION

Yogyakarta, Jogja National Museum, Artjog 9: Universal Influence,
27 May - 27 June 2016

| MADE WIGUNA VALASARA
(EDf2 > 1983%4)
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PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED INDONESIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION
EN 2 B2 A A MR

HERI DONO

(INDONESIA, B. 1960)

KUDA BINAL (WILD HORSE)

signed with artist's monogram and dated 'heri dono 2002 (lower left);
titled 'Kuda Binal', signed and dated again (on the reverse)

acrylic and collage on canvas

150 x 200 cm. (59 x 78% in.)

Painted in 2002

HK$150,000-240,000
US$20,000-31,000

LITERATURE

Hendro Wiyanto, Heri Dono, Nadi Gallery, Indonesia, 2004 (illustrated, p. 206).

The Grass Looks Greener Where You Water It - Indonesian Contemporary Art
Showcase, Art Paris+Guests, Indonesia, 2010 (illustrated, p. 59).
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ERICA HESTU WAHYUNI

(INDONESIA, B. 1971)

HAPPY FAMILY

signed with artist's monogram and dated 2016 (lower right);
inscribed, titled, signed and dated again ‘145 x 195/Happy
Family/Erica 2016’ (on the reverse)

acrylic on canvas

145 x 195 cm. (578 x 76% in.)

Painted in 2016

HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,800-10,000

YinK - BiEE - BXR
(ERfE » 19715 4)
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RODEL TAPAYA

(PHILIPPINES, B. 1980)

THE YOUNG GENERAL

signed and dated ‘Tapaya 03/08" (lower right)
acrylic on canvas

122 x 90 cm. (48 x 35%s in.)

Painted in 2008

HK$70,000-90,000
US$9,100-12,000

Imi# - IE0ALE

(FEFRE > 19805F4%)

FEAISE
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RONALD VENTURA

(PHILIPPINES, B. 1973)

RESURRECTION

signed and dated 'Ventura 2001' (lower middle)
oil on wooden door panel

217 x 111 cm. (85% x 43% in.)

Painted in 2001

HK$1,000,000-1,600,000
US$130,000-210,000

One of the most highly acclaimed contemporary
artists from the Philippines, Ventura has garnered
enormous international attention in recent years
and now ranks among the leading artists of his
generation in Southeast Asia. Employing a dynamic
mix of imagery and styles ranging from pop cultural
motifs to street graffiti, classical works of art and
religious iconography, Ventura reflects on the way
identities are constructed, with particular reference
to the cultural hybridity of the Philippines.

Painted on a weathered, wooden door panel,
Resurrection (Lot 149) depicts the hallowed body
of the male figure with smooth, ivory skin. Gentle
shadows coax the body from the flat panel, imbuing
it with an intense luminosity that makes it appear
as though light is emanating from the body. While
he appears to float above the surface, the wooden
panel binds the protagonist to its sturdy frame,
stretching over his eyes and groin, effectively
censoring him while securing him to the surface.
The wooden door panel is surprisingly versatile as
an image in itself - it is a bed, a coffin, a framed
image, all at once. It is the style of the work that
adds to its elegiac effect, feeding on the assumed
perfection of the classical but subverting its values
to reveal its tragic betrayal - notions of ideal beauty
tainted by commodification and the widespread
plague of vice, injustice and war that has eroded
human existence.

To the artist, doors represent temporary gateways
between the past and the present. Choosing to
paint on one, the wood lends its natural sepia
tones to give a sense of nostalgia and memory, also
providing a strong contrast to the bloodless, cool
tones of the marbled body. The weathered surface
of the wooden door adds to the aged memory it
represents, while the repeated collaging of divine

e - XERL

(SERE  19734F4E)
&if

%% : Ventura (f7F)
R RPIR
20015/E

representations are inquiries into the (religious)
image-making process itself. The onus is on the
human sinner to mediate these sacred images,
revealing Ventura's tensions with a religion that
has both educated and persecuted his countrymen
for more than three centuries. By dismantling the
image and exposing its barest form, he measures
the worth of such iconography, challenging the
credibility of the system that implements it.
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LESLIE DE CHAVEZ

(PHILIPPINES, B. 1978)

GOD IS ON OUR SIDE

oil on canvas
190 x 240 cm. (74% x 94 %2 in.)

HK$220,000-280,000
US$29,000-36,000

PROVENANCE

Silverlens Gallery, Singapore

LESLIE DE CHAVEZ

(JERE » 19784 4)
REEHMSE
s B

iR
AN Silverlens=EER

" To me, it's important, particularly in
the Philippines, that you respond to
your surroundings as an artist. When
the price of gasoline goes up, when
there's traffic or a political scandal or
an economic crisis, you aren't exempted
from these as an artist. When my work
is shown outside the Philippines, | see
myself as a messenger, as a storyteller. "

- Leslie De Chavez
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JIGGER CRUZ

(PHILIPPINES, B. 1984)

UNTITLED

signed JIGGER II' (lower right)
oil on canvas

121.5x 92 cm. (477% x 36% in.)
Painted in 2011

HK$150,000-200,000
US$20,000-26,000

S5 - EH

(GEEE © 1984F4)

i3]

%3 1 JIGGER (ATF)
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YIN ZHAOYANG

(CHINA, B. 1970)

TIANANMEN SQUARE - DIzzY

signed and dated in Chinese (on the reverse)
oil and glitter on canvas

100 x 100 cm. (39% x 39%; in.)

Painted in 2007

HK$150,000-250,000
US$20,000-32,000

F a5
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NA WEI

(CHINA, B. 1982)

SCENE OF BAMBOO AND STONE

signed in Chinese; signed and dated ‘Na Wei 2013’ (lower right)
oil, ink and mixed media on canvas

162 x 120 cm. (63% x 47 V4 in.)

Painted in 2013

HK$160,000-240,000
US$21,000-31,000

e
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SHINJI OGAWA

PRAGUE 2
(SYMMETRY / ASYMMETRY SERIES)

signed and dated ‘S.0. 2015/, titled in Japanese (on the reverse)
pencil on paper

paper size: 150 x 110 cm. (59 x 43% in.)

Painted in 2015

HK$180,000-280,000
US$24,000-36,000

EXHIBITED

Chiba, Japan, Chiba City Museum, The Whole World Without You -
Shinji Ogawa, 7 September - 30 October, 2016.

MIMER

RIS 2 (HIFB1E/IELBIERT)

%% S.0. (BH)
A
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5 CHOI YEONG-GEOL

(KOREA, B. 1968)

SPRING PICNIC SN

one seal of the artist (320 > 19685%)
watercolour on Korean paper

=
91.5 x 142 cm. (36 x 557% in.) EHHE

Painted in 2008 SRSt

HK$160,000-260,000 %%s;ﬁ
US$21,000-34,000 SoE
Sl FANER

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

96
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RYOZO KATO

(JAPAN, B. 1964)

DOUTENSANSUI

signed and titled in Japanese (on the label on the reverse);

signed with artist's signature (on the reverse)
stone pigment and ink on paper mounted on board
130 x 227 cm. (51% x 89%; in.)

Painted in 2017

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

RIS

(B 196464)

HEFNITTYIS

B2 MERIE (SHEE)  BARES (B)

TEAEER KE A IR
201744
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KIM CHONG-HAK

(KOREA, B. 1937)

MT. SEORAK IN WINTER

signed in Korean (lower right); signed in Korean (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

91 x 116.5 cm. (357 x 457 in.)

Painted in 2001

HK$450,000-550,000
US$59,000-71,000

EXHIBITED
Busan, Korea, Johyun Gallery, Vital Resonance, 2 August - 2 October 2016.

LITERATURE

National Museum of Modern and Contemporary Art, Kim Chong-Hak
Retrospective, Seoul, Korea, 2011 (illustrated, p. 211).

== EX

(82E » 19374F4%)
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JO JONG-SUNG

(KOREA, B. 1977)

LANDSCAPE SEEN FROM A MOVING PERSPECTIVE

titled, inscribed and signed ‘Landscape seen from a moving perspective Ink on
Korean paper 203 x 139 cm 2017 Jo Jong Sung’, titled, inscribed and signed in
Korean (on the reverse)

one seal of the artist

ink on Korean paper

139 x 203 cm. (5486 x 797 in.)

Painted in 2017

HK$80,000-150,000
US$11,000-19,000

ER

(B8R0 » 19774E4)

BERE THSEE

%% : Jo Jong Sung ; EMRHSZ(EY)
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XU BING

(CHINA, B. 1955)

ART FOR THE PEOPLE Rk

signed ‘Xu Bing’ (middle right) (RED > 195555)

ink on paper

55 x 167.5 cm. (21% x 66 in.) BAEIRE
HK$150,000-350,000 oy o
US$20,000-45,000
B

PROVENANCE 20145113301 #&=Lbit= §RwsR16
A Sale; Sotheby's Beijing, 30 N ber 2014, Lot 16 RRARE DN

non. oale; ootheby's beljing, ovember , LO S .
Acquired from the above by the present owner SEM FAAMTRL

Private Collection, Asia
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ISLANDG

(LIU DAO, CHINA, EST. 2006)

BIOMIMESIS

RGB LED display, stainless steel sculpture
112 x 157 x 34 cm. (44% x 61% x 13% in.)
Executed in 2011

HK$120,000-180,000
US$16,000-23,000

PROVENANCE

Red Gate Gallery, Beijing, China
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Europe

LITERATURE
FoldPress, Island 6, 2011 (illustrated, unpaged).

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT EUROPEAN COLLECTION
B EE U

NS

(FRE » 20065/ 37)

2011EE
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FUMIO YAMAZAKI
(JAPAN, B. 1974)
SILENT NEIGHBORS

signed and dated 'F.Y. 2016’ (on the bottom)
watercolour and camphor sculpture

122 x 60 x 30 cm. (48 x 23% x 1134 in.)
Executed in 2016
HK$200,000-300,000

US$26,000-39,000

Ll SE &
(BA > 1974%F5)
IEN:SE
%2 FY. (EH)

IKFZ 1B B
20164E1E

"Something strange gazes back at someone

who stares deeply and quietly. | want the 'Silent

Neighbor' to be innocent bystander."

- Fumiyo Yamazaki

FEEMNEYRBEREEENREMFRNTE  XH
Z (IEAEE ) B—EEZNZEHE -

— LR
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ZHU WEI

(CHINA, B. 1966)

CHINA CHINA

signed in Chinese (left foot of figure 1); signed in Chinese,
numbered and dated 'HC %2 2008’ (left foot of figure 2)
lacquer paint, sand and aluminium sculpture

figure 1: 122 x 53 x 43 cm. (48 x 207 x 1678 in.)

figure 2: 122 x 65 x 44 cm. (48 x 25% x 17% in.)

base: 2.5 x 112 x 81.5cm. (1 x 44 x 32% in.)

Executed in 2008

edition HC 22

HK$400,000-600,000
US$52,000-78,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from artist by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

KE
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TOMOHIRO INABA

(JAPAN, B. 1984)

THE MEMORY OF COMET - 05

signed and dated 'tomo 2017.3.10" (on the bottom)
iron and urethane paint sculpture

106.5x 88 x 111 cm. (417 x 34% x 43 % in.)
Executed in 2017

HK$60,000-120,000
US$7,800-16,000

BMERZE
(HA » 19844F4)

EER/95CHE - 05

%745 : tomo (EXR)
# BabE M
201744E
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YOSHIMASA TSUCHIYA

(JAPAN, B. 1977)

PHOENIX

signed and dated "Yoshimasa Tsuchiya 2016’ (incised on the
reverse of the base)

crystal, polychrome, wood sculpture

62 x52x72cm. (24% x 20%2 x 283% in.)

Executed in 2016

HK$180,000-280,000
US$24,000-36,000

TEZIE

(B7 » 1977F4%)

RLEL

%4 : Yoshimasa Tsuchiya (ZIFSESRES )
IKER FAB KR BHEE
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NOZOMU UCHIDA

(JAPAN, B. 1987)

SURVEY SHARK

signed ‘'NOZOMU UCHIDA 2017' (on the base)
iron, brass, glass, wood and aluminium sculpture
133.5x49 x 70 cm. (522 x 19% x 27 V2 in.)
Executed in 2017

HK$80,000-120,000
US$11,000-16,000

WHE

(B > 19875 4)

\\\\\\\\

%% : NOZOMU UCHIDA
(ZIBR R EE)

=i I K SRR EEEE
201744E

A Alternative view / B—AE
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SEONG TAE-JIN

(KOREA, B. 1974)

MARS ATTACK

signed and titled in Korean, signed, inscribed and dated ‘Seong
Tae jin acrylic and ink on embossed wood 122cm x 81.8 cm
2016, signed with artist’s signature (on the reverse)

ink and acrylic on embossed wooden panel

122 x 81.8 cm. (48 x 32% in.)

Executed in 2016

HK$80,000-160,000
US$11,000-21,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

Pl AR

(32 > 197455%)

%5 BiiREE 5 Seong Tae jin ; BfiREE ()
IKE B ) AR ZR

2016

iR

e FANIBER


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0166}

Strikingly colourful,
Exercising My Telekinetic
Powers (Lot 167) by MR.
draws on the glamourous
fantasy of the anime-like
surrealistic scene. The
typical manga female pubic
student, with her confident
smile, flawless blushed
skin, and a pair of enormous
and watery eyes, poses with
a sense of control on the
sparklingly virtual space
of floating candies, stars
and junk food. Through the
figure of a commonly-found
‘ and apparently optimistic
- F QL Sk, teenage student, the work
' ( reflects a generation of
adults who finds comfort
in escaping reality and
ultimate empowerment
through bringing out their
alter-ego. It also exemplifies
how MR. blends adolescent
fancy with the innocent
manga world, incarnating
the intricate reflection on
the private fantasy world.
The luscious work is not
only visually pleasing but
also offers a glimpse into
the collective psychology of
the contemporary Japanese
folks.

MR.

(JAPAN, B. 1969)

EXERCISING MY TELEKINETIC POWERS MR.

signed ‘MR. 2012' (lower left side of the canvas) (A7 19695F4)

acrylic on canvas

130.5 x 97 cm. (51% x 38% in.) EXERCISING MY TELEKINETIC POWERS

Painted in 2012
%% MR. (&2 T~l)

HK$600,000-800,000 52 £

201284E
US$78,000-100,000 \

Ril5

25 4 AR
PROVENANCE ;;l;ggi*é;

UrES

Lehmann Maupin Gallery, New York, USA O i
Acquired directly from the above by the present owner ESERIVNLE

Private Collection, USA
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MITSURU WATANABE

(JAPAN, B. 1953)

NAOKO IS PLAYING IN KAKITSUBATAZU-BYOUBU

signed and titled in Japanese (on the reverse)
one seal of the artist

oil on canvas

87 x 162 cm. (34% x 63% in.)

Painted in 2015

HK$180,000-280,000
US$24,000-36,000

ER= I

(B 1953%4%)
R T e E R R
HE D (B
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201544F
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MITSURU WATANABE

(JAPAN, B. 1958)

NAOKO IS VISITING THE SLEEPING GYPSY
BY ROUSSEAU

signed and titled in Japanese (on the reverse)
one seal of the artist

oil on canvas

162 x 162 cm. (63% x 633% in.)

Painted in 2015

HK$240,000-320,000
US$32,000-41,000

T B iy

(B4 > 1953%4%)
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TOKUHIRO KAWAI
(JAPAN, B. 1971)
PRAISE OF HOBBY

oil on board, triptych

closed: 53.3 x 53.3 cm. (21 x 21 in.)
opened: 53.3 x 107 cm. (21 x 42%s in.)
Executed in 2017

HK$40,000-80,000
US$5,200-10,000

NFHEE
(BA > 197154)
BRI

T AR (ZHE)
201754F

A opened / 5

A closed /

ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART
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NATSUKI URUSHIHARA

(JAPAN, B. 1977)

HER SCENERY

ink, Japanese pigment, gold leaf and powder on paper
194 x 130 cm. (76% x 51% in.)

Painted in 2017

HK$70,000-140,000
US$9,100-18,000

2R E
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Politically pressured by Western powers in the
19th century, Japan could no longer keep its long-
standing closed country policy. As it opened up to
the world, Japanese culture was exported to Western
society. One of the best examples in art is the Ukiyo-e
images printed on the packages of tea. The works
of artists such as Katsushika Hokusai emphasise
flatness in modelling, vibrant colours, and Eastern
compositions. These elements deeply influenced many
Impressionist artists. Van Gogh is known to insert
elements of Ukiyo-e into his work. The emergence
of the Japonisme movement indicates the degree of
popularity of Japanese art in Europe at the time.

In the 20th century, Japanese artists began to be
considered as international masters: works by
Gutai artists, Yayoi Kusama, Takashi Murakami, and
Yoshitomo Nara are widely collected by connoisseurs
from different countries. As seen in the Day Sale
Property from an European Private Collection of
Japanese Art, the diversity in creative expressions in
Japanese art is celebrated by contemporary Western
collectors. Three works by Yoshitomo Nara from the
early 1990s are the testaments to the collector's
keen eye for talent. Devil Calling (Lot 174), Untitled
(Lot 175), and A Girl (Lot 176) all demonstrate the
sense of freedom in execution in early Nara's works.
The distortion in figure-modelling and emphasis on
adorableness are features that consistently appear
throughout Nara's career. Human Paradise 11-32 (Lot

Lot 172 Detail FEB

Lot 172 Detail F%B

172) by Tetsutaro Kamatani invokes the mesmerising
colours of divinity to seduce the gaze of the viewers
and compel them to forget the mundane world. Atsushi
Suwa breathes a sense of life into the figures with this
incredibly delicate naturalistic depictions. In Déja Vu
(Lot 173), the artist delves deeply into the background
of the sitter and represents a reality that is truthful
both inside and outside.

AAETNHLCZHASGRANBATE - EXEERPN
HERRMEGAEOHER  FOXCEMBZEARS T
T EMERENFIELBAEONRELRR LENE
FHEEE  SeitESEMAEPRIFER « BIEEXM
REBERET —LHRRER > MAGEZLEFHETE
MABCHEm > TEXRER, —FHER  RBPTERH
REMERMNTZRATHOEE -

EAZTHCHABEMREEFERABENEHEAY 0 TR
Bk, EX  EfE#E N ELEMERREEZNREE RS
AHER 0 EHA TEUMFAAWE B AZM, FIERER
AL ERE QA2 ZTalFHRRNRE o =HN+FR
NEREZEEE ) EBRTHERHERNAEREEBEE
iR » ( Devil Calling) (A&#RE174) ~ { Untitled ) (1A
mimaR175) # LA Girl ) (AmIRIR176) MERBHERE
FRBREBFEE LNKREH @0  IZBNEENEER
BRMAIER RS - SISEKER ( ARB%EII-32) (M
wmeR172 ) LIEERTAMNGEEMAZEBERIRRE > SATAD
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PROPERTY FROM AN EUROPEAN PRIVATE COLLECTION OF JAPANESE ART
BONFL AT B A< 2245

TETSUTARO KAMATANI

(JAPAN, B. 1979)

HUMAN PARADISE 1I-32 xR LS

titled and dated ‘Human Paradise Il 2009 HPII-32", (B2 > 1979%F%)

signed with artist’s signature (on the reverse)

b4 -
oil and mixed media on canvas AF‘Eﬂﬁé 11-32
145.5 x 145.5 cm. (57% x 57Va in.)

) ) BMRER (BY)
Painted in 2009 H¥ FaiE 2%
2009451F
HK$70,000-120,000
US$9,100-16,000 AR
20104851 B =tES #w55380
PROVENANCE IREEEE FtiRE
BRI FAAET

Anon. sale; Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 5 April 2010, Lot 380
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Europe


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0172}
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PROPERTY FROM AN EUROPEAN PRIVATE COLLECTION OF JAPANESE ART
BROM AL A UL B A 224l

ATSUSHI SUWA

(JAPAN, B. 1967)

DEJA-VU AR
(B - 196744)

signed with artist's signature (lower right)

oil, pencil and silver point on canvas o

64 x 52 cm. (25% x 20% in.) BT/

Painted in 1998 BHRES (6T
HE BE IRRE ST

HK$240,000-350,000 l90sEE

US$32,000-45,000

KR

2011118 27 EL1SES #RaR1463
PROVENANCE R SE CubiHE
Anon. sale; Christie’s Hong Kong, 27 November 2011, Lot 1463 BRI FA KRR

Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Europe


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0173}
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PROPERTY FROM AN EUROPEAN PRIVATE COLLECTION OF JAPANESE ART
BROM AL A UL B A 224l

A=

YOSHIMOTO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

DEVIL CALLING

signed with artist's signature (lower left); dated "92' (lower right)
pen, colored pencil and acrylic on paper

20.8x14.5cm. (8% x 5% in.)

Executed in 1992

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

PROVENANCE

Holly Solomon Gallery, New York, USA

Acquired from the above in 1994 by the previous owner

Private Collection, Europe

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity by Tomio
Koyama Gallery.

LITERATURE
Bijutsu Shuppan Sha, Yoshitomo Nara: The Complete Works Volume 2 -

Works on Paper, Tokyo, Japan, 2011 (illustrated, plate D-1992-038, p. 62).

mRES

(B4 0 1959%F4%)

DEVIL CALLING

%57%: YOSHIMOTO NARA (£ )
RFE ERRINE B A
199241F

IR
[ #8#9Holly SolomonZE i}
BIIE 1994888 LIkEER

BRI FAN MR
IR NLESERBRIEZRES
Sk

201MEF ( BREE  EREEF2E5-M LR ) M ST
iRt B B ([EbR  $D-1992-038[E @ #6285 )
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PROPERTY FROM AN EUROPEAN PRIVATE COLLECTION OF JAPANESE ART

A Recto / IEA

YOSHIMOTO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

UNTITLED

signed and dated “Yoshimoto Nara 1990 (lower left)
acrylic and colored pencil on paper, double-sided painting
40x 30 cm. (15% x 11% in.)

Executed in 1990

HK$450,000-650,000
US$59,000-84,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Germany
Private Collection, Europe

LITERATURE

Bijutsu Shuppan Sha, Yoshimoto Nara: The Complete Works Volume 2 -
Works on Paper, Tokyo, Japan, 2011 (illustrated, plate D-1990-007, p. 43)

AREH

(A7 > 19595 %)
UNTITLED

%% : Yoshimoto Nara (&£ F)
) paein® A4 (EmE)
199051F

KR
BB FAN M
BRI AN

gk

BROM AL A UL B A 224l

A \erso/ &EH

201N ( RRER  (FmREHE2E- | EFR)
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PROPERTY FROM AN EUROPEAN PRIVATE COLLECTION OF JAPANESE ART
BROM AL A UL B A 224l

oONN—

YOSHIMOTO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

A GIRL

dated, signed and titled ‘91 Yoshitomo Nara a girl’ (on the
reverse)

oil, chalk and watercolour on canvas

80 x 43.5cm. (3172 x 17 in.)

Painted in 1991

HK$900,000-1,500,000
US$120,000-190,000

PROVENANCE

Galerie Ferdinand van Dieten, d'Eendt, Amsterdam, The Netherlands
Private Collection, The Netherlands

Anon. sale; Christie's Amsterdam, 5 June 2008, Lot 202

Acquired from the above by the present owner

Private Collection, Europe

LITERATURE

Bijutsu Shuppan Sha, Yoshitomo Nara: The Complete Works Volume
1- Paintings, Sculptures, Editions, Photographs, Tokyo, Japan, 2011
(illustrated, plate P-1991-037, p. 79).

FRES

(B7 > 19594 4)

A GIRL

%% : Yoshitomo Nara (%)
R 9E K B
1991454E

IR

1778 PIIBERSF Galerie Ferdinand van Dieten d'Eendt
CER I YNLE)

200856 B5H {E15MIBERE RaE 202

v HEEEE LRE

BRI FAN TR

SZk
20115 ( RRES : (FmEE $18 - 85 B IRE - B8UFR)
R BT AR SRR B2 (BhR 0 55P-1991-037[ » 55798)
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YOSHIMOTO NARA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

HOPE SO

numbered 2¥2s" (lower left); dated ‘2014’ (lower middle);
signed with artist’s signature (lower right)

woodcut print

415 x29cm. (16% x 113 in.)

Executed in 2014

edition 21/25

HK$80,000-120,000
US$11,000-16,000

PROVENANCE

Blum & Poe Gallery, Los Angeles, USA
Acquired directly from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

mRES

(B » 19595 4)

HOPE SO

EMREZ (GT)
AR HRE
20144 1E

WL - 21/25

R
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R EE f IR
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LI QING

(CHINA, B. 1981)

BEAUTY'S GONE
(THERE ARE 4 DIFFERENCES IN THE TWO PAINTINGS)

numbered, signed and dated ‘ll. Lee. 2006. 11" (lower right); titled and inscribed in
Chinese. Titled and inscribed ‘Beauty’s Gone (There are 4 differences in the two
paintings) (left)’ (on the reverse); & numbered, signed and dated ‘l. Lee. 2006. 11’
(lower left); titled and inscribed in Chinese. Titled and inscribed ‘Beauty’'s Gone
(There are 4 differences in the two paintings) (right)’ (on the reverse)

oil on canvas, diptych

each: 150 x 150 cm. (59 x 59 in.) (2)

Painted in 2006

HK$150,000-200,000
US$20,000-26,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Europe

A=
- B

(FRED - 198154)

EAE (MEENEARR)

%8 Lee; TF (BT R Lee; F5 (ET)
HE Em (EHE)

20064/E

IR

EVIEIYNE =


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0178}

"In the perspective of my foundation in painting, form and structure is most important in
painting. Almost every of my work focuses on object, imagery, the interdisciplinary of space
and time, and the refrainment on semantics. This is a special form and structure." - Li Qing

TBEFIRREEELSER  KFANEEREELAESREENRA - MKALFAENFREIBERIY
&~ B BEZENZEY  UREZLRER  ER—BIFHRNERNGEE - 1 —F5



PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT EUROPEAN COLLECTION
BN B UL

ZHAO ZHAO

(CHINA, B. 1982)

GIRL WITH SNAKE e
(FPER - 19826 4%)

oil on canvas
300 x 250 cm. (118% x 98%& in.)

Painted in 2010 ZI%ERLE
NuspuA %
HK$260,000-380,000 o
US$34,000-49,000 .
$ iR
PROVENANCE [ Ak Alexander Ochs Gallery
) RS e EIhERR
Alexander Ochs Gallery, Berlin, Germany B AR

Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Europe


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0179}
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MASARU SHICHINOHE

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

INVITATION

signed ‘Shichinohe’ (lower right)
acrylic on canvas

112 x 145.5 cm. (44%s x 57 in.)
Painted in 2009

HK$350,000-450,000
US$46,000-58,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. sale; Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 4 October 2010, Lot 733
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

LITERATURE

Ping Art Space, Black Angel: Masaru Shichinohe, Taipei, Taiwan,
2010 (illustrated, pp. 28-29).

tHRE

(A7 > 19595 4%)
i

%54 : Shichinohe (BTF)
B =%
2009%1E

R
2010510R4H BRELLES #Ra% 733

REEEE bR
SN FAN MR

SZigk
2010 (CFAE - BTEREN) BRZi a1t &8
(BEhR » 5528-295)
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KAYOKO KIMURA

(JAPAN, B. 1971)

BIRTH

mixed media on hemp paper laid on panel
162 x 130.3 cm. (63% x 51% in.)
Executed in 2014

HK$50,000-100,000
US$6,500-13,000

EXHIBITED

Tokyo, Japan, Seiji Togo Memorial Sompo Japan Nipponkoa
Museum of Art, Quintet IIl, 14 January - 19 February, 2017.

AFHERF

(B2 > 197154)

BIRTH
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QlU YACAI

(CH'IU YA-TS'Al, TAIWAN, 1949-2013)

A FINE YOUNG MAN

signed in Chinese (lower left); signed in Chinese (lower right)
oil on canvas

91x72.5cm. (357 x 28V in.)
HK$180,000-300,000
US$24,000-39,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

D)

(Bi& > 1949-2013)
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FE BB (AT ; BB (ETF)
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HUANG MING-CHE

(TAIWAN, B. 1948)

FLYING TAIPEI WOMAN

signed in Chinese, signed and dated
‘Huang Ming-Che 2000-2004" (on the
reverse)

oil on canvas

240 x 100 cm. (94%2 x 39%s in.)
Painted in 2000-2004

HK$160,000-260,000
US$21,000-34,000

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Asia

#in7

(B » 19484F4)

sitEamRazA
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IMPORTANT PAINTINGS FROM DR. ANDREW CHEW,
FOUNDER OF THE HONG-GAH MUSEUM

B\ FR == filg B8 & 3% A BB B8 Bl oK 28 T2

Dr. Andrew Chew, founder of the Hong Gah Museum / [B.ER SE/i4E 8l 3¥ A ER A5 BRSE 4

The Hong-Gah Museum, a well-known private art museum in northern Taiwan,
enjoys similar stature as the stunning Chimei Museum in southern Taiwan. Museum
founder Mr. Andrew Chew is the co-founder of the first local semiconductor
company in Taiwan, UNITRON, which unquestionably laid a strong foundation for
Taiwan's semiconductor industry, befitting his name as the spearheading pioneer
in Taiwan's electronics sector. Chew began to turn to arts in the 1980s as a way
to escape from his hectic business life in East Europe. At the beginning he mainly
collected Chinese paintings and calligraphy. It was until the 1990s he gained
interest in Taiwanese contemporary art through a friend in the business. Chew then
started his own art gallery as well as a system for managing artists and acquiring
their best works. Chew's Culture Foundation was founded in 1990, committed to
promoting Taiwanese arts and deepening cultural roots. Later on, it gave birth to
the Hong-Gah Museum, named after Chew's father. The museum regularly holds
exhibitions and forums, continuously spreading the seeds of art.

The lots from the Andrew Chew's collection form a brilliant representation of the
diversity of Taiwan's art scene in 1990s, including works by seven middle generation
Taiwanese artists. Air-raid Shelter (Lot 184) by Su Wong-shen depicts the stories of
stray dogs with faint colour gradation, as a reflection of the ambiguity of existence
between imagination and reality. There are also works by the leading artists of
Hantoo Art Group, such as Wu Tien-chang (Lot 185), who explores the themes of
ehnicity and subjectivity; as well as Lien Chien-hsing and Lu Hsien-ming (Lot 186
and 187), whose works raise questions on the excessive expansion of the cities.
The sensual and surrealistic visions of Chiu Tze-yan and Alixe Fu (Lot 188 and
190) reflect the artists' deep exploration of inner space. Zheng Zaidong's Resting;
& Cement Bridge (Lot 191) respectively depict his mother and the Taipei City
familiar to the artist, and both bring out a psychological tension through concise
composition, while his Vase On Blue Ground (Lot 192) shows linear simplicity and a
unique literati character.
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IMPORTANT PAINTINGS FROM DR. ANDREW CHEW, FOUNDER OF THE HONG-GAH MUSEUM

JBL R S i 85 21 3 A B8 5 BLK S B 5

SU WONG-SHEN

(TAIWAN, B. 1956)

AIR-RAID SHELTER

signed and titled in Chinese; dated 1995 (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

79.5 x 89.7 cm. (31% x 35% in.)

Painted in 1995

HK$160,000-280,000
US$21,000-36,000

EXHIBITED

Taipei, Taiwan, Taipei Fine Arts Museum, Animal Farm: The
Paintings of Su Wong-Shen, 24 October 2015 - 14 February 2016.

LITERATURE

Chew's Culture Foundation, Art Thinks - Selections of Modern and
Contemporary Art from the Hong-Gah Museum Collection, Taipei,
Taiwan, 2009 (illustrated, p. 145).
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IMPORTANT PAINTINGS FROM DR. ANDREW CHEW, FOUNDER OF THE HONG-GAH MUSEUM
B &AM EE RIS A R KM E L RE

WU TIAN-CHANG

(TAIWAN, B. 1956)

A HEAD WITH ITS NOSE AND EAR;
& TAIWAN FAMILY - TAYAL TRIBE

signed and titled in Chinese; dated ‘1992 (lower right)

three oil on canvas; & charcoal on paper

41.3 x 33.5cm. (16% x 13% in.), 41.4 x 33.5 cm. (16 x 13% in.),
41.3 x 33.5cm. (164 x13% in.); 38.8 x 37.5 cm. (15 x 14Y in.) (4)
Painted in 1992

HK$35,000-55,000
US$4,600-7,100

LITERATURE

Chew's Culture Foundation, Art Thinks - Selections of Modern and
Contemporary Art from the Hong-Gah Museum Collection, Taipei,
Taiwan, 2009 (illustrated, p. 143).
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IMPORTANT PAINTINGS FROM DR. ANDREW CHEW, FOUNDER OF THE HONG-GAH MUSEUM
5 88 B ¥ A BB 75 LK 280 D Rl

EEEES

P

LIEN CHIEN-HSING

(TAIWAN, B. 1962)

FIELD TRIP MAP; & MR. RESENTMENT

signed and titled in Chinese; dated '1992' (lower left);

& signed in Chinese, dated '1991. 1.12" (lower right);
signed and titled in Chinese; dated ‘1991. 1.12" (lower left)
ink pen on paper; & ink and colour on paper
27.3x37.5cm. (10% x 14% in.);

& 35.3x 271 cm. (1837% x 10% in.) (2)

Painted in 1992; & 1991

HK$40,000-60,000
US$5,200-7,800

LITERATURE

Chew's Culture Foundation, Art Thinks - Selections of Modern and
Contemporary Art from the Hong-Gah Museum Collection, Taipei,

Taiwan, 2009 (illustrated, p. 196-197).
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IMPORTANT PAINTINGS FROM DR. ANDREW CHEW, FOUNDER OF THE HONG-GAH MUSEUM

estsmsm i A MR BN

LU HSIEN-MING

(TAIWAN, B. 1959)

BUS UNDER THE BRIDGE

signed and dated 'L. S. M. '91'; signed in Chinese (lower right)
oil on canvas

525 x40 cm. (20% x 15% in.)

Painted in 1991

HK$26,000-46,000
US$3,400-5,900
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CHIU TZE-YAN

(TAIWAN, 1961- 1999

FLOWER PEARL

signed and titled in Chinese; dated’94’ (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

66 x 60 cm. (26 x 23%s in.)

Painted in 1994

HK$20,000-30,000

US$2,600-3,900

LITERATURE

Chew's Culture Foundation, Art Thinks - Selections of Modern and
Contemporary from the Hang-Gah Museum Collection, Taipei, Taiwan,

20009 (illustrated, p. 179).

IMPORTANT PAINTINGS FROM DR. ANDREW CHEW, FOUNDER OF THE HONG-GAH MUSEUM
B R XA A Rl A ER BB K SR B

RIS

(B 1961-1999)
fEIK

B | BRIE ()
W B
19944(F

STt

20094 ( 2EFRB—RPREMER S RMRImESE )
EBEVHETE At AE(ER © F1798)


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0188}

Ow—

IMPORTANT PAINTINGS FROM DR. ANDREW CHEW, FOUNDER OF THE HONG-GAH MUSEUM
BRI EE R A BB B ELK =M ED

ALIXE FU

(FU QINGLI, TAIWAN, B. 1961)

BENCH AT THE CLINIC

signed ‘Alixe Fu' and dated ‘90" (lower middle)
oil on canvas

100 x 79.8 cm. (39%8 x 31%2 cm.)

Painted in 1990

HK$60,000-100,000
US$7,800-13,000
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IMPORTANT PAINTINGS FROM DR. ANDREW CHEW, FOUNDER OF THE HONG-GAH MUSEUM
JBLFR =T EE RIS A BB K B HE R

ZHENG ZAIDONG

(CHENG TSAI-TUNG, TAIWAN, B. 1953)

RESTING; & CEMENT BRIDGE EREER

signed in Chinese (middle right); & signed in Chinese; dated (B8 > 195365%)

"92' (middle right)

oil on paper board; & oil on paper INER 5 R2IKifeE

78 x 54 cm. (30% x 21% in.); & 45 x 30.5 cm. (17% x 12 in.) (2)

Painted in 1992; & 1992 =R BER(GY) 5 B EEER(GF)

R R 5 R R AR (i)
HK$50,000-70,000 19925 s FI992HHE
US$6,500-9,100 SR

20095 ( Z2EFE—R REMEREN 2 m
RE ) MBEENHEEE 51t SE(ERR © 5129
K1318)

LITERATURE

Chew's Culture Foundation, Art Thinks - Selections of Modern
and Contemporary Art from the Hong-Gah Museum Collection,
Taipei, Taiwan, 2009 (illustrated, p. 129 & p. 131).
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IMPORTANT PAINTINGS FROM DR. ANDREW CHEW, FOUNDER OF THE HONG-GAH MUSEUM
B &AM EE RIS A R KM E L RE

ZHENG ZAIDONG

(CHENG TSAI-TUNG, TAIWAN, B. 1953)

VASE ON BLUE GROUND Ef1EER

L3188
signed in Chinese (middle right) (&8 > 19535F%)

oil on canvas

80.5 x 65.3 cm. (31% x 25% in.) EL[RRYTEHR
HK$40,000-60,000 :ﬁéé %%EEE% (BH)

US$5,200-7,800
D STk
20094 ( BEFE — BRI EEiRRZE )

HITERATURE HEEYHESS At & (B > $1308)

Chew's Culture Foundation, Art Thinks - Selections of Modern and
Contemporary Art from the Hong-Gah Museum Collection, Taipei,
Taiwan, 2009 (illustrated, p. 130).

ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART DAY SALE


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0192}
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JOUNG YOUNG-JU

(KOREA, B. 1970)

CITY-DISAPPEARING LANDSCAPE 1220

titled in Korean, inscribed and dated '162 x 112 2016’, signed with
artist’s signature (on the reverse)

acrylic on Korean paper mounted on canvas

112 x 162 cm. (448 x 63% in.)

Painted in 2016

HK$60,000-100,000
US$7,800-13,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED

Seoul, Korea, Gallery Mark, Keep the Memories, 9 February - 4 March 2017.

Epm B
(88E) - 19704E4)

= LB 1220

EMRES (BD)
55 /0 WREDAR T
2016EE1E

iR

e FAN KRR

RE
2017%2B9H-3B4H TREBEME, Gallery Mark
EEEEEE


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0193}

TOMONA MATSUKAWA

(JAPAN, B. 1987)

I DIDN'T EVEN THINK | WAS WRONG

oil on panel
89.4 x130.3 cm. (35% x 51% in.)
Painted in 2017

HK$45,000-55,000
US$5,900-7,100

INIEEEES
(HA » 198754)
BB ERHRR AR DB T

HF R
201754F


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0194}
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HIDEO TANAKA

(JAPAN, B. 1959)

REST

signed in Japanese (lower right); titled and signed in Japanese
(on the stretcher)

acrylic on canvas

130.2 x193.9 cm. (1% x 76 % in.)

Painted in 2011

HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,800-10,000

EXHIBITED

Tokyo, Japan, Shunyo-kai Awards Winner - 88" Shunyo-kai
Exhibition, The National Art Center Tokyo, 13 April = 25 April 2011.

AfRE

(B4 » 19594F4)
Ee=

%55 (BT BhEE (B%R)
B2 £
2011EE(E

[RE
2011F4B13H—4825H T&EEE—588E
EBE) BENHEEME B BA


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0195}

CHO WON-KANG

(KOREA, B. 1959)

‘SNICE CAFE

dated and signed ‘2017 cho won kang' (lower right); signed with artist’s
signature (on the stretcher); titled, signed, inscribed and dated 's'Nice
Cafe CHO, WON KANG, Oil on canvas, 162.2 x 97 cm 2017’ (on the
reverse)

oil on canvas

97 x 162 cm. (38% x 63% in.)

Painted in 2017

HK$50,000-80,000
US$6,500-10,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED
Seoul, Korea, Gallery Mark, Keep the Memories, 9 February - 4 March 2017.

HETTIR
(58E0 » 19597 4%)

‘SNICE mnikse

2% : cho won kang (BF) s BiiRES (E5) ;
CHO, WON KANG (%)
R =
20175 4E
iR
eI FAN MR
%ﬁ)

201742890-3848 TRBEIE, Gallery Mark &7
EE[E


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0196}

M. IRFAN

(INDONESIA, B. 1972)

THE BEAUTIFUL DAY SINCE YESTERDAY

signed with artist’s monogram and dated 'IRFAN 2012 (lower right)
acrylic on canvas

170 x 250 cm. (6678 x 98% in.)

Painted in 2012

HK$80,000-120,000
US$11,000-16,000

(EONN

(/R » 1972¢E45)
EIFRI—EX

HE | BHRIR IRFAN (HTF)

5 )] B
201244


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0197}
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YUNIZAR

(INDONESIA, B. 1971)

UN FINISHED

signed and dated "YUNIZAR 2007' (upper left);
signed again (lower middle); dated again
(upper middle)

acrylic on canvas

200 x 100 cm. (78% x 393%s in.)

Painted in 2007

HK$120,000-180,000
US$16,000-23,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. sale; Christie’'s Hong Kong, 24 May 2009, Lot 35
Acquired from the above sale by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED

Singapore, NUS Museum, Coretan: Recent Works
by Yunizar, 16 November - 9 December 2007.

LITERATURE

Coretan: Recent Works by Yunizar, NUS Museum,
Singapore, 2017 (illustrated, exhibition catalogue).

el

(EDfE > 19714 5)

R

% : YUNIZAR (L) ; YUNIZAR (#hF)
252/ £

20074AF

iR

2009458241 175 &8 #RH%35

RREiEEE LiRE
CERRTIVNGE:

RBE
2007 11B16H - 128198 T 218 : K=rafEmR .
NUS Museum $ri0ig

SZiEk
20074 ( 295 : HRFEAHTERER ) NUS Museum FifiniK
(BEhR - REER)



{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0198}

MARIAM SOFRINA

(INDONESIA, B. 1983)

03.06 PM

signed and dated '"MARIAM SOFRINA 13" (lower right)
oil on canvas

200 x 120 cm. (78% x 47 Va in.)

Painted in 2013

HK$45,000-65,000
US$5,900-8,400

FIFEW

(EDfE » 1983¢F2E)

03.06 PM

%% : MARIAM SOFRINA (%)

WY EH
20134(E


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0199}

OKY REY MONTHA

(INDONESIA, B. 1986)

IN FRAME WE TRUST 3

signed, titled, inscribed and dated 'OKY REY MONTHA/
IN FRAME WE TRUST 3/A0C/YOGYA/2017' (lower left);
signed, titled, inscribed and dated 'OKY REY MONTHA/IN
FRAME WE TRUST 3/A0C/YOGYA/2017/11' (lower right)
acrylic on canvas

Each: 150 x 100 cm. (59 x 39% in.) (2)

Painted in 2017

HK$50,000-70,000
US$6,500-9,100

BH - In - 4508
(D2 » 1986%4%)

IN FRAME WE TRUST 3

%2 1 OKY REY MONTHA (£TF) 5
OKY REY MONTHA (BTF)

BEeh Ef

201744E



{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0200}

WEDHAR RIYADI

(INDONESIA, B. 1980)

UNTITLED

signed and dated ‘Wedhar. R 2009’ (lower right)
acrylic on canvas

190 x 170 cm. (74 % x 667 in.)

Painted in 2009

HK$50,000-70,000
US$6,500-9,100

ZEIGE - Wwfad
(ENfB » 19804 4)

piiig ]
%%  Wedhar. R (B&F)
EBwh Eh

200941


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0201}

JIRAPAT TATSANASOMBOON

(THAILAND, B. 1971)

PEACE (AFTER K. HARING)

signed and dated Jirapat Tatsanasomboon 2013' (lower right)
acrylic on canvas

129 x 99.5 cm. (50% x 39¥s in.)

Painted in 2013

HK$60,000-90,000
US$7,800-12,000

= hIA
(R > 197154£)

FIE (K. HARING Z#&)

%4 : Jirapat Tatsanasomboon 2013 (57 )
EBwh Eh
2013%4E


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0202}
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CHRISTINE AY TJOE

(INDONESIA, B. 1973)

THE DARK CLOUD EXISTED ONLY TWO SECOND

signed and dated ‘Christine 12" (lower right); signed again, inscribed

and dated ‘ay tjoe Christine/"...the dark cloud existed only two
second.”/170 x 170 cm/oil on canvas/2012" (on the reverse)

oil on canvas

170 x 170 cm. (667 x 667 in.)

Painted in 2012

HK$450,000-650,000
US$59,000-84,000

PROVENANCE

Arario Gallery, Seoul, Korea
Acquired from the above by the present owner

Christine Ay Tjoe is one of Indonesia's most
prominent female artist, known for her emotionally-
charged abstract works that seek to express an
internal world of thoughts, emotions, struggles, and
pain, inadvertently exposing the dark underbelly of
the artist's psyche. Her works have been described
as being delicate to the point of fragility yet
aggressively distorted and disorderly. While visually
seductive, her works engage with abject subject
matter, attempting to connect with our most
powerful emotions and deep-seated psychological
fears.

In The Dark Cloud Only Exist Two Second (Lot
203), Ay Tjoe scratches layer after layer of sharp
angular lines that express a physical urgency and
agitation. Strong, visible brushstrokes reenact her
chaotic energy, morphing beauty into despondence
and equilibrium tips into disharmony. Conscious of
a balance between positive and negative space, the
bare canvas is deliberately left untouched in areas,
almost as space for contemplation and moments
of repose around the 'accidental' dark figure
that dominates the centre of the work, looming
ominously over us like the dark cloud suggested in
the title.

The canvas records Ay Tjoe's angry attack, as her
battle with the surface reads as haphazard patches
of black, red and blue. The title seems to suggest
the presence of hope amidst apparent futility - the
gloomy central figure is surrounded and contained

RRERIT - EIK

(ENf2 » 1973F4%)

BERFEMD

%% : Christine (5 ) ; ay tjoe Christine ( 2% )
/Eﬂ*/ EEFE

2012%1%

KR

H26 B P B EE

& EE e

by the white of the bare canvas and the small but
intense washes of colour in the upper right corner,
spreading in defiance of the authority assumed
by the aggressively blacken area. If it is universal
human experience that Ay Tjoe is concerned with
articulating in her works, it is in her passionate
embodiment of those personal sentiments that she
is able record and respond in depth.

ﬁé@% T - EREIEREENLUERMRZ—  LIER

EMKEMRER  BEAOHERTEAIBE - B
???L%DFE BAMEShRE T ERNRER - BFR
YmpEss @ AN FEimEZUAVB AR AL - BEAMFmR AR
B0 BEEAIEEINE  BIRKFIREBIAIBREE
FETE /O ECHOENE o

8

HFm ( RERFEMY ) (ARFER203) » EXAES
H LA HEEREBRREARREE  RIBLWIEER
BYIRFERE - samMB HREEBERMAYEREE
Hé’i%é“;ﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁﬁ FEFEHBRAMGE - HIEEPRHY

B BE o ARMEIEFIEE - SAERE LFERNS
£ E%%'ﬁaﬁﬁ c BMRWEERTZHNUFER  RES
HHRZKREE @ HHRETERNZE > BASKRZNR
B SEANIESZBEUFE -

Ehi T ERERNIKE  EHLHEIESNES A
ENEeBREXHAVRI - (FmAVEENUFERERS
BIZHEE—HEE — ETRERINBEZRENER
MZEEEIHE ﬁﬁEJ:%%ﬁﬂﬂid\ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁ’\]@wvﬁE
MSERE  SEENGRERENE D - NREKRMERE
MRS HIALERER  BEEREBRNMIABBOFIET
BAIEA B - B FREZ MAIRZFRLAICIFE
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GERALDINE JAVIER

(PHILIPPINES, B. 1970)

FROG SPLASH

oil on canvas (1) ; mixed media on canvas (3)

Painting: 175 x 152 cm. (687 x 597 in.);

Mixed media box 1: 46 x 40.5 x 9.5 cm. (18% x 25% x 3% in.);
Mixed media box 2: 45.5 x 40.5 x 14 cm. (177% x 25% x 512 in.);
Mixed media box 3: 43 x 43 x 9 cm. (167 x 167 x 3%z in.)
Painted in 2008

HK$400,000-500,000
US$52,000-65,000

EXHIBITED
Philippines, Finale Art Gallery, Sampaloc Cave Paintings, 2008.

First exhibited in her solo exhibition Sampaloc
Cave Paintings, Geraldine Javier's Frog Splash (Lot
204) extends her exploration of the parallelisms
between taxidermy and painting in a surrealistic
composition of butchered, paraffin-stuffed animals,
anchored by a photorealistic painting.

A stuffed rabbit is bludgeoned to a field of flowers,
staining it with its blood. A frog is plastered to
a picnic mat. The chubby arms of an unknown
creature reaches forth helplessly. Central to wall-
hung installation is a realistically rendered oil
painting sporting the artist's usual off-kilter
humour. A squirrel projects itself through the air,
arms outstretch for optimum airtime. Captured
in that split second, one ponders on its trajectory.
Just below, an armed man kneels with his forehead
to the ground, while the people in the foreground
charge about at random. On closer inspection,
these little people are miniature figurines, but this
give no true indication of the reality of the man
in the background. In fact, what appears to be far
within the painting may not be so at all. The thin
frame around the flying beast and the crouching
human suggests a mirror. From the height we gaze
at the silent ruckus below, it is almost possible that
we are the leaping squirrel, about to land our attack
on the helpless rubber men.

BERLT - MAHERR
(FERE 19704 4)
ELE309

R B (H—H)
e B (=)
2008£{E

=
2008% TSampaloc j@=E, Finale Art 288 JEEE

|

KX s 8 4 |
IRl N

o e o

Her visual idioms are rooted in the aesthetics of
film noir, imbuing her scenes with a melancholic
tone. They depict bodies that are not necessarily
dead but are often weighed down by a stillness that
approximates death, or a foreboding of such. Javier
studies her subjects through photographs in the
earlier stages of her work, capturing their essence,
a vestige trapped in a film. Likewise, taxidermy
is the act of preserving the dead in a superficial
attempt to retain its physical appearance. Skin is
stuffed, treated, and posed as it did while alive,
sharing the superficial aims of photorealism -
to replicate what can be gleaned on the surface
through a passing glance. Taxidermy draws upon
the superficial aims of photorealism, to copy what
is on the surface - a cursory look at the apparent
difference between a copy and a reproduction.


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0204}
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MARINA CRUZ

(PHILIPPINES, B. 1982)

LAURA WFM - =B Hr
embroidery and paint on printed canvas (FEEE © 19826:5%)
177 x 176.5cm. (69% x 692 in.) N
Painted in 2008 Frgivs
- R4 2ERL BUUEE R
HK$150,000-200,000 2008
US$20,000-26,000 \
RIE
PROVENANCE o FAN U
Private Collection, Asia =

200868140 - 7B6H "RMSHIEE - FEESE

EXHIBITED
EXRARIR RR2MH0 ItR hE

Beijing, China, Soka Art Center, Sentimental Value - Philippine Contemporary
Art, 14 June - 6 July 2008. .
Sk

2008 ( RMSHIEE - JHEEEABMERE )
RREMP0 A1t 52 (BhR © 5561-628)

LITERATURE

Soka Art Center, Sentimental Value - Philippine Contemporary Art, Taipei,
Taiwan, 2008 (illustrated, p. 61-62).

"My hope is for viewers to meditate and look more closely under these garments. Hopefully people
reflect on the 'life' of things, viewing fabric not just as dresses, but also documents. | encourage
audiences to accept and see beauty in the imperfect qualities of the garments, in the tears, the
mended areas, stains and colouration changes"

- Marina Cruz, 2016

TRHEEBETLUESIINRHRELIRE  WEMEE ; AXFAMEBUREBELYHRENESR  BEHRE

WARBHEERABKR  BREECEARTRENOG - Bt BEEXESTIMEEYREFATEFRE
IR ~ IEBRT « BETIRRE o

—IBF - =EH 0 2016
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PATRICIA EUSTAQUIO

(PHILIPPINES, B. 1977)

PULO Il

signed and dated 'P. Eustaquio 2009' (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

122 x 153 cm. (48 x 60% in.)

Painted in 2009

HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,800-10,000

PROVENANCE
Silverlens Gallery, Philippines

Painted after her landmark solo show Death to
the Major, Viva Minor, Pulo Il is the third and
last piece from her shadow series, inspired by
her regular visits to the similarly named island
in the Philippines, off the Pacific coast.

Pulo Ill is a work that focuses on the beauty
within the mundane; the way in which the

R H 5 4]
(FERE » 197785%)
INE =

%% : P. Eustaquio
i B
200954F

KR
JE/2E SilverlensZ

£5)

light falls over portion of foliage, throwing
an abstraction of dispersed patterns across
the ground. Eustaquio draws upon the art
history traditions of majestic landscape
painting in Pulo Ill, but in a way that never
visually presents nature to the viewer, merely
suggesting its presence through the index of a
shadow.


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0206}

CHRISTINE AY TJOE

(INDONESIA, B. 1973)

SISIJATI I

signed ‘Christine’ (lower right); signed again, titled and dated
‘Ay Tjoe Christine/ “Sisi Jati 11"/ 2001" (on the stretcher)
mixed media on canvas

100 x 80 cm. (39% x 3112 in.)

Executed in 2001

HK$240,000-350,000
US$32,000-45,000

RREERGT - EIK

(EDfE > 1973%4)

JATINS—E

=8 Christine () 5 Ay Tjoe Christine ( 2% )
REEM 2%
20014/
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JOSE LEGASPI

(PHILIPPINES, B. 1959)

THELMA; THE MORGUE

signed ‘LEGASPI" (lower right of each)
graphite and pastel on paper

Each: 100 x 70 cm. (39% x 272 in.) (2)
Painted in 2006 & 2007

HK$100,000-150,000
US$13,000-19,000

EXHIBITION

Singapore, National Museum, Singapore Biennale 2006: Belief, 4
September - 12 November 2006.

EigBLL

(FEFEE » 19594 4)

THELMA ; X¥E[E

%% : LEGASPI (&F) ; LEGASPI (BF)
A= B¥ R
2006F0200754E

RE
2006%9848- 18128 THFEER © (55,
ETERELY=R IS
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PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED INDONESIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

DANG XUAN HOA
(VIETNAM, B. 1959)
SELF-PORTRAIT WITH CIGARETTE

signed and dated 'HOA 8/2003' (middle right)
oil on canvas

70 x 50 cm. (272 x19% in.)

Painted in 2003

HK$40,000-60,000
US$5,200-7,800

&

(HiEg - 19595F4)

HEBER

%2 HOA (/%)
¥ B
20034 1E

E[E BEAL AU

DANG XUAN HOA

(VIETNAM, B. 1959)

ARTIST AND HIS WIFE

signed and dated '"HOA 8/2008’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

63.5 x 47.5 cm. (25 x 18% in.)

Painted in 2008

HK$30,000-50,000
US$3,900-6,500

iE=FN

(#i7g > 19594 4)
BffiREETF
%2 HOA (BF)

W ER
20084F4E
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DAVID CHAN

(SINGAPORE, B. 1979)

RITES OF MARRIAGE

oil on linen

150 x 180 cm. (59 x 707 in.)
Painted in 2011
HK$120,000-180,000
US$16,000-23,000

EXHIBITION
Singapore, Art Seasons Gallery, David

Chan: Every Trick Only Needs One Truth,

16 May - 15 June 2013.

LITERATURE

Art Seasons Gallery, David Chan: Every
Trick Only Needs One Truth, Singapore,
2013 (illustrated, pp. 66-67).

PREZE

(#Thnig > 19794 4%)

IR AT

HFZ fRAh
201E4E

%
2013%58160- 68158 REEdE:
BELSEIFE—(EEE =R I

Sk

20134 ( fR2f&: BEEARIFTEZ—EHE )
ZEFERER FINK (Blhk © 5566-675)

" Consider this: we are genetically
different from apes by a meagre 5%.
Apart from some fancy gadgets we
behave instinctively like animals,
[feeling] the need to mate, to gain
power and to socialise. | guess |
like to remind everyone, including
myself, to deflate our hubris once in
a while. "

- David Chan, 2015

Lot 212 Detail B&F P


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0211}

ith widesp

se social and political issues
and marks the blores the social realities of
modern Thai society.




NATEE UTARIT

(THAILAND, B. 1970)

SAYING THE TRUTH IS A SUICIDE

signed, dated and inscribed 'natee utarit 12/illustration of the
crisis' (on the reverse)

oil on linen

90 x 100 cm. (3536 x 393 in.)

Painted in 2012

HK$320,000-450,000
US$42,000-58,000

EXHIBITED

Berlin, Germany, Arndt, lllustration of the Crisis, 11 September - 17
October 2012

Bangkok, Thailand, Bangkok University Gallery, lllustration of the
Crisis, 18 July - 31 August 2013

LITERATURE

Richard Koh Fine Art, lllustration of the Crisis, Malaysia, 2013
(illustrated, p. 197)

MIZ - UIER

(Z=EH > 19704F4%)

MREEALLERT

%542 : natee utarit 12/illustration of the crisis
£5)

HE Wt

201281F

REE

2012898 11H-10817H Tlllustration of the
Crisis Arndt 2] 15k

2013%F7H18H- 8831H Tlllustration of the
Crisis; SAXZEMEE Z=EH 28

gt
20134 ( lllustration of the Crisis ) Richard Koh
Fine Art FSZRFAEE (EhR » 551978)
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OH SE-YEOL

(KOREA, B. 1945)

UNTITLED; & UNTITLED

signed and titled inscribed in Korean, inscribed, dated and
signed ‘194 x 130 2012 OH SE YEOL' (on the reverse of each)
two oil and collage on canvas

each: 193.5 x 130 cm. (76 % x 51¥& in.) (2)

Executed in 2012; & 2012

HK$600,000-700,000
US$78,000-91,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

SR

(32EH - 19455F4)

e K EE

7

% | BfliZk%% ) OH SE YEOL (BH4EE)
RFZ 80 B ()

2012 ; & 20125
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e FANER
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OH SE-YEOL

(KOREA, B. 1945)

UNTITLED

signed in Korean, dated ‘91" (lower middle)
mixed media on canvas

80 x 130 cm. (3146 x 51% in.)

Painted in 1991

HK$300,000-400,000
US$39,000-52,000

PROVENANCE

Gallery YEH, Seoul, Korea
Acquired from the above by the present owner in 1991
Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED
Seoul, Korea, Gallery YEH, Oh Se-Yeol, 13-22 June 1991.

LITERATURE

Golfzon Culture Foundation, Daejeon, Korea, Oh Se-Yeol: The
Layers of Memory, 2015 (illustrated, p. 128).

« Lot 213 Detail [F#&8

e

Faat) ==

%522 (FTF)
RaiEY 6
19916 1E

AR
42 =57 Gallery YEH

REE 1991 FEEE _ LR
S FANMER

=
19914 TRiHZY, Gallery YEHEF &=

gk
20156 (R{HZY : E2IBAYEX ) Golfzon Culture
Foundation X 2E (Elhk » £51288)
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IN AND OUT OF FOCUS — JAPANESE CONTEMPORARY PHOTOGRAPHIC ART

From the post-war documentary of the 1960s to the
contemporary expression of the quotidian living, the
transition of Japanese photography is a journey that
characterises the balance of strength and tenderness
as well as the coexistence of the tangible and the
intangible in the cultural aesthetic of Japan. The
indescribable emotions, audacious imageries, and
the artist's concern for humanity are shown in every
photograph. Lot 215 - 219 showcase the sensibility
to light and shadow, as well as time and memory of
Japanese contemporary photographic artists.

Mika Ninagawa and Nobuyoshi Araki both focus on
the beauty of the ephemeral and the impermanence
of being. Mika Ninagawa's Noir (Lot 215) uses high
saturation colours and cinematic settings to express
the fleeting nature of life. The city, flowers, and women
in kimono are all classic propositions in Nobuyoshi

Araki's works. His work Suicide in Tokyo (Lot 216)
confronts the viewers with imageries of sex and death.
Naoki Honjo employs the 4:5 large format camera to
evoke a sense of nostalgia and three-dimensionality
in Tokyo-Station, Japan (Lot 217). Like a diorama, it
shows the throbbing pulse of the city in a concentrated
dosage. Risaku Suzuki and Yosuke Takeda are both
adept in capturing the splendour in nature. In Risaku
Suzuki's 07,4-69 (Lot 218), Yoshino cherry in front
of the wistful skies reveals the guileless beauty of
the ancient city of Kumano. Rays of sunlight shower
through the tree branches in Yosuke Takeda's 074418
(Lot 219). The interplay between light and shadow
presents the ethereal quality of the universe. Akin to
an abstract painting, the artist explores the possibility
in photography through his imaginative sense of
colours and expressive execution.

RRHREE ——HAERBEREW

BB TERNBREELLE  BEEENEAALE
MRKBEE ERT—ERRLE RERTFHNRKSESE
B o EENBE  RIENEHG EXARMNHROAXEERE—
1ENERR H FEER 0 IARIRSR215-219RRAAER B EMR
¥R - ISRHEECIBRIBIREE -

B ERERAREIREREDNERREL—RAIE
B i) BTER ( B ) (AmiRsR215) ISRMNEERESE
RIS FRIREGBRANMT 5 B » [tE S ZFERMR

HEALZ AR RAKERLHGBE  (RERBR ) (Bm
fRER216) RIRMEZTHNESR - AFEFEMR4SEAER
B M (RR-Hih BF ) (HRFER217) 2ERZESHN
REEER  MNRMFEERRERHIRE - $ARERER
AN EER RN B AES » RAREER (07,4-69) (Hm
fR5R218) (MESFIFFRERTHRT » HEEMRRTELER
= RHEBNAIE (074418 ) (FHMIRSR219) RIS REIBE
B RFEHNZER  BREXRBFEIAUMRE &
RWSAIATREM -



MIKA NINAGAWA

(JAPAN, B. 1972)

NOIR

signed, dated and numbered 'Mika Ninagawa
2015 3/6' (on the label on the reverse)
C-print mounted on Plexiglas

68.6 x 103 cm. (27 x 40%2 in.)

Executed in 2015

edition 3/6

HK$50,000-70,000
US$6,500-9,100

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED

Hong Kong, Sotheby's Hong Kong Gallery,
Shashin! Japanese Photography Then/Now,
26 June - 10 July 2015.

)BT
(B 1972¢F45)

%% 1 Mika Ninagawa (S5EBEE)
¥ elEh B

201544E

hREg : 3/6
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NOBUYOSHI ARAKI

(JAPAN, B. 1940)

SUICIDE IN TOKYO

RP Direct print mounted on aluminum
126 x 100 cm. (49% x 393% in.)
Photo shot in 2002; Printing executed in 2008

HK$65,000-85,000
US$8,500-11,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED

Venice, Italy, Giardini di Castello, Suicide in Tokyo,

7 February - 10 March, 2002.

London, United Kingdom, Barbican Art Gallery, Nobuyoshi Araki: Self, Life,
Death, 6 October 2005 - 22 January 2006

LITERATURE

Phaidon Press Ltd, Nobuyoshi Araki: Self. Life. Death, Nobuyoshi Araki: Self.
Life. Death, London, United Kingdom, 2005 (another copy illustrated, p. 338)
Phaidon Press Ltd, Barbican Art Gallery, Nobuyoshi Araki: Self. Life. Death,
London, United Kingdom, 2011 (another copy illustrated, cover)

Baldini & Castoldi, Araki - Suicide in Tokyo, Venice, Italy, 2002 (another copy
illustrated, unpaged)
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(B4 » 19405F4%)
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Barbican Art S w2 el (5—hrAs > Bk @ £H)
20026 (A : REZEER ) (EBER)

Baldini & Castoldi B2 BAF (B—hA @ Bk @ EEZ)
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NAOKI HONJO

(JAPAN, B. 1978)

TOKYO-STATION JAPAN

chromogenic colour print

image: 85.8 x 108 cm. (33% x 42%2in.)
paper: 120 x 144 cm. (47 % x 56% in.)
Executed in 2004

edition 3/5

HK$50,000-70,000
US$6,500-9,100

PROVENANCE

Aki Gallery, Taipei, Taiwan
Acquired from the above by the present owner in 2008
Private Collection, Asia

LITERATURE

Little More, Small Planet: Photographs by Naoki Honjo, Tokyo, Japan, 2007
(different edition illustrated, unpaged).

Hiroshima City Museum of Contemporary Art, Hiroshima Trilogy: The 70th
Anniversary of the Atomic Bombing Part 2 A Bird's-eye View of the World,

Hiroshima City, Japan, 2015 (different edition illustrated, p.74).

R EZE

(BA > 19785 4)
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{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0217}

RISAKU SUZUKI

(JAPAN, B. 1963)

07,4-69

chromogenic print mounted on aluminium
120 x 155 cm. (47 x 61 in.)

Executed in 2007

edition 2/5

HK$80,000-100,000
US$11,000-13,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED
Kumano, Japan, Kumanoshimbun, Risaku Suzuki - SAKURA, 2016

LITERATURE
Tokyo: Tokyo Metropolitan Museum of Photography and Tankosha

Publishing Co., Risaku Suzuki: Kumano, Yuki, Sakura, Tokyo, Japan,

2007 (illustrated, p.87)

PR RIRIR
(B » 1963%4£)
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T @B HERRIER
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YOSUKE TAKEDA

(JAPAN, B. 1982)

074418

LightJet print

image: 100 x 150 cm. (39% x 59 in.)
paper: 120 x 1770 cm. (47% x 667 in.)
Executed in 2012

edition 1/3

HK$50,000-70,000
US$6,500-9,100

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

LITERATURE

Omoplata, Taka Ishii Gallery, Stay Gold - Yosuke Takeda, Japan,
2014 (illustrated, unpaged)

EAE T

(B4 » 19824F4%)
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HAM MYUNG SU

(KOREA, B. 1966)

CITYSCAPE - AN ALLEY

signed and dated 'Ham Myung Su 10" (lower right); titled, inscribed,

signed and dated 'City Scape Oil on Canvas 145.5 cm X 1121 cm
Ham Myung Su 01.10’, titled and dated in Korean (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

145.5 x 112 cm. (57 x 44V in.)

Painted in 2010

HK$60,000-90,000
US$7,800-12,000

PROVENANCE

Anon. sale; Christie's Hong Kong, 28 November 2010, Lot 1392
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

Jak BB %k

(88 » 19665F4%)

mANS
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201044E
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KOZO MIO

(JAPAN, 1923 - 2000)

FICTION SPACE (N)

acrylic on panel, triptych

each: 180 x 120 cm. (707 x 47 Y4 in.) (3)
overall: 180 x 360 cm. (707 x 14134 in.)
Painted in 1972

HK$180,000-240,000
US$24,000-31,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITED
Tokyo, Japan, Tokyo Central Museum, Mio Kozo, 1972.

LITERATURE

Kodansha, Mio Kozo: Fiction Space, Tokyo, Japan, 1981 (illustrated,
plate 26, p. 67).
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ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART DAY SALE
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WANG LUYAN

(CHINA, B. 1956)

W GLOBAL WATCH

titled and signed in Chinese, signed and dated ‘Wang Luyan 2007’

(on the reverse)

acrylic on canvas

120 x 120 cm. (47 Ya x 47 V4 in.)
Painted in 2007

HK$100,000-150,000
US$13,000-19,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia

EFEX
(R » 1956%4)

W [l PR f gk

g FE8%K ; Wang Luyan ()
B =%

200744E

iR

RS EEEEEMR

e FAAME


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0222}

FUJIYO MATSUO

(JAPAN, B. 1968)

TOTAL LOSS ROOM

titled, dated and signed ‘Total Loss Room
1997 Fujiyo Matsuo’ (on the reverse)

oil on canvas

231x 190 cm. (91 x 74% in.)

Painted in 1997

HK$120,000-160,000
US$16,000-21,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia
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KIM KANG-YONG

(KOREA, B. 1950)

REALITY + IMAGE 1406-1461

signed in Korean (on the reverse)
mixed media on canvas

162 x 130 cm. (63% x 51¥s in.)
Painted in 2014

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-65,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

TRE

(8260 > 195054%)

HE+E/{% 1460-1461
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=aIR £%
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HIDEKI KIMURA

(JAPAN, B. 1948) "This series | had been exp/oring
. the existence of flat translucent

GINGER SUGAR VNS5 surface into the core concept."

acrylic on canvas R - Hideki Kimura

80 x 80 cm. (31%2 x 31%2in.) E*E

paintedin 2000 B rH—EEEERIRR T EMELE

B ES N N AT A
HK$50,000-70,000 ’i%éjfﬁjgﬁ BAERERIFHE » MAARZOEEE © J

US$6,500-9,100 — AR


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0225}

ODNN

CHUNG DOO-HWA

(KOREA, B. 1968)

SOUND ZR=LF0
signed twice and titled in Korean, signed, titled, inscribed and (2 > 19684F%)
dated ‘chung, Doo-hwa (sound) Book on wood 70 x 70 cm 2016’ S

(on the reverse) =]

book on wood

o ETYTE s ) RS
70 x 70 cm. (272 x 272 in.) : B354 ; chung, Doo-hwa ; iz

Executed in 2016 e B
2016
HK$45,000-60,000 FE
US$5,900-7,800 IR
o FANTER

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

174
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CHUNG DOO-HWA

(KOREA, B. 1968)

SOUND

signed twice and titled in Korean, signed, titled, inscribed and dated ‘chung,

Doo-hwa (sound) Book on wood 70 x 70 cm 2016’ (on the reverse)
book on wood

70 x 70 cm. (27 Y2 x 27 Y2 in.)

Executed in 2016

HK$45,000-60,000
US$5,900-7,800

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

2R =HA0

(82 > 19684F4%)

: B

S FANMTER

£ ; chung, Doo-hwa ; Z4fj5

ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART DAY SALE
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YANG JIECHANG

(CHINA, B. 1956)

UNTITLED (NO. 01951994)

signed and dated 'Yang Jiechang 5.1994' (lower right); signed in Chinese,
signed, titled and dated 'Yang JieChang No. 01951994 5.1994' (on the reverse)
ink on paper mounted on cotton

96 x 174 cm. (37% x 68%2 in.)

Executed in 1994

HK$150,000-200,000
US$20,000-26,000

PROVENANCE

Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner
Private Collection, Canada

%% : Yang Jiechang (5F) 5 Yang JieChang
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CHEN LIU

(CHINA, B. 1973)

LEGEND IN BAMBOO FOREST

signed in Chinese and dated ‘2011’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

158.5 x 109 cm. (62% x 427 in.)

Painted in 2011

HK$80,000-120,000
US$11,000-16,000
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CHEN LIU

(CHINA, B. 1973)

ARHATS ACROSS THE OCEAN

signed in Chinese and dated '2012' (lower right)
oil on canvas

150 x 199.5 cm. (59 x 78%2 in.)

Painted in 2012

HK$120,000-160,000
US$16,000-21,000

BRI

(R  1973¢525)
BEES

2 WK G

W B
201244E


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0230}

—WwWnN

SUN XUN

(CHINA, B. 1980)

SHOCK OF TIME

twenty-five ink on newspaper
each: 18 x 26 cm. (7% x 10% in.) (25)
Executed in 2006

HK$200,000-300,000
US$26,000-39,000

PROVENANCE

ShanghART Gallery, Shanghai, China
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, USA
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FUNG YAT-FUNG

(HONG KONG, B. 1960)

PROSPEROUS MOUNTAINS
AND RUNNING RIVERS

one seal of the artist

ink and colour on golden leaf
103 x 63.5 cm. (40%2 x 25 in.)
Painted in 2016

HK$70,000-90,000
US$9,100-12,000

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia
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FUNG YAT-FUNG

(HONG KONG, B. 1960)

SPARKLING PLUM BLOSSOMS

signed with artist’s signature (lower right)
one seal of the artist

ink and colour on golden leaf

98 x 56 cm. (38% x 22 in.)

Painted in 2016

HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,800-10,000

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

B—IE
(&% » 1960425)

YIEETE

=E  BNRES (G
MRS
IKEREE MRA
2016£E1E

iR

oM AN

FEEENILE » RN RLE - BOETE -
TEEIWEEZzH » B ERKHETAM -
BFRHKBEERIOTZE -

—iB—IE

ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART DAY SALE


{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=13269&lot=0233}

~rOWN

CHAN KWAN LOK

(HONG KONG, B. 1992)

BIBU

three seals of the artist
ink on paper

79 x41cm. (31%e x 16%8 in.)
Painted in 2017

HK$40,000-60,000
US$5,200-7,800

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

BeR £ L&

(B > 19925F4%)
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BEMRBEI=K
IKE AR
201744E

iR

oM FANITIE

"Our little dog Bibu is a member
of our family. He has the simple,
direct nature of a child, full of
curiosity about everything, and
| have attempted to explore the
most mundane and ordinary
things through his vision. This
work began with the idea of a
water bowl. It expands upward
from its base until it finally
becomes a vast sea in which
Bibu and | travel together in our
small boat. We enter his fantasy
world, where mists and clouds
take us into different details
and scenes from life. Our boat
takes us higher and higher,
through fantastic scenes, until
Bibu gradually turns into a naive
child in an imaginative world
that mingles illusion and reality."
- Chan Kwan-Lok

UNELEHRBRII—HF N FIREZEMEBENXRNE - HAEEY
im0 0 HAEUMBAIREREERE T NFBIEY  (Emllik R
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CHEUNG WAI MAN

(HONG KONG, B. 1986)

SEAFOOD CHOWDER SOUP

ink and color on paper
75 x 58 cm. (29%2 x 22% in.)
Painted in 2017

HK$28,000-40,000
US$3,700-5,200

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

"Sea breeze is singing high and low, the sea
otter family is sleeping in the sea of warm
soup. Amid the breeze, they are supporting and
leaning against each other with holding hands.
Sincere blessings and satisfaction are here in
the love of us." - Eunice CHEUNG Wai Man
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CHINATSU BAN

(JAPAN, B. 1973)

UNTITLED (ORANGE WITH BUTTERFLIES)

signed in Japanese, dated ‘2005 (on the bottom);

& signed and dated ‘Chinatsu Ban 2005’ (on the bottom)
two acrylic on fiberglass and steel armature sculptures
125 x 68 x 77 cm. (49%a x 26% x 3038 in.);

& 38 x38x 36 cm. (15 x 15 x 14% in.) (2)

Executed in 2005

HK$120,000-180,000
US$16,000-23,000

PROVENANCE

Marianne Boesky Gallery, New York, USA
Acquired from the above by the present owner
Private Collection, Asia
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TAKASHI MURAKAMI

(JAPAN, B. 1962)

THOUGHTS ON MATISSE; FLOWERBALL: OPEN YOUR HANDS WIDE;
AWAKENING; FLOWERBALL: WANT TO HOLD YOU;
FLOWERBALL MULTICOLOR; & THE FLOWERBALL'S PAINTERLY CHALLENGE

signed with artist’s signature (lower right of each);

numbered “145/300"; numbered “69/300"; numbered “69/300"; numbered “143/300"; numbered “90/300";& numbered “71/300"
(lower right of each)

six lithographs

each diameter: 71 cm. (28 in.) (6)

Executed in 2015; 2015; 2014; 2015; 2014; & 2014

edition 145/300; 69/300; 69/300; 143/300; 90/300; & 71/300

HK$40,000-60,000
US$5,200-7,800

e

(B4 1962454%)

THOUGHTS ON MATISSE ; FLOWERBALL: OPEN YOUR HANDS WIDE ;
AWAKENING ; FLOWERBALL: WANT TO HOLD YOU ;

FLOWERBALL MULTICOLOR ; % THE FLOWERBALL’ S PAINTERLY CHALLENGE

BfRES (BYET)
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ZENG FANZHI

(CHINA, B. 1964)

UNTITLED
(RECLINING FIGURE)

number '25/61" (lower left);

signed in Chinese, signed ‘Zeng Fanzhi’ (lower right)
lithograph

98 x 116.5 cm. (38% x 457 in.)

Executed in 1998

edition 25/61
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US$2,600-6,500
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CONDITIONS OF SALE - BUYING AT CHRISTIE'S

CONDITIONS OF SALE

These Conditions of Sale and the Important Notices
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice set out
the terms on which we offer the lots listed in this
catalogue for sale. By registering to bid and/or by
bidding at auction you agree to these terms, so you
should read them carefully before doing so. You will
find a glossary at the end explaining the meaning of
the words and expressions coloured in bold.

Unless we own a lot (A symbol), Christie's acts as
agent for the seller.

A BEFORE THE SALE

1 DESCRIPTION OF LOTS

(a) Certain words used in the catalogue description
have special meanings. You can find details of these on
the page headed "Important Notices and Explanation
of Cataloguing Practice" which forms part of these
terms. You can find a key to the Symbols found next
to certain catalogue entries under the section of the
catalogue called "Symbols Used in this Catalogue".

(b) Our description of any lot in the catalogue, any
condition report and any other statement made by us
(whether orally or in writing) about any let, including
about its nature or condition, artist, period, materials,
approximate dimensions or provenance are our
opinion and not to be relied upon as a statement of
fact. We do not carry out in-depth research of the sort
carried out by professional historians and scholars. All
dimensions and weights are approximate only.

2 OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR OUR DESCRIPTION
OF LOTS

We do not provide any guarantee in relation to the
nature of a lot apart from our authenticity warranty
contained in paragraph E2 and to the extent provided
in paragraph | below.

3 CONDITION

(a) The condition of lots sold in our auctions can vary
widely due to factors such as age, previous damage,
restoration, repair and wear and tear. Their nature
means that they will rarely be in perfect condition.
Lots are sold "as is" in the condition they are in at
the time of the sale, without any representation or
warranty or assumption of liability of any kind as to
condition by Christie's or by the seller.

(b) Any reference to condition in a catalogue entry
or in a condition report will not amount to a full
description of condition, and images may not show
a lot clearly. Colours and shades may look different
in print or on screen to how they look on physical
inspection. Condition reports may be available to
help you evaluate the condition of a lot. Condition
reports are provided free of charge as a convenience
to our buyers and are for guidance only. They offer our
opinion but they may not refer to all faults, inherent
defects, restoration, alteration or adaptation because
our staff are not professional restorers or conservators.
For that reason they are not an alternative to
examining a lot in person or taking your own
professional advice. It is your responsibility to ensure
that you have requested, received and considered any
condition report.

4 VIEWING LOTS PRE-AUCTION

(a) If you are planning to bid on a lot, you should
inspect it personally or through a knowledgeable
representative before you make a bid to make sure
that you accept the description and its condition. We
recommend you get your own advice from a restorer
or other professional adviser.

(b) Pre-auction viewings are open to the public free
of charge. Our specialists may be available to answer
questions at pre-auction viewings or by appointment.

5 ESTIMATES

Estimates are based on the condition, rarity, quality
and provenance of the lots and on prices recently
paid at auction for similar property. Estimates can
change. Neither you, nor anyone else, may rely on any
estimates as a prediction or guarantee of the actual
selling price of a lot or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer's premium or any
applicable taxes. Estimates may be shown in different
currencies from that of the saleroom for guidance only.
The rate of exchange used in our printed catalogues

is fixed at the latest practical date prior to the printing
of the catalogue and may have changed by the time of
our sale.

6 WITHDRAWAL

Christie's may, at its option, withdraw any lot at any
time prior to or during the sale of the lot. Christie's has
no liability to you for any decision to withdraw.

7 JEWELLERY

(a) Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires
and emeralds) may have been treated to improve their
look, through methods such as heating and oiling.
These methods are accepted by the international
jewellery trade but may make the gemstone less
strong and/or require special care over time.

(b) All types of gemstones may have been improved
by some method. You may request a gemmological
report for any item which does not have a report if the
request is made to us at least three weeks before the
date of the auction and you pay the fee for the report.
(c) We do not obtain a gemmological report for
every gemstone sold in our auctions. Where we
do get gemmological reports from internationally
accepted gemmological laboratories, such reports
will be described in the catalogue. Reports from
American gemmological laboratories will describe
any improvement or treatment to the gemstone.
Reports from European gemmological laboratories
will describe any improvement or treatment only if
we request that they do so, but will confirm when no
improvement or treatment has been made. Because of
differences in approach and technology, laboratories
may not agree whether a particular gemstone has been
treated, the amount of treatment or whether treatment
is permanent. The gemmological laboratories will only
report on the improvements or treatments known to
the laboratories at the date of the report.

(d) For jewellery sales, estimates are based on the
information in any gemmological report or, if no report
is available, assume that the gemstones may have
been treated or enhanced.

8 WATCHES & CLOCKS

(@) Almost all clocks and watches are repaired in
their lifetime and may include parts which are not
original. We do not give a warranty that any individual
component part of any watch or clock is authentic.
Watchbands described as "associated" are not part of
the original watch and may not be authentic. Clocks
may be sold without pendulums, weights or keys.

(b) As collectors' watches and clocks often have very
fine and complex mechanisms, a general service,
change of battery or further repair work may be
necessary, for which you are responsible. We do not
give a warranty that any watch or clock is in good
working order. Certificates are not available unless
described in the catalogue.

(c) Most watches have been opened to find out
the type and quality of movement. For that reason,
watches with water resistant cases may not be
waterproof and we recommend you have them
checked by a competent watchmaker before use.
Important information about the sale, transport and
shipping of watches and watchbands can be found in
paragraph H2(g).

B REGISTERING TO BID

1 NEW BIDDERS

(a) If this is your first time bidding at Christie's or you
are a returning bidder who has not bought anything
from any of our salerooms within the last two years
you must register at least 48 hours before an auction
to give us enough time to process and approve your
registration. We may, at our option, decline to permit
you to register as a bidder. You will be asked for the
following:

(i) forindividuals: Photo identification (driving licence,
national identity card or passport) and, if not shown
on the ID document, proof of your current address (for
example, a current utility bill or bank statement);

(i) for corporate clients: Your Certificate of
Incorporation or equivalent document(s) showing
your name and registered address together with
documentary proof of directors and beneficial owners;
and

(iii) for trusts, partnerships, offshore companies
and other business structures, please contact us in

advance to discuss our requirements.

(b) We may also ask you to give us a financial
reference and/or a deposit as a condition of allowing
you to bid. For help, please contact our Client Services
Department on +852 2760 1766.

2 RETURNING BIDDERS

We may at our option ask you for current identification
as described in paragraph Bil(a) above, a financial
reference or a deposit as a condition of allowing you
to bid. If you have not bought anything from any of our
salerooms in the last two years or if you want to spend
more than on previous occasions, please contact
our Bids Department on+852 2978 9910 or email to
bidsasia@christies.com.

3 IF YOU FAIL TO PROVIDE THE RIGHT
DOCUMENTS

If in our opinion you do not satisfy our bidder
identification and registration procedures including,
but not limited to completing any anti-money
laundering and/or anti-terrorism financing checks
we may require to our satisfaction, we may refuse to
register you to bid, and if you make a successful bid,
we may cancel the contract for sale between you and
the seller.

4 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON
(a) As authorised bidder: If you are bidding on behalf
of another person, that person will need to complete
the registration requirements above before you can
bid, and supply a signed letter authorising you to bid
for him/her.

(b) As agent for an undisclosed principal: If you are
bidding as an agent for an undisclosed principal (the
ultimate buyer(s)), you accept personal liability to pay
the purchase price and all other sums due. Further,
you warrant that:

(i) you have conducted appropriate customer due
diligence on the ultimate buyer(s) of the lot(s) in
accordance with any and all applicable anti-money
laundering and sanctions laws, consent to us relying
on this due diligence, and you will retain for a period of
not less than 5 years the documentation and records
evidencing the due diligence;

(i) you will make such documentation and records
evidencing your due diligence promptly available for
immediate inspection by an independent third-party
auditor upon our written request to do so. We will not
disclose such documentation and records to any third-
parties unless (1) it is already in the public domain,
(2) it is required to be disclosed by law, or (3) it is in
accordance with anti-money laundering laws;

(iii) the arrangements between you and the ultimate
buyer(s) are not designed to facilitate tax crimes;

(iv) you do not know, and have no reason to suspect,
that the funds used for settlement are connected
with, the proceeds of any criminal activity or that the
ultimate buyer(s) are under investigation, charged with
or convicted of money laundering, terrorist activities or
other money laundering predicate crimes.

A bidder accepts personal liability to pay the purchase
price and all other sums due unless it has been agreed
in writing with Christie's before commencement of the
auction that the bidder is acting as an agent on behalf
of a named third party acceptable to Christie's and
that Christie's will only seek payment from the named
third party.

5 BIDDING IN PERSON

If you wish to bid in the saleroom you must register
for a numbered bidding paddle at least 30 minutes
before the auction. For help, please contact the Client
Services Department on +852 2760 1766.

6 BIDDING SERVICES

The bidding services described below are a free
service offered as a convenience to our clients and
Christie's is not responsible for any error (human or
otherwise), omission or breakdown in providing these
services.

(A) PHONE BIDS

Your request for this service must be made no later
than 24 hours prior to the auction. We will accept bids
by telephone for lots only if our staff are available to
take the bids. Telephone bids cannot be accepted for
lots estimated below HK$30,000. If you need to bid in a language



other than in English, you must arrange this well before
the auction. We may record telephone bids. By bidding
on the telephone, you are agreeing to us recording your
conversations. You also agree that your telephone bids
are governed by these Conditions of Sale.

(B) INTERNET BIDS ON CHRISTIE'S LIVE™

For certain auctions we will accept bids over the
Internet. Please visit www.christies.com/livebidding
and click on the 'Bid Live' icon to see details of how to
watch, hear and bid at the auction from your computer.
As well as these Conditions of Sale, internet bids are
governed by the Christie's LIVE™ terms of use which
are available on www.christies.com.

(C) WRITTEN BIDS

You can find a Written Bid Form at the back of our
catalogues, at any Christie's office or by choosing the
sale and viewing the lots online at www.christies.com.
We must receive your completed Written Bid Form at
least 24 hours before the auction. Bids must be placed
in the currency of the saleroom. The auctioneer will
take reasonable steps to carry out written bids at the
lowest possible price, taking into account the reserve.
If you make a written bid on a lot which does not have
a reserve and there is no higher bid than yours, we will
bid on your behalf at around 50% of the low estimate
or, if lower, the amount of your bid. If we receive written
bids on a lot for identical amounts, and at the auction
these are the highest bids on the lot, we will sell the lot
to the bidder whose written bid we received first.

C AT THE SALE

1 WHO CAN ENTER THE AUCTION

We may, at our option, refuse admission to our
premises or decline to permit participation in any
auction or to reject any bid.

2 RESERVES

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are subject to a
reserve. We identify lots that are offered without
reserve with the symbol - next to the lot number. The
reserve cannot be more than the lot's low estimate.

3 AUCTIONEER'S DISCRETION

The auctioneer can at his sole option:

(a) refuse any bid;

(b) move the bidding backwards or forwards in any
way he or she may decide, or change the order of the
lots;

(c) withdraw any lot;

(d) divide any lot or combine any two or more lots;

(e) reopen or continue the bidding even after the
hammer has fallen; and

(f) in the case of error or dispute and whether during
or after the auction, to continue the bidding, determine
the successful bidder, cancel the sale of the lot,
or reoffer and resell any lot. If any dispute relating
to bidding arises during or after the auction, the
auctioneer's decision in exercise of this option is final.

4 BIDDING

The auctioneer accepts bids from:

(a) bidders in the saleroom;

(b) telephone bidders, and internet bidders through
'Christie's LIVE™ (as shown above in Section B6); and
(c) written bids (also known as absentee bids or
commission bids) left with us by a bidder before the
auction.

5 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF THE SELLER

The auctioneer may, at his or her sole option, bid on
behalf of the seller up to but not including the amount
of the reserve either by making consecutive bids
or by making bids in response to other bidders. The
auctioneer will not identify these as bids made on
behalf of the seller and will not make any bid on behalf
of the seller at or above the reserve. If lots are offered
without reserve, the auctioneer will generally decide
to open the bidding at 50% of the low estimate for
the lot. If no bid is made at that level, the auctioneer
may decide to go backwards at his or her sole option
until a bid is made, and then continue up from that
amount. In the event that there are no bids on a lot, the
auctioneer may deem such lot unsold.

6 BID INCREMENTS

Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and
increases in steps (bid increments). The auctioneer
will decide at his or her sole option where the bidding
should start and the bid increments. The usual bid
increments are shown for guidance only on the Written
Bid Form at the back of this catalogue.

7 CURRENCY CONVERTER

The saleroom video screens, Christies LIVE™ and
Christie's website may show bids in some other major
currencies from that of the saleroom. Any conversion
is for guidance only and we cannot be bound by
any rate of exchange used by Christie's. Christie's is
not responsible for any error (human or otherwise),
omission or breakdown in providing these services.

8 SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Unless the auctioneer decides to use his or her
discretion as set out in paragraph C3 above, when
the auctioneer's hammer strikes, we have accepted
the last bid. This means a contract for sale has been
formed between the seller and the successful bidder.
We will issue an invoice only to the registered bidder
who made the successful bid. While we send out
invoices by post and/or email after the auction, we
do not accept responsibility for telling you whether or
not your bid was successful. If you have bid by written
bid, you should contact us by telephone or in person
as soon as possible after the auction to get details
of the outcome of your bid to avoid having to pay
unnecessary storage charges.

9 LOCAL BIDDING LAWS

You agree that when bidding in any of our sales
that you will strictly comply with all local laws and
regulations in force at the time of the sale for the
relevant sale site.

D THE BUYER'S PREMIUM, TAXES

1 THE BUYER'S PREMIUM

In addition to the hammer price, the successful
bidder agrees to pay us a buyer's premium on the
hammer price of each lot sold. On all lots we charge
25% of the hammer price up to and including
HK$1,200,000, 20% on that part of the hammer
price over HK$1,200,000 and up to and including
HK$20,000,000, and 12% of that part of the hammer
price above HK$20,000,000.

2

The successful bidder is responsible for any applicable
tax including any VAT, sales or compensating use tax
or equivalent tax wherever such taxes may arise on
the hammer price and the buyer's premium. It is
the buyer's responsibility to ascertain and pay all
taxes due. In all circumstances Hong Kong law takes
precedence. Christie's recommends you obtain your
own independent tax advice.

For lots Christie's ships to the United States, a state
sales or use tax may be due on the hammer price,
buyer's premium and shipping costs on the lot,
regardless of the nationality or citizenship of the
purchaser. Christie's is currently required to collect
sales tax for lots it ships to the following states: New
York. The applicable sales tax rate will be determined
based upon the state, county, or locale to which the
lot will be shipped. Successful bidders claiming an
exemption from sales tax must provide appropriate
documentation to Christie's prior to the release of the
lot. For shipments to those states for which Christie's
is not required to collect sales tax, a successful bidder
may be required to remit use tax to that state's taxing
authorities. Christie's recommends you obtain your
own independent tax advice with further questions.

E WARRANTIES

1 SELLER'S WARRANTIES

For each lot, the seller gives a warranty that the seller:
(a) is the owner of the lot or a joint owner of the lot
acting with the permission of the other co-owners or,
if the seller is not the owner or a joint owner of the lot,
has the permission of the owner to sell the lot, or the
right to do so in law; and

(b) has the right to transfer ownership of the lot to
the buyer without any restrictions or claims by anyone
else.

If either of the above warranties are incorrect, the
seller shall not have to pay more than the purchase
price (as defined in paragraph Fi(a) below) paid by you
to us. The seller will not be responsible to you for any
reason for loss of profits or business, expected savings,
loss of opportunity or interest, costs, damages, other
damages or expenses. The seller gives no warranty in
relation to any lot other than as set out above and, as
far as the seller is allowed by law, all warranties from
the seller to you, and all other obligations upon the

seller which may be added to this agreement by law,
are excluded.

2 OUR AUTHENTICITY WARRANTY

We warrant, subject to the terms below, that the lots in
our sales are authentic (our "authenticity warranty").
If, within 5 years of the date of the auction, you satisfy
us that your lot is not authentic, subject to the terms
below, we will refund the purchase price paid by
you. The meaning of authentic can be found in the
glossary at the end of these Conditions of Sale. The
terms of the authenticity warranty are as follows:

(a) It will be honoured for a period of 5 years from the
date of the auction. After such time, we will not be
obligated to honour the authenticity warranty.

(b) It is given only for information shown in
UPPERCASE type in the first line of the catalogue
description (the "Heading"). It does not apply to any
information other than in the Heading even if shown
in UPPERCASE type.

(c)The authenticity warranty does not apply to any
Heading or part of a Heading which is qualified.
Qualified means limited by a clarification in a lot's
catalogue description or by the use in a Heading of
one of the terms listed in the section titled Qualified
Headings on the page of the catalogue headed
"Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice". For example, use of the term "ATTRIBUTED
TO..." in a Heading means that the lot is in Christie's
opinion probably a work by the named artist but no
warranty is provided that the lot is the work of the
named artist. Please read the full list of Qualified
Headings and a lot's full catalogue description
before bidding.

(d) The authenticity warranty applies to the Heading
as amended by any Saleroom Notice.

(e) The authenticity warranty does not apply where
scholarship has developed since the auction leading to
a change in generally accepted opinion. Further, it does
not apply if the Heading either matched the generally
accepted opinion of experts at the date of the sale or
drew attention to any conflict of opinion.

(f) The authenticity warranty does not apply if
the lot can only be shown not to be authentic by a
scientific process which, on the date we published
the catalogue, was not available or generally accepted
for use, or which was unreasonably expensive or
impractical, or which was likely to have damaged the

lot.

(g) The benefit of the authenticity warranty is only
available to the original buyer shown on the invoice
for the lot issued at the time of the sale and only if the
original buyer has owned the lot continuously between
the date of the auction and the date of claim. It may
not be transferred to anyone else.

(h) In order to claim under the authenticity warranty
you must:

(i) give us written details, including full supporting
evidence, of any claim within 5 years of the date of the
auction;

(ii) at Christie's option, we may require you to provide
the written opinions of two recognised experts in
the field of the lot mutually agreed by you and us in
advance confirming that the lot is not authentic. If
we have any doubts, we reserve the right to obtain
additional opinions at our expense; and

(iii) return the lot at your expense to the saleroom from
which you bought it in the condition it was in at the
time of sale.

(i) Your only right under this authenticity warranty
is to cancel the sale and receive a refund of the
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not, in any
circumstances, be required to pay you more than
the purchase price nor will we be liable for any loss
of profits or business, loss of opportunity or value,
expected savings or interest, costs, damages, other
damages or expenses.

(j) Books. Where the lot is a book, we give an
additional warranty for 14 days from the date of the
sale that if on collation any lot is defective in text
or illustration, we will refund your purchase price,
subject to the following terms:

(a) This additional warranty does not apply to:

(i) the absence of blanks, half titles, tissue guards or
advertisements, damage in respect of bindings, stains,
spotting, marginal tears or other defects not affecting
completeness of the text or illustration;

(i) drawings, autographs, letters or manuscripts,
signed photographs, music, atlases, maps or
periodicals;

(i) books not identified by title;



(iv) lots sold without a printed estimate;

(v) books which are described in the catalogue as sold
not subject to return; or

(vi) defects stated in any condition report or
announced at the time of sale.

(b) To make a claim under this paragraph you must
give written details of the defect and return the lot
to the sale room at which you bought it in the same
condition as at the time of sale, within 14 days of the
date of the sale.

(k) South East Asian Modern and Contemporary
Art and Chinese Calligraphy and Painting.

In these categories, the authenticity warranty does
not apply because current scholarship does not permit
the making of definitive statements. Christie's does,
however, agree to cancel a sale in either of these two
categories of art where it has been proven the lot is
a forgery. Christie's will refund to the original buyer
the purchase price in accordance with the terms of
Christie's authenticity warranty, provided that the
original buyer notifies us with full supporting evidence
documenting the forgery claim within twelve (12)
months of the date of the auction. Such evidence
must be satisfactory to us that the lot is a forgery in
accordance with paragraph E2(h)(ii) above and the
lot must be returned to us in accordance with E2h(iii)
above. Paragraphs E2(b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g) and (i)
also apply to a claim under these categories.

F PAYMENT

1 HOWTOPAY

(a) Immediately following the auction, you must pay
the purchase price being:

(i) the hammer price; and

(i) the buyer's premium; and

(iii) any duties, goods, sales, use, compensating or
service tax.

Payment is due no later than by the end of the 7th
calendar day following the date of the auction (the
"due date").

(b) We will only accept payment from the registered
bidder. Once issued, we cannot change the buyer's
name on an invoice or re-issue the invoice in a different
name. You must pay immediately even if you want to
export the lot and you need an export licence.

(c) You must pay for lots bought at Christie's in Hong
Kong in the currency stated on the invoice in one of
the following ways:

(i) Christie's is pleased to offer clients the option of
viewing invoices, paying and arranging shipping online
through MyChristie's. To log in, or if you have yet to
create an online account, please go to: www.christies.
com/MyChristies. While this service is available for
most lots, payment and shipping must be arranged
offline for some items. Please contact Post-Sale
Services directly to coordinate.

(i) Wire transfer

You must make payments to:

HSBC

Head Office

1 Queen's Road, Central, Hong Kong

Bank code: 004

Account No. 062-305438-001

Account Name: Christie's Hong Kong Limited
SWIFT: HSBCHKHHHKH

(iii) Credit Card.

We accept most major credit cards subject to certain
conditions. We accept payments in person by credit
card up to HK$1,000,000 per auction sale although
conditions and restrictions apply. China Union Pay
is accepted with no limits on amounts. To make a
‘cardholder not present' (CNP) payment, we accept
payment up to HK$500,000 per auction sale. CNP
payments cannot be accepted by all salerooms and are
subject to certain restrictions. Details of the conditions
and restrictions applicable to credit card payments
are available from our Post-Sale Services Department,
whose details are set out in paragraph (d) below.

(iv) Cash

We accept cash subject to a maximum of HKD80,000
per buyer per year at our Post-Sale Services Department
only (subject to conditions).

(v) Banker's draft

You must make these payable to Christie's Hong Kong
Limited and there may be conditions.

(vi) Cheque

You must make cheques payable to Christie's Hong
Kong Limited. Cheques must be from accounts in
Hong Kong dollar from a Hong Kong bank.

(d) You must quote the sale number, your invoice
number and client number when making a payment.
All payments sent by post must be sent to: Christie's,
Post-Sale Services Department, 22nd Floor Alexandra
House, 18 Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong.

(e) For more information please contact our Post-Sale
Services Department by phone on +852 2760 1766 or
fax on +852 2973 0111.

2 TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP TO YOU

You will not own the lot and ownership of the lot will
not pass to you until we have received full and clear
payment of the purchase price, even in circumstances
where we have released the lot to the buyer.

3 TRANSFERRING RISK TO YOU

The risk in and responsibility for the lot will transfer to
you from whichever is the earlier of the following:

(a) When you collect the lot; or

(b) At the end of the 30" day following the date of
the auction or, if earlier, the date the lot is taken into
care by a third party warehouse as set out on the
page headed "Storage and Collection” unless we have
agreed otherwise with you in writing.

4 WHAT HAPPENS IF YOU DO NOT PAY

(a) If you fail to pay us the purchase price in full by
the due date, we will be entitled to do one or more
of the following (as well as enforce our rights under
paragraph F5 and any other rights or remedies we
have by law):

(i) tocharge interest from the due date at a rate of 7%
a year above the 3-MONTH HIBOR rate from time to
time on the unpaid amount due;

(i)we can cancel the sale of the lot. If we do this, we
may sell the lot again, publically or privately on such
terms we shall think necessary or appropriate, in
which case you must pay us any shortfall between the
purchase price and the proceeds from the resale. You
must also pay all costs, expenses, losses, damages
and legal fees we have to pay or may suffer and any
shortfall in the seller's commission on the resale;

(iii) we can pay the seller an amount up to the net
proceeds payable in respect of the amount bid by
your default in which case you acknowledge and
understand that Christie's will have all of the rights of
the seller to pursue you for such amounts;

(iv) we can hold you legally responsible for the
purchase price and may begin legal proceedings to
recover it together with other losses, interest, legal
fees and costs as far as we are allowed by law;

(v) we can take what you owe us from any amounts
which we or any company in the Christie's Group may
owe you (including any deposit or other part-payment
which you have paid to us);

(vi) we can, at our option, reveal your identity and
contact details to the seller;

(vii) we can reject at any future auction any bids made
by you or on your behalf or to obtain a deposit from
you before accepting any bids;

(viijto exercise all the rights and remedies of a person
holding security over any property in our possession
owned by you, whether by way of pledge, security
interest or in any other way as permitted by the law of
the place where such property is located. You will be
deemed to have granted such security to us and we
may retain such property as collateral security for your
obligations to us; and

(ix) we can take any other action we see necessary or
appropriate.

(b) If you owe money to us or to another Christie's
Group company, we can use any amount you do
pay, including any deposit or other part-payment you
have made to us, or which we owe you, to pay off any
amount you owe to us or another Christie's Group
company for any transaction.

(c) If you make payment in full after the due date, and
we choose to accept such payment we may charge
you storage and transport costs from the date that is
31 calendar days following the auction in accordance
with paragraphs Gd(i) and (ii). In such circumstances
paragraph Gd(iv) shall apply.

5 KEEPING YOUR PROPERTY

If you owe money to us or to another Christie's Group
company, as well as the rights set out in F4 above, we
can use or deal with any of your property we hold or
which is held by another Christie's Group company in
any way we are allowed to by law. We will only release
your property to you after you pay us or the relevant
Christie's Group company in full for what you owe.
However, if we choose, we can also sell your property

in any way we think appropriate. We will use the
proceeds of the sale against any amounts you owe us
and we will pay any amount left from that sale to you.
If there is a shortfall, you must pay us any difference
between the amount we have received from the sale
and the amount you owe us.

G COLLECTION AND STORAGE

(a) We ask that you collect purchased lots promptly
following the auction (but note that you may not
collect any lot until you have made full and clear
payment of all amounts due to us).

(b) Information on collecting lots is set out on the
storage and collection page

(c) If you do not collect any lot promptly following
the auction we can, at our option, remove the lot to
another Christie's location or an affiliate or third party
warehouse.

(d) If you do not collect a lot by the end of the 30th
day following the date of the auction, unless otherwise
agreed in writing:

(i) we will charge you storage costs from that date.

(ii) we can, at our option, move the lot to or within
an affiliate or third party warehouse and charge you
transport costs and handling fees for doing so.

(iii) we may sell the lot in any commercially reasonable
way we think appropriate.

(iv) the storage terms which can be found at www.
christies.com/storage shall apply.

(v) Nothing in this paragraph is intended to limit our
rights under paragraph F4.

H TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

1 TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

We will enclose a transport and shipping form with
each invoice sent to you. You must make all transport
and shipping arrangements. However, we can arrange
to pack, transport and ship your property if you ask
us to and pay the costs of doing so. We recommend
that you ask us for an estimate, especially for
any large items or items of high value that need
professional packing before you bid. We may also
suggest other handlers, packers, transporters or
experts if you ask us to do so. For more information,
please contact Christie's Post-Sale Services on+852
2760 1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com.
We will take reasonable care when we are handling,
packing, transporting and shipping a lot. However,
if we recommend another company for any of these
purposes, we are not responsible for their acts, failure
to act or neglect.

2 EXPORT AND IMPORT

Any lot sold at auction may be affected by laws on
exports from the country in which it is sold and the
import restrictions of other countries. Many countries
require a declaration of export for property leaving
the country and/or an import declaration on entry of
property into the country. Local laws may prevent you
from importing a lot or may prevent you selling a lot in
the country you import it into.

(a) You alone are responsible for getting advice
about and meeting the requirements of any laws or
regulations which apply to exporting or importing
any lot prior to bidding. If you are refused a licence or
there is a delay in getting one, you must still pay us in
full for the lot. We may be able to help you apply for
the appropriate licences if you ask us to and pay our
fee for doing so. However, we cannot guarantee that
you will get one. For more information, please contact
Christie's Post-Sale Services Department on +852
2760 1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com.

(b) Lots made of protected species

Lots made of or including (regardless of the
percentage) endangered and other protected species
of wildlife are marked with the symbol ~ in the
catalogue. This material includes, among other things,
ivory, tortoiseshell, crocodile skin, rhinoceros horn,
whalebone certain species of coral, and rosewood.
You should check the relevant customs laws and
regulations before bidding on any lot containing
wildlife material if you plan to import the lot into
another country. Several countries refuse to allow
you to import property containing these materials,
and some other countries require a licence from
the relevant regulatory agencies in the countries of
exportation as well as importation. In some cases, the
lot can only be shipped with an independent scientific
confirmation of species and/or age and you will need
to obtain these at your own cost. If a lot contains
elephant ivory, or any other wildlife material that



could be confused with elephant ivory, (for example,
mammoth ivory, walrus ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory)
please see further important information in paragraph
(c) if you are proposing to import the lot into the
USA. We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase
and refund the purchase price if your lot may not
be exported, imported or it is seized for any reason
by a government authority. It is your responsibility
to determine and satisfy the requirements of any
applicable laws or regulations relating to the export
or import of property containing such protected or
regulated material.

(c) US import ban on African elephant ivory

The USA prohibits the import of ivory from the African
elephant. Any lot containing elephant ivory or other
wildlife material that could be easily confused with
elephant ivory (for example, mammoth ivory, walrus
ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory) can only be imported
into the US with results of a rigorous scientific test
acceptable to Fish & Wildlife, which confirms that
the material is not African elephant ivory. Where we
have conducted such rigorous scientific testing on
a lot prior to sale, we will make this clear in the lot
description. In all other cases, we cannot confirm
whether a lot contains African elephant ivory, and you
will buy that lot at your own risk and be responsible for
any scientific test or other reports required for import
into the USA at your own cost. If such scientific test
is inconclusive or confirms the material is from the
African elephant, we will not be obliged to cancel your
purchase and refund the purchase price.

(d) Lots of Iranian origin

Some countries prohibit or restrict the purchase and/
or import of Iranian-origin "works of conventional
craftsmanship" (works that are not by a recognized
artist and/or that have a function, for example:
carpets, bowls, ewers, tiles, ornamental boxes).
For example, the USA prohibits the import of this
type of property and its purchase by US persons
(wherever located). Other countries, such as Canada,
only permit the import of this property in certain
circumstances. As a convenience to buyers, Christie's
indicates under the title of a lot if the lot originates
from Iran (Persia). It is your responsibility to ensure
you do not bid on or import a lot in contravention of
the sanctions or trade embargoes that apply to you.
(e) Gold

Gold of less than 18ct does not qualify in all countries
as 'gold" and may be refused import into those
countries as 'gold".

(f) Watches

Many of the watches offered for sale in this catalogue
are pictured with straps made of endangered or
protected animal materials such as alligator or
crocodile. These lots are marked with the symbol V¥
in the catalogue. These endangered species straps
are shown for display purposes only and are not for
sale. Christie's will remove and retain the strap prior
to shipment from the sale site. At some sale sites,
Christie's may, at its discretion, make the displayed
endangered species strap available to the buyer of the
lot free of charge if collected in person from the sale
site within 1 year of the date of the sale. Please check
with the department for details on a particular lot.

For all symbols and other markings referred to in
paragraph H2, please note that lots are marked as a
convenience to you, but we do not accept liability for
errors or for failing to mark lots.

I OURLIABILITY TO YOU

(a) We give no warranty in relation to any statement
made, or information given, by us or our representatives
or employees, about any lot other than as set out in the
authenticity warranty and, as far as we are allowed
by law, all warranties and other terms which may be
added to this agreement by law are excluded. The
seller's warranties contained in paragraph E1 are their
own and we do not have any liability to you in relation
to those warranties.

(b) (i) We are not responsible to you for any reason
(whether for breaking this agreement or any other
matter relating to your purchase of, or bid for, any
lot) other than in the event of fraud or fraudulent
misrepresentation by us or other than as expressly set
out in these conditions of sale; and

(i) We do not give any representation, warranty or
guarantee or assume any liability of any kind in respect
of any lot with regard to merchantability, fitness for a
particular purpose, description, size, quality, condition,
attribution, authenticity, rarity, importance, medium,
provenance, exhibition history, literature, or historical

relevance. Except as required by local law, any
warranty of any kind is excluded by this paragraph.

(c) In particular, please be aware that our written
and telephone bidding services, Christie's LIVE™,
condition reports, currency converter and saleroom
video screens are free services and we are not
responsible to you for any error (human or otherwise),
omission, breakdown, or delay, unavailability,
suspension or termination of any of these services.

(d) We have no responsibility to any person other
than a buyer in connection with the purchase of any
lot.

(e) If, in spite of the terms in paragraphs (a) to (d)
or E2(i) above, we are found to be liable to you for
any reason, we shall not have to pay more than the
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not be
responsible to you for any reason for loss of profits
or business, loss of opportunity or value, expected
savings or interest, costs, damages, or expenses.

J OTHER TERMS

1 OUR ABILITY TO CANCEL

In addition to the other rights of cancellation contained
in this agreement, we can cancel a sale of a lot if we
reasonably believe that completing the transaction is,
or may be, unlawful or that the sale places us or the
seller under any liability to anyone else or may damage
our reputation.

2 RECORDINGS

We may videotape and record proceedings at any
auction. We will keep any personal information
confidential, except to the extent disclosure is required
by law. However, we may, through this process, use
or share these recordings with another Christie's
Group company and marketing partners to analyse
our customers and to help us to tailor our services for
buyers. If you do not want to be videotaped, you may
make arrangements to make a telephone or written bid
or bid on Christie’'s LIVE™ instead. Unless we agree
otherwise in writing, you may not videotape or record
proceedings at any auction.

3 COPYRIGHT

We own the copyright in all images, illustrations and
written material produced by or for us relating to a
lot (including the contents of our catalogues unless
otherwise noted in the catalogue). You cannot use
them without our prior written permission. We do not
offer any guarantee that you will gain any copyright or
other reproduction rights to the lot.

4 ENFORCING THIS AGREEMENT

If a court finds that any part of this agreement is not
valid or is illegal or impossible to enforce, that part of
the agreement will be treated as being deleted and the
rest of this agreement will not be affected.

5 TRANSFERRING YOUR RIGHTS AND
RESPONSIBILITIES

You may not grant a security over or transfer your
rights or responsibilities under these terms on the
contract of sale with the buyer unless we have given
our written permission. This agreement will be binding
on your successors or estate and anyone who takes
over your rights and responsibilities.

6 TRANSLATIONS

If we have provided a translation of this agreement, we
will use the English version in deciding any issues or
disputes which arise under this agreement.

7 PERSONAL INFORMATION

We will hold and process your personal information
and may pass it to another Christie's Group company
for use as described in, and in line with, our privacy
policy at www.christies.com.

8 WAIVER

No failure or delay to exercise any right or remedy
provided under these Conditions of Sale shall
constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy,
nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of
that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial
exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or
restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or
remedy.

9 LAW AND DISPUTES

The rights and obligations of the parties with respect
to these Conditions of Sale, the conduct of the auction

and any matters connected with any of the foregoing
shall be governed and interpreted by the Hong Kong
laws. By bidding at auction, whether present in person
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other means,
the buyer shall be deemed to have accepted these
Conditions and submitted, for the benefit of Christie's,
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts,
and also accepted that Christie's also has the right to
pursue remedies in any other jurisdiction in order to
recover any outstanding sums due from the buyer.

10 REPORTING ON WWW.CHRISTIES.COM
Details of all lots sold by us, including catalogue
descriptions and prices, may be reported on www.
christies.com. Sales totals are hammer price plus
buyer's premium and do not reflect costs, financing
fees, or application of buyer's or seller's credits. We
regret that we cannot agree to requests to remove
these details from www.christies.com.

K GLOSSARY

authentic : a genuine example, rather than a copy or
forgery of:

(i) the work of a particular artist, author or
manufacturer, if the lot is described in the Heading as
the work of that artist, author or manufacturer;

(i) a work created within a particular period or culture,
if the lot is described in the Heading as a work
created during that period or culture;

(iii) a work for a particular origin source if the lot is
described in the Heading as being of that origin or
source; or

(iv) in the case of gems, a work which is made of
a particular material, if the lot is described in the
Heading as being made of that material.

authenticity warranty : the guarantee we give in this
agreement that a lot is authentic as set out in section
E2 of this agreement.

buyer's premium : the charge the buyer pays us along
with the hammer price.

catalogue description : the description of a lot in the
catalogue for the auction, as amended by any saleroom
notice.

Christie's Group : Christie's International Plc, its
subsidiaries and other companies within its corporate
group.

condition : the physical condition of a lot.

due date : has the meaning given to it paragraph Fi(a).
estimate : the price range included in the catalogue or
any saleroom notice within which we believe a lot may
sell. Low estimate means the lower figure in the range
and high estimate means the higher figure. The mid
estimate is the midpoint between the two.

hammer price : the amount of the highest bid the
auctioneer accepts for the sale of a lot.

Heading : has the meaning given to it in paragraph
E2.

lot : an item to be offered at auction (or two or more
items to be offered at auction as a group).

other damages : any special, consequential, incidental
or indirect damages of any kind or any damages which
fall within the meaning of 'special’, 'incidental’ or
‘consequential’ under local law.

purchase price : has the meaning given to it in
paragraph Fi(a).

provenance : the ownership history of a lot.

qualified : has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2
and Qualified Headings means the section headed
Qualified Headings on the page of the catalogue
headed 'Important Notices and Explanation of
Cataloguing Practice'.

reserve : the confidential amount below which we will
not sell a lot.

saleroom notice : a written notice posted next to the
lot in the saleroom and on www.christies.com, which
is also read to prospective telephone bidders and
notified to clients who have left commission bids, or
an announcement made by the auctioneer either at
the beginning of the sale, or before a particular lot is
auctioned.

UPPER CASE type : means having all capital letters.
warranty : a statement or representation in which the
person making it guarantees that the facts set out in it
are correct.
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SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

The meaning of words coloured in bold in this section can be found at the end of the section of the catalogue headed ‘Conditions of Sale - Buying at Christie's'

o
Christie's has a direct financial interest in the lot. See

Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice.

A

Owned by Christie's or another Christie's Group
company in whole or part. See Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.
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IMPORTANT NOTICES AND

IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY
CONSIGNED FOR AUCTION

A: Property Owned in part or in full by Christie's

From time to time, Christie's may offer a lot which it
owns in whole or in part. Such property is identified
in the catalogue with the symbol A next to its lot
number.

© Minimum Price Guarantees:

On occasion, Christie's has a direct financial interest
in the outcome of the sale of certain lots consigned
for sale. This will usually be where it has guaranteed
to the Seller that whatever the outcome of the
auction, the Seller will receive a minimum sale price
for the work. This is known as a minimum price
guarantee. Where Christie's holds such financial
interest we identify such lots with the symbol © next
to the lot number.

%4 Third Party Guarantees/Irrevocable bids
Where Christie's has provided a Minimum Price
Guarantee it is at risk of making a loss, which can be

*

Christie's has a direct financial interest in the lot
and has funded all or part of our interest with the
help of someone else. See Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.

Lot offered without reserve which will be sold to the
highest bidder regardless of the pre-sale estimate in
the catalogue.
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Lot incorporates material from endangered species
which could result in export restrictions. See Section
H2(b) of the Conditions of Sale- Buying at Christie's.

p

Lots incorporates material from endangered species
that is not for sale and is shown for display purposes
only.

Please note that lots are marked as a convenience
to you and we shall not be liable for any errors in, or
failure to, mark a lot.
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EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

significant, if the lot fails to sell. Christie's therefore
sometimes chooses to share that risk with a third
party. In such cases the third party agrees prior to
the auction to place an irrevocable written bid on the
lot. The third party is therefore committed to bidding
on the lot and, even if there are no other bids, buying
the lot at the level of the written bid unless there are
any higher bids. In doing so, the third party takes
on all or part of the risk of the lot not being sold. If
the lot is not sold, the third party may incur a loss.
Lots which are subject to a third party guarantee
arrangement are identified in the catalogue with the
symbol °¢.

Christie's compensates the third party in exchange
for accepting this risk provided that the third party is
not the successful bidder. The remuneration to the
third party may either be based on a fixed fee or an
amount calculated against the final hammer price.
The third party may also bid for the lot above the
written bid. Where the third party is the successful
bidder, the third party is required to pay the hammer
price and the buyer's premium in full.

Third party guarantors are required by us to disclose
to anyone they are advising their financial interest
in any lots they are guaranteeing. However, for the

avoidance of any doubt, if you are advised by or
bidding through an agent on a lot identified as being
subject to a third party guarantee you should always
ask your agent to confirm whether or not he or she
has a financial interest in relation to the lot.

Other Arrangements

Christie's may enter into other arrangements not
involving bids. These include arrangements where
Christie's has given the Seller an Advance on the
proceeds of sale of the lot or where Christie's has
shared the risk of a guarantee with a partner without
the partner being required to place an irrevocable
written bid or otherwise participating in the bidding
on the lot. Because such arrangements are unrelated
to the bidding process they are not marked with a
symbol in the catalogue.

Bidding by parties with an interest

In any case where a party has a financial interest in a
lot and intends to bid on it we will make a saleroom
announcement to ensure that all bidders are aware
of this. Such financial interests can include where
beneficiaries of an Estate have reserved the right
to bid on a lot consigned by the Estate or where a
partner in a risk-sharing arrangement has reserved



the right to bid on a lot and/or notified us of their
intention to bid.

Please see http://www.christies.com/ financial-
interest/ for a more detailed explanation of
minimum price guarantees and third party financing
arrangements.

Where Christie's has an ownership or financial
interest in every lot in the catalogue, Christie's will
not designate each lot with a symbol, but will state
its interest in the front of the catalogue.

FOR PICTURES, DRAWINGS, PRINTS AND
MINIATURES, SCULPTURES, INSTALLATION,
VIDEO, CALLIGRAPHY AND PAINTED CERAMIC

Terms used in this catalogue have the meanings
ascribed to them below. Please note that all
statements in this catalogue as to authorship are
made subject to the provisions of the Conditions
of Sale and authenticity warranty. Buyers are
advised to inspect the property themselves. Written
condition reports are usually available on request.

Qualified Headings

In Christie's opinion a work by the artist.

*Attributed to ..."

In Christie's qualified opinion probably a work by the
artist in whole or in part.

*"Studio of ..."/ "Workshop of ..."

In Christie's qualified opinion a work executed in the
studio or workshop of the artist, possibly under his
supervision.

*'Circle of ..."

In Christie's qualified opinion a work of the period of
the artist and showing his influence.

*"Follower of ..."

In Christie's qualified opinion a work executed in the
artist's style but not necessarily by a pupil.

*"Manner of ..."

In Christie's qualified opinion a work executed in the
artist's style but of a later date.

*After ..

In Christie's qualified opinion a copy (of any date) of a
work of the artist.

*'Signed ..."/ "Dated ..."/ "Inscribed ..."

In Christie's qualified opinion the work has been
signed/dated/inscribed by the artist.

*With signature ..."/ "With date ..."/ "With inscription
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In Christie's qualified opinion the signature/
date/inscription appears to be by a hand other than
that of the artist.

The date given for Old Master, Modern and
Contemporary Prints is the date (or approximate
date when prefixed with 'circa’) on which the matrix
was worked and not necessarily the date when the
impression was printed or published.

*This term and its definition in this Explanation of
Cataloguing Practice are a qualified statement as
to authorship. While the use of this term is based
upon careful study and represents the opinion of
specialists, Christie's and the consignor assume no
risk, liability and responsibility for the authenticity
of authorship of any lot in this catalogue described
by this term, and the Authenticity Warranty shall not
be available with respect to lots described using this
term.
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STORAGE AND COLLECTION

COLLECTION LOCATION AND TERMS

All lots not collected from Christie's at the Hong Kong
Convention and Exhibition Centre by 4.00 pm on 31
May 2017 will, at our option, be removed to an offsite
warehouse. Please contact Post-Sale Services to
confirm the location of your property prior to collection.
Our removal and storage of the lot is subject to
the terms and conditions of storage which can be
found at www.christies.com/storage and our fees for
storage are set out in the table below - these will apply
whether the lot remains with Christie's warehouse or
is removed elsewhere.

All lots will be available for collection from 2.00 pm on
1 June 2017.

All collections from the offsite warehouse will be by
pre-booked appointment only.

Please contact Christie's Post-Sale Services
Department at least one business day in advance to
book a collection time.

Tel: +852 2760 1766 / Email: postsaleasia@christies.
com.

For lots stored at an offsite warehouse, if you would
like to collect the lot from our office, a local delivery
charge of a minimum of HK$850 may be applied. A
lot at Christie's will be available for collection on a
working day between 9.30am and 12:30pm / 2:00pm
and 6:00pm. Lots are not available for collection at
weekends and public holidays.

PAYMENT OF ANY CHARGES DUE

ALL lots whether sold or unsold may be subject to
storage and administration fees. Please see the details
in the table below. Storage charges may be paid in
advance or at the time of collection. Lots may only
be released on production of the 'Collection Form'
from Christie's. Lots will not be released until all
outstanding charges are settled.

SHIPPING AND DELIVERY

Christie's Post-Sale Services Department can organise
local deliveries or international freight. Please contact
them on +852 2760 1766 or postsaleasia@christies.

com. To ensure that arrangements for the transport of
your lot can be finalised before the expiry of any free
storage period, please contact Christie's Post-Sale
Services Department for a quote as soon as possible
after the sale.

PHYSICAL LOSS & DAMAGE LIABILITY

Christie's will accept liability for physical loss and
damage to sold lots whilst in storage. Christie's liability
will be limited to the invoice purchase price including
buyers' premium. Christie's liability will continue until
the lots are collected by you or an agent acting for you
following payment in full. Christie's liability is subject
to Christie's Terms and Conditions of Liability posted
on www.christies.com.

ADMINISTRATION FEE, STORAGE & RELATED CHARGES

CHARGES PER LOT

LARGE OBJECTS
E.g. Furniture, Large Paintings & Sculpture

SMALL OBJECTS

E.g. Books, Luxury, Ceramics, Small Paintings

1-30 days after the auction

Free of charge

Free of charge

31st day onwards: Administration Fee
Storage per day

HK$ 700
HK$80

HK$350
HK$40

Loss and Damage Liability

Will be charged on purchased lots at 0.5% of the hammer price or capped at the total storage

charge, whichever is lower.

Size to be determined at Christie's discretion.

Please note that there will be no charge to clients who collect their lots within 30 days of this sale.

| Long-term storage solutions are also available per client request.
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ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART
DAY SALE

SUNDAY 28 MAY 2017
AT 10.30AM

Convention Hall,
Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre,
No.1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong

CODE NAME: CONTEMPORARY S$17
SALE NUMBER: 13269
LOT NUMBER: 101-238

Please note that Christie's does not accept payment
from third parties, including agents, and that invoice
details cannot be changed after the sale.

BID ONLINE FOR THIS SALE AT
WWW.CHRISTIES.COM

BIDDING INCREMENTS

Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and increases
in steps (bid increments) of up to 10 per cent. The auctioneer
will decide where the bidding should start and the bid
increments. Written bids that do not conform to the increments
set below may be lowered to the next bidding- interval.

HK$1,000 to HK$2,000 by HK$100s

HK$2,000 to HK$3,000 by HK$200s

HK$3,000 to HK$5,000 by HK$200, 500, 800
(ie: HK$4,200, HK$4,500,
HK$4,800)

HK$5,000 to HK$10,000 by HK$500s

HK$10,000 to HK$20,000 by HK$1,000s

HK$20,000 to HK$30,000 by HK$2,000

HK$30,000 to HK$50,000 by HK$2,000, 5,000, 8,000
(ie: HK$32,000, HK$35,000,
HK$38,000)

HK$50,000 to HK$100,000 by HK$5,000s

HK$100,000 to HK$200,000 by HK$10,000s

HK$200,000 to HK$300,000 by HK$20,000s

HK$300,000 to HK$500,000 by HK$20,000, 50,000, 80,000
(ie: HK$320,000, HK$350,000,
HK$380,000)

HK$500,000 to HK$1,000,000 by HK$50,000s

Above HK$1,000,000 at auctioneer's discretion
The auctioneer may vary the increments during the course of
the auction at his or her own discretion.

1. | request Christie's to bid on the stated lots up to the
maximum bid | have indicated for each lot.

| understand that if my bid is successful the amount payable
will be the sum of the hammer price and the buyer's
premium (together with any taxes chargable on the
hammer price and buyer's premium in accordance
with the Conditions of Sale - Buying at Christie's). The
buyer's premium rate shall be an amount equal to 25%
of the hammer price of each lot up to and including HK$
1,200,000, 20% on any amount over HK$ 1,200,000 up
to and including HK$ 20,000,000 and 12% of the amount
above HK$ 20,000,000. For wine there is a flat rate of 22.5%
of the hammer price of each lot sold.

| agree to be bound by the Conditions of Sale + Buying at
Christie's printed in the catalogue.

| understand that if Christie's receive written bids on a lot for
identical amounts and at the auction these are the highest
bids on the lot, Christie's will sell the lot to the bidder whose
written bid it received and accepted first.

Written bids submitted on "no reserve" lots will, in the
absence of a higher bid, be executed at approximately 50%
of the low estimate or at the amount of the bid if it is less
than 50% of the low estimate.

N

Eal

o

| understand that Christie's written bid service is a free service
provided for clients and that, while Christie's will be as careful
as it reasonably can be, Christie's will not be liable for any
problems with this service or loss or damage arising from
circumstances beyond Christie's reasonable control.

Auction Results: +852 2760 1766.

The auctioneer will usually only accept bids for High Value Lots
if a deposit has been arranged prior to the day of sale and the
High Value Lot pre-registration application has been completed.
High Value Lot Deposit Forms should be sent to the Bids
Department by email to bidsasia@christies.com. | understand
that if | have not completed the High Value Lot pre-registration
before sale | will not be permitted to bid for High Value Lots.

If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe any Christie's
group company any money, the deposit will be refunded to you
by way of wire transfer or such other method as determined by
Christie's. Please make sure that you provide your bank details
in the High Value Lot Deposit Forms.

CHRISTIE’S tE4:4%

Written Bids Form
Christie's Hong Kong

Written bids must be received at least 24 hours before the auction begins. Christie's will confirm all bids
received by e-mail by return e-mail. If you have not received confirmation within one business day, please
resubmit your bid(s) or contact:

Bid Department. Tel: +852 2978 9910 Email: bidsasia@christies.com

Client Number (if applicable)

Client Name (please print)

Address

Post Code
Contact Number (Mobile) (Fax)
Email

[ Please tick if you do not want to receive your invoice by email.
[ Please tick if you prefer not to receive information about our upcoming sales by e-mail
I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THIS WRITTEN BID FORM AND THE CONDITIONS OF SALE - BUYING AT CHRISTIE'S

Signature Date

If you have not previously bid or consigned with Christie's, please attach copies of the following documents.
Individuals: government-issued photo identification (such as a photo driving licence, national identity card, or
passport) and, if not shown on the ID document, proof of current address, for example a utility bill or bank statement.
Corporate clients: certificate of incorporation, proof of company address, photo ID copy of the authorized bidder,
letter of authorization duly signed by the director or the legal representative and, where applicable, chopped with
company stamp and official document listing directors and shareholders. Other business structures such as
trusts, offshore companies or partnerships: please contact the Credit Department at + 852 2978 6870 for advice
on the information you should supply. If you are registering to bid on behalf of someone who has not previously bid
or consigned with Christie's, please attach identification documents for yourself as well as the party on whose behalf
you are bidding, together with a signed letter of authorisation from that party.

New clients, clients who have not made a purchase from any Christie's office within the last 12 months, and those
wishing to spend more than on previous occasions will be asked to supply a bank reference and/or a recent bank
statement and we may also require a deposit as we deem appropriate as a condition of allowing you to bid. If you are
asked to provide a deposit, you will need to arrange payment with us. Your bidder registration will not be considered
complete until we receive payment of the deposit in full and cleared funds.

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Maximum Bid HK$
(excluding buyer's premium)

Lot number
(in numerical order)

Maximum Bid HK$
(excluding buyer's premium)

Lot number
(in numerical order)
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BIDDER REGISTRATION FORM

Paddle No.

I We encourage new clients to register at least 48 hours in advance of a sale to allow sufficient time to process the registration.

Please complete and sign this form and send it to us by email registrationasia@christies.com.

m Bidder's Detail

Personal Account: [ Account Holder [0 Authorised Agent (Name) .

Authorisation Letter and ID (if applicable): [J Attached O In System/previously provided

Company Account: [J |am (name and position) .

Authorisation Letter and ID (if applicable): [ Attached [ In System/previously provided

Account No.

Account Name

Business Registration No. .

Invoice Address Room/Flat. . Floor . Block

Building/Estate .

Street Address

City/District . . Post/Zip Code

County/Province/State . . Country

The name and address given above will appear on the invoice for lots purchased with your assigned paddle for this registration. Please check that the details are
correct as the invoice cannot be changed after the sale.

Country Code. .. Phone No.. Email .

E Identity Documents and Financial References

If you have not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s, please provide copies of the following documents. Individuals: government-issued photo identification (such as a national identity card or passport)
and, if not shown on the ID document, proof of current address, for example a utility bill or bank statement. Corporate clients: a certificate of incorporation, proof of company address, photo ID copy of the
authorized bidder, letter of authorization duly sli(qned by the director or the legal representative and, where applicable, chopped with company stamp and official document listing directors and shareholders.
Other business structures such as trusts, | or par | please contact the Credit Department at +852 2978 6870 for advice on the information you should supply. If you are
registering to bid on behalf of someone who has not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s, please attach identification documents for yourself as well as the person on whose behalf you are bidding,
together with a signed letter of authorisation from the person. New clients, clients who have not made a purchase from any Christie’s office within the last 12 months, and those wishing to spend more than on
previous occasions will be asked to supply a bank reference and/or a recent bank statement and we may also require a deposit as we deem appropriate as a condition of allowing you to bid. If you are asked to
provide a deposit, you will need to arrange payment with us. Your bidder registration will not be considered complete until we receive payment of the deposit in full and cleared funds.

High Value Lots Paddle Registration:
Do you require a High Value Lot (“HVL") paddle? O Yes O No

You will need a HVL paddle if you intend to bid on: (i) any lot in the Asian 20th Century & Contemporary Art Evening Sale; or (ii) a lot the low estimate of which is HK$ 8 million or above. The auctioneer
will only take bids on Hi%h Value Lots from bidders holding HVL paddles. To securedvour HVL paddle, you will need to pay a HVL deposit, which we will calculate for you. Generally it will be the higher of:
(i) HK$1,500,000 or (ii) 20 % of the aggregate low estimates of the HVLs you intend to bid on; or (iii) such other amount as we may determine from time to time. You can an your HVL deposit using any
of the following methods: credit card?s? acceptable to Christie’s; wire transfer; cashier order or cheque. We cannot acce@t payment from third parties and agents. The HVL registration procedure applies
even if you have already registered to bid in our sales on other lots. Please allow at least 48 hours for processing of your HVL registration. We reserve the right to change our HVL registration procedure and
requirements from time to time without notice.

Please indicate the bidding level you require:
0

$0-500,000 0 HK$500,001-2,000000 0 HK$2,000,001-4,000000
0 HK$4,000,001-8000,000 0 HK$8,000,001-20,000000 0 HK$20,000000 +
Sale Registration

Please register me for the following sessions:
[0 14714  Finest & Rarest Wines from An Exceptional Private Collection Direct from Octavian Vaults [ 14338 Fine Chinese Modern Paintings
[0 14718  Fine and Rare Wines Featuring [0 14716  Hong Kong Magnificent Jewels

An Outstanding Collection of A Wine Lover & A Single Owner Collection O 15710 Resplendent and Glorious - Ancient Temples Amidst Clouds
O 13267 Contemporaries: Voices from East and West previously from the Mei Yun Tang Collection

Asian 20th Century & Contemporary Art (Evening Sale) [0 15657 Adorning the Kings - A Private Collection of Archaic Jade Ornaments
[0 13269 Asian Contemporary Art (Day Sale) [0 14557 Handbags & Accessories
[0 13268 Asian 20th Century Art (Day Sale) [0 15658 The Perfect Countenance - Fine Buddhist Works of Art
[0 14336 Chinese Contemporary Ink [J 14809 The Yongzheng Emperor's Double-Dragon Amphora
OO0 14715  Important Watches O 14612 The Imperial Sale
[J 14337 Fine Chinese Classical Paintings and Calligraphy Important Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art

E Collection and Shipment

Please select one of the following options:
O I'will collect my purchased lot(s).
[0 Please provide a shipping quotation to my account address/the below address:

Declarations

« | have read the “Conditions of Sale « Buying at Christie’s” and “Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice” printed in the sale catalogue, as well as the "No Third Party Payment Notice”
and agree to be bound by them.
« | have read the data collection section of the conditions of sale printed in the sale catalogue and agree to be bound by its terms.

« The auctioneer will usually only accept bids for high value lots if a deposit has been arranged before the day of the auction and the high value lot pre-registration application has been completed. |
understand that if | have not completed the high value lot pre-registration before the auction I will not be permitted to bid for high value lots.

« If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe any Christie’s group company any money, the deposit will be refunded to you by way of wire transfer or such other method as determined by
Christie’s. please make sure that you provide your bank details to us.

[0 Please tick if you are a new client and would like to receive information about sales, events and other services offered by the Christie’s group and its affiliates
by e-mail. You can opt-out of receiving this information at any time.
[ Invoice will be sent by email. Please tick if you do NOT wish to receive your invoice by email.

Name. . Signature . Date

Christie’s Hong Kong Limited
22nd Floor Alexandra House, 18 Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong  Tel: +852 2760 1766
www.christies.com
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CHRISTIE'S

CHRISTIE'S INTERNATIONAL PLC
Frangois Pinault, Chairman

Patricia Barbizet, Deputy Chairwoman
Guillaume Cerutti, Chief Executive Officer

Jussi Pylkkanen, Global President

Stephen Brooks, Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Loic Brivezac, Gilles Erulin, Gilles Pagniez,
Héloise Temple-Boyer

Sophie Carter, Company Secretary

INTERNATIONAL CHAIRMEN

Stephen Lash, Chairman, Emeritus, Americas
The Earl of Snowdon, Honorary Chairman, EMERI
Charles Cator, Deputy Chairman, Christie’s Int.
Xin Li, Deputy Chairwoman, Christie’s Int.

CHRISTIE’S ASIA

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENTS

Pola Antebi, Karen Au Yeung, Chie Banta,
Lavina Chan, YF Cheung, Elaine Holt,
Mary Lee, Kitty Mak, Ada Ong,

Julien Pradels, Audrey Shum, Simon Tam,
Chi Fan Tsang

VICE PRESIDENTS

Carmen Shek Cerne, Joyce Chan, Janet Chang,
Blanca Cheng, Jennie Chu, Charmie Hamami,
Gloria Ho, Julia Hu, Marcello Kwan,

Elaine Kwok, Stephenie Leung, Ruben Lien,
Gabrielle Mak, Sara Mao, Lillian Ng,

Jasmin Ngai, Patricia Nobel, Gen Ogo,

Jessie Or, Terence Poon, Alexandra Reid,

Bo Tan, Francis Tsang, Lihua Tung,

Han-l Wang, Nicole Wright, Alan Yip,

ASSOCIATE VICE PRESIDENTS
Hami Bianchi, Selina Chan, Lesley Chen,
Liang-Lin Chen, Amy Cheng, Fung Chiang,
Isaac Choi, Terry Choi, Yanie Choi,

Betsy Chow, Dai Dai, Aubrey Daval,

Helen Fung, Phybie Ho, Dexter How,

Yunah Jung, Bigol Lam, Kevyn Leung,

Nelly Li, Rachel Li, May Lim,

Georgina Liu, Yu-Shan Lu, Benson Or,

Felix Pei, Othniel Jai Prakash, Mandy Wang,
Michael Xie, Jessica Wu, Maxwell Yao,
Dina Zhang, Michelle Zhang, Grace Zhuang

Rebecca Wei, President

CHAIRMAN'S OFFICE

Francois Curiel, International Chairman
Jonathan Stone, Chairman, Asian Art
Jinging Cai, Chairwoman, China

Eric Chang, Deputy Chairman

Ben Kong, Deputy Chairman

Vickie Sek, Deputy Chairwoman

Kim Yu

CHRISTIE’S ADVISORY BOARD, ASIA

Francois Curiel, International Chairman
Rebecca Wei, Chairwoman

Raymond Ch'ien, Pierre Chen, The Baroness Dunn,

William Fung, Anthony Lin, Dee Poon,
Mimi Tang, Robert Tsao, Douglas Woo

CHRISTIE’'S ADVISORY BOARD, CHINA

Frangois Curiel, International Chairman
Jinging Cai, Chairwoman

Qionger Jiang, Pan Gong Kai, Handel Lee,
Mary Ma, Patrick Thomas, Wang Wei

HONG KONG AUCTION CALENDAR

FINEST & RAREST WINES FROM
AN EXCEPTIONAL PRIVATE
COLLECTION DIRECT FROM
OCTAVIAN VAULTS

Sale number: 14714

FRIDAY 26 MAY

5.00 PM

FINE AND RARE WINES FEATURING
AN OUTSTANDING COLLECTION OF
A WINE LOVER & A SINGLE OWNER
COLLECTION

Sale number: 14718

SATURDAY 27 MAY

10.00 AM

CONTEMPORARIES:

VOICES FROM EAST AND WEST
ASIAN 20TH CENTURY &
CONTEMPORARY ART
(EVENING SALE)

Sale number: 13267

SATURDAY 27 MAY

6.30 PM

Viewing: 26-27 May

ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART
(DAY SALE)

Sale number: 13269

SUNDAY 28 MAY

10.30 AM

Viewing: 26-27 May

ASIAN 20TH CENTURY ART
(DAY SALE)

Sale number: 13268

SUNDAY 28 MAY

1.30 PM

Viewing: 26-27 May

CHINESE CONTEMPORARY INK
Sale number: 14336

MONDAY 29 MAY

11.00 AM

Viewing: 26-28 May

IMPORTANT WATCHES
Sale number: 14715
MONDAY 29 MAY
2.00PM

Viewing: 26-29 May

FINE CHINESE CLASSICAL
PAINTINGS AND CALLIGRAPHY
Sale number: 14337

MONDAY 29 MAY

2.30 PM

Viewing: 26-29 May

FINE CHINESE MODERN PAINTINGS
Sale number: 14338

TUESDAY 30 MAY

10.00 AM, 2.00 PM & 4.20 PM
Viewing: 26-29 May

All dates are subject to change, please phone +852 2760 1766 for confirmation

Printed by Dah Chen Design and Printing Company

HONG KONG MAGNIFICENT JEWELS
Sale number: 14716

TUESDAY 30 MAY

1.00 PM

Viewing: 26-30 May

RESPLENDENT AND GLORIOUS -
ANCIENT TEMPLES AMIDST
CLOUDS PREVIOUSLY FROM THE
MEI YUN TANG COLLECTION
Sale number: 15710

TUESDAY 30 MAY

415 PM

Viewing: 26-29 May

ADORNING THE KINGS -

A PRIVATE COLLECTION OF
ARCHAIC JADE PENDANTS
Sale number: 15657
WEDNESDAY 31 MAY

10.30 AM

Viewing: 26-30 May

HANDBAGS & ACCESSORIES
Sale number: 14557
WEDNESDAY 31 MAY

11.00 AM

Viewing: 26-30 May

13/04/17

THE PERFECT COUNTENANCE -
FINE BUDDHIST WORKS OF ART
Sale number: 15658

WEDNESDAY 31 MAY

11.15 AM

Viewing: 26-30 May

THE YONGZHENG EMPEROR'’S
DOUBLE-DRAGON AMPHORA
Sale number: 14809
WEDNESDAY 31 MAY

11.45 AM

Viewing: 26-30 May

THE IMPERIAL SALE
Sale number: 14612
WEDNESDAY 31 MAY
11.45 AM

Viewing: 26-30 May

IMPORTANT CHINESE CERAMICS
AND WORKS OF ART

Sale number: 14612

WEDNESDAY 31 MAY

2.30 PM

Viewing: 26-30 May

9013%2698














